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1.0 SUMMARY 

Stantec Consulting Services Inc. (Stantec) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) for 46 Canal Street Lyons, New York (the “Property”) on behalf of Wayne County and the Wayne 
County Land Bank (WCLB). The location of the Property is shown on Figure 1. The work was funded 
through a United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Brownfields Assessment Coalition Grant 
awarded to Wayne County in 2020 (Cooperative Agreement No. BF- BF-96240019-0). Eligibility of the 
Property for use of grant funds was approved by the EPA on March 2, 2020. Wayne County and the 
WCLB are designated as the Users of this report. 

The Property consists of approximately 0.04 acres of land identified by the Tax ID 71111-09-138667, 
which is developed with a 4,473 square-foot 3-story building constructed in 1880. The building is a three-
story brick structure and is described in tax records as a downtown row type (with a common wall) design.  
Historically there were adjoining buildings on both sides of the parcel until 50 Canal Street was 
demolished due to structural concerns in early 2021. The building occupies the entire parcel footprint and 
as such there are no outdoor areas such as grass or asphalt or concrete paved parking lot. During the 
visit the property was unoccupied.  

The Property is bounded to the north by Canal Street. followed by commercial storefronts; to the east by 
a vacant lot that formerly housed an adjoining commercial/residential building; to the south by an 
unnamed road followed by a vacant commercial building with a sign for Kwik Fill and Red Apple; and to 
the west by a vacant three-story commercial building with signs for laundry operations on the windows. 
The land use code for the Property is 481 (commercial). 

Based on the available permit records and historical information sources, the Property has been 
developed with the current structure since 1880 and the documented first use of the Property was 
commercial specifically as a Dry Goods store in 1884. The historical and environmental records further 
indicate that the Property was used for commercial ventures (labeled as a store) until at least 1949 and 
that the Property was a Dry Cleaners from 1969 to 2008.  

The following business environmental risks (BERs) relevant to redevelopment or reuse of the Property 
were identified during the Phase I ESA: 

• Based on the age of the Property’s building (circa 1880), lead-based paint and asbestos-containing 
material (ACM) may be present in the building. A formal hazardous materials survey was not 
completed as part of the Phase I ESA scope of work. 

We have performed this Phase I ESA of the Property in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM International (ASTM) Practice E1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in the Data Gaps section of this report. This assessment has revealed the following evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property: 
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• REC #1:  A former dry cleaner was listed at the Property from at least 1969 to 2008. Dry-cleaning 
operations of this vintage typically used chlorinated solvents and it is unknown how the chemicals 
may have been handled and disposed. The long-term use of the Property for dry cleaning is a REC. 
 

• REC #2:  A gasoline fueling station has been located south at 30 Geneva Street, adjacent to the 
Property, since at least 1949. This property no longer appears to be in operation. Five spills were 
reported between 1998 and 2016. This adjacent gasoline fueling station is a REC for the Property. 

 

Based on the identified RECs and the potential demolition of the building it is recommended that an 
interior review for potential RECs (post possession) and a regulated building materials survey, pursuant 
to applicable regulations and professional guidelines, should be conducted. It is also recommended that a 
Phase II ESA be conducted prior to redevelopment to further evaluate the presence/absence and 
magnitude of potential impacts including soil vapor intrusion at the Property. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

The objective of this Phase I ESA was to perform an All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) into the past ownership 
and uses of the Property as stipulated by the EPA in 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 312 and 
consistent with good commercial or customary practices specified by the ASTM in “Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process,” Designation E1527-
13. AAI is the process for evaluating a property’s environmental conditions for the purpose of qualifying 
for landowner liability protections under Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and 
Liability Act (CERCLA) following final rule of 40 CFR Part 312. The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to 
identify, to the extent feasible, adverse environmental conditions including RECs of the Property. 

The ASTM E1527-13 standard indicates that the purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify RECs, 
including historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), and controlled recognized 
environmental conditions (CRECs), that may exist at a property. The term “recognized environmental 
conditions” means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products 
in, on, or at a property: 

1. due to any release to the environment; 
2. under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 
3. under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. 

ASTM E1527-13 defines a “HREC” as a REC that has occurred in connection with a property, but has 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority and meets current unrestricted 
use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls 
(e.g., property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 
Before calling the past release a HREC, the environmental professional (EP) must determine whether the 
past release is a REC when the current Phase I ESA is conducted (e.g., if there has been a change in the 
regulations). If the EP considers the past release to be a REC at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, 
the condition shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a REC. 

ASTM E1527-13 defines a “CREC” as a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 
(e.g., as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based 
criteria established by regulatory authority), but with hazardous substances or petroleum products 
allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). 

As defined by ASTM E1527-13, RECs can include hazardous substances or petroleum products present 
under conditions in compliance with laws if that presence represents a material threat of future release. 
The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products is, however, not a REC if that presence is 
a de minimis condition. A “de minimis condition” is a condition that generally does not present a material 
threat to human health or the environment and generally would not be the subject of an enforcement 
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 
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ASTM E1527-13 also considers the potential for a business environmental risk (BER), defined as a risk 
which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated 
with the current or planned use of the property, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues 
required to be investigated by the ASTM standard. Consideration of BERs may involve addressing one or 
more ASTM non-scope considerations. 

This Phase I ESA report was prepared by Stantec under contract with Wayne County and the WCLB and 
is being performed on behalf of the Wayne County and the WCLB, each designated as the User of this 
report. The work was funded through a United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
Brownfields Assessment Coalition Grant awarded to Wayne County in 2020 (Cooperative Agreement No. 
BF- BF-96240019-0). Eligibility of the Property for use of grant funds was approved by the EPA on March 
12, 2020. 

The scope of work conducted during this Phase I ESA consisted of a visual reconnaissance of the 
Property, interviews with key individuals, and review of reasonably ascertainable documents. The scope 
of work did not include an assessment for environmental regulatory compliance of any facility ever 
operated at the Property (past or present), or sampling and analyzing of environmental media. Stantec 
was not contracted to perform an independent evaluation of the purchase or lease price of the Property 
and its relationship to current fair market value. The conclusions presented in this Phase I ESA report are 
professional opinions based on data described herein. The opinions are subject to the limitations 
described in Section 2.3. 

ASTM E1527-13 notes that the availability of record information varies from source to source. The User or 
EP is not obligated to identify, obtain, or review every possible source that might exist with respect to a 
property. Instead, ASTM identifies record information that is reasonably ascertainable from standard 
sources. “Reasonably ascertainable” means: 

1. information that is publicly available; 
2. information that is obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints; and, 
3. information that is practicably reviewable. 

2.1 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The Property consists of approximately 0.04 acres of land identified by the Tax ID 71111-09-138667, 
which is developed with a 4,473 square-foot 3-story building constructed in 1880. The building is a three-
story brick structure and is described in tax records as a downtown row type (with a common wall) design.  
Historically there were adjoining buildings on both sides of the parcel until 50 Canal Street was 
demolished due to structural concerns in early 2021. The building occupies the entire parcel footprint and 
as such there are no outdoor areas such as grass or asphalt or concrete paved parking lot. During the 
visit the property was unoccupied. The location of the Property is shown on Figure 1 and surrounding 
properties and the Property’s layout are shown on Figure 2. Photographs taken during the site visit are 
provided in Appendix A. 
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2.2 SPECIAL TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND ADDITIONAL 
ASSUMPTIONS 

There were no special terms, conditions, or additional assumptions associated with this Phase I ESA. 

2.3 EXCEPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

This report documents work that was performed in accordance with generally accepted professional 
standards at the time and location in which the services were provided and given the schedule and 
budget constraints established by the County. No other representations, warranties, or guarantees are 
made concerning the accuracy or completeness of the data or conclusions contained within this report, 
including no assurance that this work has uncovered all potential and actual liabilities and conditions 
associated with the Property. 

This report provides an evaluation of selected environmental conditions associated with the Property that 
was assessed at the time the work was conducted and is based on information obtained by and/or 
provided to Stantec at that time. There are no assurances regarding the accuracy and completeness of 
this information received from others. 

Conclusions made within this report consist of Stantec’s professional opinion as of the time of the writing 
of this report and are based solely on the scope of work described in the report, the limited data available, 
and the results of the work. They are not a certification of the Property’s environmental condition. 

Stantec did not obtain historical records that document the property history in 5-year intervals, and this 
resulted in data gaps. Additionally, Stantec could not determine the first developed use of the Property 
(pre-1884). Although this represents data gaps, these data gaps are not considered to impact the EPs 
ability to identify RECs unless stated as such. Based on the information obtained during the course of this 
ESA and general knowledge of development at and near the Property, the absence of this information did 
not affect the ability of the EP to identify RECs, HRECs, CRECs, or de minimis conditions. 

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use Wayne County and the WCLB and any use of or 
reliance on this report by any third party is prohibited, except as may be consented to in writing by 
Stantec or as required by law. The provision of any such consent is at Stantec’s sole and unfettered 
discretion and will only be authorized pursuant to the conditions of Stantec’s standard form reliance letter. 
Stantec assumes no responsibility for losses, damages, liabilities, or claims, howsoever arising, from third 
party use of this report. 

The conclusions are based on the conditions encountered at the Property by Stantec at the time the work 
was conducted. 

As the purpose of this report is to identify conditions which may pose an environmental risk; the 
identification of non-environmental risks to structures or people on the Property is beyond the scope of 
this assessment. 



46 CANAL STREET, LYONS, NEW YORK 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Introduction  
June 4, 2021 

Project No.: 213414026 2.4 
 

The findings, observations, and conclusions expressed by Stantec in this report are not an opinion 
concerning the compliance of any past or present owner or operator of the Property which is the subject 
of this report with any Federal, state, provincial or local law or regulation. 

This report presents professional opinions and findings of a scientific and technical nature. It does not and 
shall not be construed to offer a legal opinion or representations as to the requirements of, nor 
compliance with, environmental laws, rules, regulations or policies of Federal, state, provincial or local 
governmental agencies. It is recommended that issues raised by the report should be reviewed for 
Wayne County and the Wayne County Land Bank by its legal counsel. 

Stantec specifically disclaims any responsibility to update the conclusions in this report if new or different 
information later becomes available or if the conditions or activities on the Property subsequently change. 

2.4 PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS 

This Phase I ESA was conducted by, or under the supervision of, an individual that meets the ASTM 
definition of an EP. The credentials of the EP and other key Stantec personnel involved in conducting this 
Phase I ESA are provided in Appendix B. 

 



46 CANAL STREET, LYONS, NEW YORK 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

User-Provided Information  
June 4, 2021 

Project No.: 213414026 3.1 
 

3.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

ASTM E1527-13 describes responsibilities of the User to complete certain tasks in connection with the 
performance of “All Appropriate Inquiries” into the Property. The ASTM standard requires that the EP 
request information from the User on the results of those tasks because that information can assist in the 
identification of RECs, CRECs, HRECs, or de minimis conditions in connection with the Property. 
Towards that end, Stantec requested that the User provide the following documents and information: 

Description of Information 

Provided  
(Yes / 
No) Description and/or Key Findings 

User Questionnaire and/or Interview Yes The User indicated no knowledge of 
environmental cleanup liens, activity or land 
use limitations, past use of chemicals, 
hazardous substances, or petroleum products 
on-site, spills, environmental cleanups, or 
other specialized knowledge or experience. 

Environmental Liens or Activity Use 
Limitations (AULs) 

No See Section 4.4.1. 

Previous Environmental Permits or 
Reports Provided by User 

No The User reportedly does not possess any of 
these documents. 

Purpose of the Phase I ESA Yes The purpose of this report is to facilitate tax 
foreclosure of the Property and assist with 
Wayne County’s Brownfield Evaluation 
Process. 

Stantec forwarded the ASTM recommended User Questionnaire to Ora Rothfuss, a Planner at the Wayne 
County Planning Department. The completed User Questionnaire returned to us by Mr. Rothfuss is 
included in Appendix C.  
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

The objective of consulting historical sources of information is to develop the history of the Property and 
surrounding area and evaluate if past uses may have resulted in RECs. Physical setting records are 
evaluated to determine if the physical setting may have contributed to adverse environmental conditions 
in connection with the Property. During the review of historical records, Stantec attempted to identify uses 
of the Property from the present back to the first developed use of the Property. Stantec’s research 
included the reasonably ascertainable and useful records described in this section. 

4.1 PHYSICAL SETTING 

A summary of the physical setting of the Property in the following subsections is based in part on a 
Physical Setting Report obtained from Environmental Data Resources (EDR) and included in Appendix 
D. 

4.1.1 Property Topography and Surface Water Flow 

The topography of the Property is generally flat. Review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 
topographic 7.5-minute topographic map, Lyons, New York Quadrangle included in the EDR Report 
shows that the elevation of the Property is approximately 410 feet above mean sea level and the 
topography in the vicinity of the Property slopes downward to the southeast towards the Erie Canal, 
approximately 0.19 miles from the Property. Based on the topography surface water in the area of the 
Property likely flows overland into adjacent or nearby storm drains.  

4.1.2 Regional and Property Geology 

According to the U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service 
(NRCS) Web Soil Survey (WSS), soils on the Property consist of “Cut and fill land” and Palmyra gravelly 
loam. The Surficial Geologic Map of New York (Cadwell and Muller, 1985) indicates that the Property 
contains lacustrine silt and clay up to 50 meters thick. The underlying bedrock of the Property and site 
vicinity is mapped as the Camilus and Syracuse Formations, part of the Akron Dolostone, Cobleskill 
Limestone, and Saline group, which is characterized by shale with dolostone, gypsum and salt of 
thickness varying between 700-1,000 ft (Fisher, Isachsen, and Rickard, 1970). 

4.1.3 Regional and Property Hydrogeology 

The shallow water table is often a subdued expression of surface topography. Shallow groundwater 
generally flows from areas of groundwater recharge, such as hills and broad uplands, to areas of 
groundwater discharge, such as wetlands, rivers, and lakes. Based on the local surface topography, local 
shallow groundwater is expected to flow to the southeast towards the Erie Canal. Based on regional 
ground surface topography, regional groundwater is expected to flow southeast towards the Erie Canal; 
however, given the Property’s urban setting, it is likely that other man-made features such as wells, 
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roads, filled areas, buried utility lines and sewers, and drainage ditches may alter the natural shallow 
groundwater flow direction.  

4.2 FEDERAL, STATE AND TRIBAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 

Stantec obtained an environmental database report from EDR, a third-party environmental database 
search firm. As there are several properties undergoing Phase I Environmental Site Assessments on 
Canal Street that are within close proximity one EDR Report (for 42 Canal Street) was obtained to 
evaluate these sites.  The 42 Canal Street site is located west adjacent to the Property. A complete copy 
of the environmental database report, including the date the report was prepared, the date the information 
was last updated, and the definition of databases searched, is provided in Appendix D. 

Stantec evaluated the information listed within the environmental database report relative to potential 
impact to the Property, assessing the potential for impacts based in part on the physical setting. As part of 
this process, inferences have been made regarding the likely groundwater flow direction at or near the 
Property. As described in Section 4.1.3, the inferred shallow groundwater flow direction is likely to be in 
the south-southeast. Observations about the Property and surrounding sites made during the Property 
reconnaissance are provided in more detail in Section 5. 

4.2.1 Listings for Property 

The Property was identified in the environmental database report for the following: 

• EDR Historical Cleaner (EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and 
has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers.) 

 
According to the EDR report the Property contained a dry cleaner from 1969 to 2008. Dry-cleaning 
operations of this vintage typically used chlorinated solvents and it is unknown how the chemicals may 
have been handled and disposed. The presence of a dry cleaner on the Property is a REC for the 
Property. 

4.2.2 Listings for Nearby Sites with Potential to Impact Property 

Stantec assessed data presented in the environmental database report to evaluate the potential for 
conditions on adjacent and nearby sites to pose a REC, CREC, or HREC for the Property. The evaluation 
included an opinion of the potential for contamination by hazardous substances or petroleum products to 
migrate to the Property from a nearby site, including by vapor migration or encroachment (i.e., potential 
for a vapor encroachment condition [VEC]). 

Based on this evaluation, the following facilities were identified as the most likely potential sources of 
impact to the Property. The basis for determining whether each of the following database listings creates 
a REC for the property is also provided. 
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Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing 
Distance/Direction from 

Property 
REC? 

(YES / NO) 
Kwik Fill Mo345-345 
30 Geneva Street 

UST / LTANKS / 
RCRA 
NONGEN/NLR / 
FINDS / ECHO / NY 
Manifest 

Adjacent south YES 

The listings for this property are related to the historical use and storage of petroleum/hazardous 
products by Kwik Fill Mo345-345, a Gasoline Service Station, who reported as a small quantity 
generator (SQG) in 1991 and as a conditionally exempt small quantity generator in 2003 under the 
handler ID NYD986955227.  The property is also reported as a RCRA Non-Gen (Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act Non-Generator, a federal list of facilities that presently do not generate 
hazardous waste) in at least the years 1999, 2006, and 2007. The waste codes, D001 and D018, 
indicate that ignitable wastes and benzene were generated at the property. 
 
Three USTs are listed for this site as “pending closed – removed” in 2017.  
 
Spill number 0212797 occurred on 8/27/2003 when soil contaminated with kerosene was discovered 
as a result of a tank test failure. According to the spill report four drums of contaminated soil was sent 
off site for disposal and it was noted that no further action was needed. No further information was 
provided, and the spill was closed. 
 
Spill number 0402579 occurred on 6/9/2004 when approximately 5 gallons of gasoline leaked from the 
dispenser pump onto the asphalt. According to the spill report the pump was being repaired and that 
the cleanup was underway. No further information was provided, and the spill was closed. 
 
Spill number 9808599 occurred on 10/10/1998 when a leak from a stuck pump on a tanker truck 
resulted in a gasoline spill of approximately 5 gallons on to the asphalt. According to the spill report the 
fire department cleaned up the spill. No further information was provided, and the spill was closed. 
 
Spill number 0504669 occurred on 7/19/2005 as a result of equipment failure, specifically a suction line 
failure. According to the spill report the fire department cleaned up the spill. No further information was 
provided, and the spill was closed.  The spill file references in place closure of a 10,000-gallon tank in 
2010. This spill number is also associated with remedial work which included installation of an air 
sparge and soil vapor extraction system in 2013. Follow-up groundwater and soil sampling conducted 
through 2019. Results from this sampling was not included in the EDR report; however, it states that 
with submittal of the soil and groundwater management plan no further action is required at this time.  
 
Spill number 1606621 occurred on 10/5/2016 as a result of a tank test failure of a 6000-gallon gasoline 
UST. The tank was removed in April 2017 as part of remedial work completed under spill number 
0504669. No further information was provided, and the spill was closed. 

Given the proximity of this facility this is a REC for the Property. 
Jim’s Service Station / 52 Canal 
St. 

UST / SPILLS / EDR 
HIST AUTO 

190± ft/East  NO 

According to the EDR report this property was listed as Jim’s Service Station from 1989 to 1995 and 
Pasello Citgo Center between 1992 and 1999. Spill number 9905871 occurred when soil contaminated 
with gasoline was discovered during a tank removal. According to the spill report 46.81 tons of 
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Listed Facility Name/Address Database Listing 
Distance/Direction from 

Property 
REC? 

(YES / NO) 
contaminated soil was sent off site for disposal and it was noted that no further action was needed. No 
further information was provided, and the spill was closed. Given this distance of this site from the 
Property and assumed cross gradient location it is not a REC. 
Albert J Roedts / Geneva Street & 
Clyde Road 

EDR Hist Auto 150± ft/Southeast NO 

This Property was listed as a gasoline service station between 1969 and 1983. Given the assumed 
downgradient location of this facility it is not a REC. 

The remaining listings in the environmental database report provided in Appendix D do not constitute a 
REC for the Property. 

4.3 LOCAL/REGIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT RECORDS 

Stantec checked the sources below to obtain information on the Property’s use and/or indications of 
RECS in connection with the Property. Copies of the relevant available records are provided in 
Appendix D. 

4.3.1 Local Health Department 

Agency Name 
Contact Information Finding 

Wayne County Health Department 
Sandy Sloane 
ssloane@co.wayne.ny.us 
April 12, 2021 

A written request subject to the Freedom of Information Law 
(FOIL) was submitted to the Wayne County Health 
Department to review their files regarding the Site (see 
Appendix E). The information requested included records of 
waste disposal sites within one mile of the Site, records of the 
presence, installation, or removal of storage tanks, 
Department of Health records, special environmental permits 
and violation records, and current and historical utilities 
information/drawings/maps (sewer/septic, water, electric), 
building plans/drawings. As of the date of this report a 
response has not yet been received. 

4.3.2 Town of Lyons 

Agency Name 
Contact Information Finding 

Town of Lyons 
Richard Bogan, Code Enforcement 
Officer 
lyonstownceo@rochester.rr.com 
April 6, 2021 

Several records concerning the Property were provided by the 
Town. Key findings are summarized as follows:  
• In 2015, a notice of violation and order to comply, was 

made noting that there were broken windows in need of 

mailto:lyonstownceo@rochester.rr.com
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repair on the Property which was a violation of the Village 
of Lyons Municipal Code; Code of NYS 304.13.   

• In 2016, a notice of violation/order to remedy was made 
noting falling brick work at the rear of the building in 
violation of the NYS Property Maintenance Code, Section 
304.1, Exterior Structure. 

4.3.3 New York State Department of Conservation (NYSDEC) 

Agency Name 
Contact Information Finding 

NYSDEC Online FOIL Request 
System  
https://www.dec.ny.gov/public/373.html 
 
 

An electronic FOIL request was submitted through the  
NYSDEC online server to review its files regarding the 
Property (see Appendix E). The information requested 
included any records kept by Divisions of Air Resources, 
Environmental Permits, Environmental Remediation, Water, 
and Materials Management regarding the Property. No 
responsive records were identified for the Property.   

4.4 HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW 

4.4.1 Land Title Records/Deeds 

The Wayne County Assessor’s website identifies the current owner as Olga Iliadou, with the most recent 
deed appearing on page 92821 of deed book 915, and with the Property having been most recently sold 
on 7/1/2013. The property class is listed as 481 – Attached Row Building. The building is identified in 
these records as having been constructed in 1880 and having a gross floor area of 4,473 square feet.  
The lot is generally rectangular with dimensions listed as approximately 71 feet by 21 feet at its longest 
points.    

4.4.2 Aerial Photographs 

Stantec reviewed historical aerial photographs provided by EDR for the years 1938, 1954, 1963, 1973, 
1981, 1985, 1995, 2006, 2009, 2013, and 2017 which are included in Appendix F. The general type of 
activity on a property and land use changes can often be discerned from the type and layout of structures 
visible in the photographs. However, specific elements of a facility's operation usually cannot be 
discerned from aerial photographs alone. The following table summarizes Stantec’s key observations for 
the reviewed historical aerial photographs: 

Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties 
1938 1”=500’ The poor resolution of the photograph limits the degree to which 

features at the Property or adjoining parcels can be discerned. 
 
Property: A commercial building occupied the entirety of the Property. 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/public/373.html
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Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties 
Adjoining North: Canal St., followed by commercial property. 
Adjoining East: Commercial building. 
Adjoining South: Commercial building. 
Adjoining West: Commercial building. 

1954 1”=500’ Property and adjoining properties: Features similar to the previous 
photo (1938) 

1963 1”=500’ The poor resolution of the photograph limits the degree to which 
features at the Property or adjoining parcels can be discerned. 
 
Property and adjoining properties: Features similar to the previous 
photo (1954) except the south adjoining property appears to be under 
construction. 

1973 1”=500’ Property and adjoining properties: Features similar to the previous 
photo (1963) except that on the south adjoining property there are now 
several commercial buildings and an apparent gasoline filling station  
 
A copy of a portion of the 1973 aerial photograph showing the Property 
(outlined in red) and the nearby gasoline station (outlined in yellow) is 
provided below. 
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Year Scale Observations, Property and Adjoining Properties 
1981 1”=1000’ The features of the Property and adjoining parcels cannot be discerned 

due to the poor resolution of the photograph. 
1985 1”=500’ Property and adjacent properties: Features similar to the previous photo 

(1981). 
1995 1”=500’ Property and adjacent properties: Features similar to the previous photo 

(1985). 

2006 1”=500’ Property and adjacent properties: Features similar to the previous photo 
(1995). 

2009 1”=500’ Property and adjacent properties: Features similar to the previous photo 
(2006). 

2013 1”=500’ Property and adjacent properties: Features similar to the previous photo 
(2009). 

2017 1”=500’ Property and adjacent properties: Features similar to the previous photo 
(2017). 

4.4.3 City Directories 

Stantec reviewed “reverse” city directories provided by EDR for the years 1980-2017 at approximate 5-
year intervals, which are included in Appendix F. The following table summarizes Stantec’s observations 
of the reviewed city directory listings: 

Subject/Adjoining Property Year Listed Occupants 
Subject Property: 46 Canal Street 1980-2000 

2005-2017 
Amico Cleaners & Launderers  
Not Listed 

Adjoining North (across Canal 
Street): 37-39/43-47 Canal Street 

1980 
1984 
1988 
1992 
1995 
 
2000 
2005 
2010 
2014 
 
2017 

Victor Dematteis/Valcho Pekowf 
Della Ann Bannatyne – John Andrews Sr./Vics Grill 
R Flock – XXXX/Chuck Full of Rox   
Nima’s II/Not Listed 
Antonio’s Nima’s, P. Barker, Nima’s II/Blue Moon 
Tavern 
Antonios/Blue Moon Tavern 
Antonios, Nimas of Lyons/Blue Moon Tavern 
Nimas of Lyons/Not Listed 
Studio Thirty Nine, Tony’s Pizzeria & BB Inc. – 
Occupant Unknown/Not Listed  
Alessandros Pizzeria, Studio 39, Tony’s Pizzeria & 
BBQ Inc. – Tracy M. McDaniel’s/ The Pour House  

Adjoining East: 48-50 Canal Street 
Avenue 

1980-2000 
2005 
2010-2017 

Not Listed 
Downtown Laundry 
Not Listed 
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Subject/Adjoining Property Year Listed Occupants 
Adjoining South (across an  
unnamed road and parking lot): 30 
Geneva Street 

1980 
1984-1988 
1992-2014 
2017 

Busy Bee Stores 
XXXX 
Red Apple 
Kwik Fill 

Adjoining West: 42 Canal Street 1980-2017 Not Listed 
Note: XXXX is present in the City Directory Records as shown above. 

4.4.4 Historical Fire Insurance Maps 

Stantec reviewed historical fire insurance maps provided by EDR for the years 1884, 1989, 1894, 1899, 
1904, 1911, 1917, and 1949, which are included in Appendix F. The following table summarizes 
Stantec’s observations of the reviewed historical fire insurance maps: 

Year 
Occupant of Property/Adjoining Sites; 

Indications of Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Usage 
1884 A 3-story building labeled as a Dry Goods store is depcited on the Property facing 

Canal Street.  
Development of adjacent properties included a three-story grocery to the east, a two-
story building labeled as a Dentist, clothing store, and Tailor to the west, vacant to the 
south with the Erie Canal 43 ft further south, and several small commercial buildings 
including a barber and a saloon to the north across Canal Street. 

1889 The usage of the Property and adjacent properties was similar to the previous map 
(1884) except that the west adjacent building is now solely labeled a clothing store and 
the east adjacent building is labeled as a Baby Carriages seller as well as a grocery. 

1894 The usage of the Property and the adjacent properties were similar to the previous 
map (1889). 

1899 The usage of the Property and the adjacent properties were similar to the previous 
map (1894) except that the building on the Property is now labeled a Boots and Shoes 
store. 

1904 The usage of the Property and the adjacent properties were similar to the previous 
map (1899) except that the building on the Property is now labeled as a stationery 
store and the building on the west adjacent property is labeled as a General Store and 
Cigar factory. 

1911 The usage of the Property and the adjacent properties were similar to the previous 
map (1904) except that the Property is labeled as a Variety and the east adjacent 
property building is labeled as a Wallpaper, Oils and General store. 

1917 The usage of the Property and the adjacent properties were similar to the previous 
map (1911) except that the east adjacent property building is labeled “To Be Post 
Office”. 
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Year 
Occupant of Property/Adjoining Sites; 

Indications of Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Usage 
1949 The three-story building present on the Property is now labeled as a store.  

The east adjacent and west adjacent buildings are also labeled as stores. North 
adjacent, across Canal Street, there are several stores and dwellings. South adjacent 
the Erie Canal is no longer shown and a gasoline filling station with three gasoline 
tanks are visible.  
A copy of a portion of the 1949 Sanborn map showing the Property (outlined in red) 
and the nearby Filling Station (outlined in yellow) is provided below. 

 

4.4.5 Historical Topographic Maps 

Stantec reviewed historical topographic maps provided by EDR for the years 1899, 1902, 1943, 1952, 
1953, 1976, 1978, and 2013 which are included in Appendix F. The Property and site vicinity are shown 
within an urban area of Sodus with no structures or indicators of environmental concern depicted at the 
scale of the maps (1:24,000). 

4.4.6 Summary of Historical Sources 

Based on the available permit records and historical information sources, the Property has been 
developed with the current structure since 1880 and the documented first use of the Property was 
commercial specifically as a dry goods store in 1884. The historical and environmental records further 
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indicate that the Property was used for commercial ventures (labeled as a store) until at least 1949 and 
that the Property was a dry cleaners from 1969 to 2008. Dry-cleaning operations of this vintage typically 
used chlorinated solvents and it is unknown how the chemicals may have been handled and disposed. 
The reported long-term use of the property for dry cleaning is a REC. 

A gasoline fueling station has been located south adjacent to the Property at 30 Geneva Street since at 
least 1949. Five spills were reported between 1998 and 2016. This adjacent gasoline fueling station is a 
REC for the Property. 
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

A visit to the Property and its vicinity was conducted by Steve Campbell on March 25, 2021. Access to 
the Property was not permitted as this project is part of a tax foreclosure and the owners were not 
available. Therefore, Stantec conducted the Property visit from road rights-of-way. This did not limit 
exterior access to view the Property as the building footprint occupies the entire parcel. Figure 2 provides 
information about the Property. Photographs collected during the Property visit are included in Appendix 
A. 

5.1 SITE RECONNAISSANCE METHODOLOGY 

The site reconnaissance focused on observation of current conditions and observable indications of past 
uses and conditions of the Property that may indicate the presence of RECs. The reconnaissance of the 
Property was conducted on foot from immediately adjacent public rights-of-way. Access to the interior of 
the building on the Property was not provided. Stantec was able to fully view the exterior of the building 
as the public right of way adjoins the building and there were no access restrictions. 

Weather conditions during the site visit were clear and sunny. There were no weather-related Property 
access restrictions encountered during the site visit. 

5.2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

Property and Area 
Description: 

The Property consists of approximately 0.04 acres of mixed 
commercial/residential land (Wayne County tax parcel no. 71111-09-
138667 located along the south side of Canal Street in a commercial 
area of the Town of Lyons, New York. 

Property Operations. The Property is currently vacant and has been used for mixed 
commercial/residential purposes throughout its known history. 

Structures, Roads, Other 
Improvements: 

The Property is developed with a three story approximate 4,473 
square-foot, brick and mortar building constructed in 1880. The 
building footprint occupies the entire Property parcel and there are no 
outdoor or parking areas. 

Property Size (acres): 0.04 acres. 
Estimated % of Property 
Covered by Buildings 
and/or Pavement: 

100% 

Observed Current Property 
Use/Operations:  

Property is currently vacant. 

Observed Evidence of Past 
Property Use(s): 

The Property is abandoned but is located in an area that has been 
historically commercial. The building had a commercial appearance at 
ground level with apparent residential (balconies, egress ladders) 
and/or office space on the upper floors 
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Sewage Disposal Method 
(and age): 

The Property’s building is connected to the Town of Lyons municipal 
sewer service. 

Potable Water Source: Town of Lyons Water Department. 
Electric Utility: Rochester Gas and Electric (also provider of natural gas to the 

Property’s building). 

5.3 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 

The following table summarizes Stantec’s observations during the site visit. 

Observations Description/Location 
Hazardous Substances and 
Petroleum Products as Defined by 
CERCLA 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14): 

None observed. 

Drums (≥ 5 gallons): None observed. 

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious 
Odors: 

None observed. 

Pools of Liquid: None observed. 
Unidentified Substance Containers: None observed. 
PCB-Containing Equipment: Access to the interior of the Property’s building was not 

provided. 
Other Observed Evidence of 
Hazardous Substances or 
Petroleum Products: 

None observed. 

5.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 

Stantec made the following observations during the site visit of the building interiors at the Property 
and/or identified the following information during the interview or records review portions of the 
assessment: 

Stantec was not permitted to access the interior of onsite structures. Therefore, Stantec was unable to 
make the observations during the Property reconnaissance of the building exterior. 

 

5.5 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 

Stantec made the following observations during the site visit of exterior areas of the Property and/or 
identified the following information during the interview or records review portions of the assessment: 
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Observations Description 
On-site Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons: None observed. 
Stained Soil or Pavement: None observed. 
Stressed Vegetation: None observed. 
Waste Streams and Waste 
Collection Areas: 

None observed.  

Solid Waste Disposal: No areas indicative of solid waste disposal were observed. 
Potential Areas of Fill Placement: No mounds, piles, or depressions suggesting the placement of 

fill material were observed. 
Wastewater: No exterior wastewater discharge was observed. 
Stormwater: Roof drains only. 
Wells: None observed. 
Septic Systems: No indications of a septic system were observed. 
Other Exterior Observations: None. 

5.6 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS/STRUCTURES 

Existing 
USTs: 

No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches), which would 
indicate the presence of USTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance. 

Former 
USTs: 

No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface patches), reports, or 
other evidence of the former presence of USTs was discovered during this Phase I 
ESA. 

Other 
Underground 
Structures: 

None observed. 

5.7 ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANKS 

Existing 
ASTs: 

No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface stains), which would 
indicate the presence of ASTs, was discovered during the site reconnaissance.  

Former 
ASTs: 

No visible evidence (fill pipes, vent pipes, dispensers, surface stains), reports, or other 
evidence of the former presence of ASTs was discovered during this Phase I ESA. No 
historical evidence of former ASTs.  Potential exists for fuel oil tank inside the building. 

5.8 ADJOINING PROPERTIES 

5.8.1 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

As viewed from the Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following observations 
about use and activities on adjacent properties: 
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NORTH Canal Street followed by commercial storefronts. 
EAST Former commercial/residential building currently vacant. 
SOUTH An unnamed street followed by a former gas station. 
WEST An adjoining vacant mixed/commercial building.  

5.8.2 Observed Evidence of Past Uses of Adjoining Properties 

Observations of adjacent properties providing indications of past use and activities, if any, are described 
below. 

NORTH None observed. 
EAST None observed. 
SOUTH None observed. 
WEST None observed. 

5.8.3 Pits, Ponds or Lagoons on Adjoining Properties 

As viewed from the Property and/or from public rights-of-way, Stantec made the following observations 
about the presence of pits, ponds and lagoons on adjacent properties: 

NORTH None observed. 
EAST None observed. 
SOUTH Former gas station.  
WEST None observed. 

5.9 OBSERVED PHYSICAL SETTING 

Topography of the 
Property and Surrounding 
Area: 

The Property and surrounding area are generally flat with a slight 
downward slope to the southeast towards the Erie Canal. 
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6.0 INTERVIEWS 

No Property owner or occupant interviews were conducted for this Phase I ESA. Per ASTM standards, 
interviews were not sought out with neighbors of the Property given the absence of evidence of 
unauthorized use of the Property.        
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7.0 EVALUATION 

This section provides a summary of our findings, opinions, and conclusions. 

7.1 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

Information gathered from interviews, reviews of existing data, and a Property inspection was evaluated 
to determine if RECs are present in connection with the Property. Based on this information, Stantec 
made the following findings and developed the following opinions: 

• Finding:  There was a dry cleaner on the Property from at least 1969 to 2008.  
 
Opinion:  Dry cleaning operations of this vintage typically used chlorinated solvents and it is unknown 
how the chemicals may have been handled and disposed. The long-term use of the Property for dry 
cleaning, is a REC for the Property. 
 

• Finding:  There was a service station from at least 1949 with three gasoline tanks and five spills 
between 1998 and 2016, on the adjacent south property (30 Geneva Street). Reportedly, residual 
contamination at this site is managed under a soil and groundwater management plan; however, the 
extent and nature of the residual impacts is unknow.  
 
Opinion:  The long-term use of the adjacent south property as a gas station, and documented 
releases is considered a REC for the Property. 

 

7.2 DATA GAPS 

The federal AAI final rule (40 CFR 312.10[a]) and ASTM E1527-13 identify a “data gap” as the lack or 
inability to obtain information required by the standards and practices of the rule despite good faith efforts 
by the EP or the User. Any data gaps resulting from the Phase I ESA described in this report are listed 
and discussed below. 

Gap Discussion 
Deletions or Exceptions from 
Scope of Work Referenced in 
Section 2: 

None 

Weather-Related Restrictions to 
Site Reconnaissance:  

None 

Facility Access Restrictions to 
Site Reconnaissance:  

Access to the Property was not permitted as this project is part of 
a tax foreclosure. In general, given the documented long-term use 
of the Property as a commercial building the potential for interior 
to contain large quantities of petroleum or hazardous substances 
other than regulated building materials is considered to be low.  
However, there is some potential for a heating oil AST to be 
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Gap Discussion 
present as well as small containers of cleaning products and other 
household hazardous materials.. 

Other Site Reconnaissance 
Restrictions: 

None 

Data Gaps from Environmental 
Records Review: 

None 

Data Gaps from Historical 
Records Review: 

Stantec did not obtain historical records that document the full 
history of the Property from its initial development to present in 
continuous 5-year intervals. Additionally, Stantec could not 
determine the first developed use of the Property (pre-1884). 
These gaps in the historical records are considered “data failures” 
and represent “data gaps” as these terms are defined by ASTM E 
1527-13. Based on the information obtained during the course of 
this ESA and general knowledge of development at and near the 
Property, the absence of this information did not affect the ability 
of the Environmental Professionals to identify RECs, HRECs, 
CRECs, or de minimis conditions. 

Data Gaps from Interviews: The owners were not available as this project is part of a tax 
foreclosure. 

Other Data Gaps: None 

7.3 CONCLUSIONS 

The following business environmental risks (BERs) relevant to redevelopment or reuse of the Property 
were identified during the Phase I ESA: 

• Based on the age of the Property’s building (circa 1880), lead-based paint and asbestos-containing 
material (ACM) may be present in the building. A formal hazardous materials survey was not 
completed as part of the Phase I ESA scope of work. 

We have performed this Phase I ESA of the Property in conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM International (ASTM) Practice E1527-13. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in the Data Gaps section of this report. This assessment has revealed the following evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the Property: 

• REC #1:  A former dry cleaner was listed at the Property from at least 1969 to 2008. Dry-cleaning 
operations of this vintage typically used chlorinated solvents and it is unknown how the chemicals 
may have been handled and disposed. The long-term use of the Property for dry cleaning is a REC. 
 

• REC #2:  A gasoline fueling station has been located south at 30 Geneva Street, adjacent to the 
Property, since at least 1949. This property no longer appears to be in operation. Five spills were 
reported between 1998 and 2016. This adjacent gasoline fueling station is a REC for the Property. 
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Based on the identified RECs and the potential demolition of the building it is recommended that an 
interior review for potential RECs (post possession) and a regulated building materials survey, pursuant 
to applicable regulations and professional guidelines, should be conducted. It is also recommended that a 
Phase II ESA be conducted prior to redevelopment to further evaluate the presence/absence and 
magnitude of potential impacts including soil vapor intrusion at the Property. 
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8.0 NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 

The scope of work completed was limited solely to those items in the ASTM E1527-13 standard. No 
ASTM E1527-13 non-scope services were performed as part of this Phase I ESA. 
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Figure 1 - Property Location Map

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared based on information provided by others as cited in the Notes section. Stantec has not verified the accuracy and/or completeness of this information and shall not be responsible for any errors
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1. Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane New
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Sources documentation, with inventory).
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County Brownfields Inventory – Methodology and
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and approved by USEPA Region 2.
4. Background: Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin,
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Photographic Log

Page 1 of 4

Client: Wayne County Project: 213414026

Site Name: 46 Canal Street Site Location:

Photograph ID: 1

Photo Location:
Storefront

Direction:
South

Survey Date:
5/30/2021

Comments:
46 Storefront is on the left
side of the photo

Photograph ID: 2

Photo Location:
Storefront from Canal
Street

Direction:
Southwest

Survey Date:
3/25/2021

Comments:
46 Canal Street entrance is
on the left side of the photo



Photographic Log

Page 2 of 4

Client: Wayne County Project: 213414026

Site Name: 46 Canal Street Site Location:

Photograph ID: 3

Photo Location:
Storefront from Geneva
and Canal Street
intersection

Direction:
Southwest

Survey Date:
3/25/2021

Comments:

Photograph ID: 4

Photo Location:
Canal Street

Direction:
South

Survey Date:
3/25/2021

Comments:



Photographic Log

Page 3 of 4

Client: Wayne County Project: 213414026

Site Name: 46 Canal Street Site Location:

Photograph ID: 5

Photo Location:
Rear of the Property

Direction:
Northwest

Survey Date:
3/25/2021

Comments:

Photograph ID: 6

Photo Location:
Canal and Geneva Street
intersection

Direction:
North

Survey Date:
3/25/2021

Comments:



Photographic Log

Page 4 of 4

Client: Wayne County Project: 213414026

Site Name: 46 Canal Street Site Location:

Photograph ID: 7

Photo Location:
Rear of the property

Direction:
West

Survey Date:
3/25/2021

Comments:
Fallen bricks from the
building are visible

Photograph ID: 8

Photo Location:
Former gas station and
mini mart south of the
Property

Direction:
Southwest

Survey Date:
3/25/2021

Comments:
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Jennifer Nair  

Environmental Scientist
2 years of experience · New York, New York
Ms. Nair is an Environmental Scientist with degrees in 
Environmental Science and Earth Sciences. Her 
experience includes Brownfield Cleanup Program Site 
Investigation and Remediation.

EDUCATION
Master of Science in Earth Sciences, Syracuse 
University, Syracuse, New York, 2018
Bachelor of Science in Environmental Science, Emory 
University, Atlanta, Georgia, 2014

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING
OSHA 40-hr Hazardous Waste Operations and 
Emergency Response Training, Newark/Somerset, New 
Jersey, 2018
American Red Cross Adult First Aid/CPR/AED, New 
York, New York, 2019
8-Hour HAZWOPER Refresher Training, New York, New 
York, 2020
OSHA 10-Hour Construction Safety Training, New York, 
New York, 2019
OSHA 30-Hour Construction Safety and Health Training, 
New York, New York, 2019

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATIONS
MS 246K (NYCSCA) | Brooklyn, New York | 
Environmental Scientist

Ms. Nair assisted with geotechnical drilling oversight at 
this New York City School Construction Authority 
(NYCSCA) site.  She helped record blow counts for 
Standard Penetration Test (SPT) N-values, classify soils 
by their geologic and anthropomorphic characteristics, 
screen soils for evidence of VOC contamination with a 
MiniRAE 3000 PID, record observations in boring logs, 
and collect grab samples for potential laboratory analysis.

BROWNFIELDS
Brownfield Cleanup Program, Astoria Steel | Astoria 
Owners LLC | Astoria, Queens, New York | Environmental 
Scientist

Ms. Nair performed various field and office tasks for this 
New York State Brownfield Cleanup Program (NYS BCP) 
site.  Office tasks include editing figures, tables, and text 
within the site’s Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP).  In 
the field, she has conducted groundwater sampling for 
standard and emerging contaminants (perfluorinated 
compounds [PFCs], 1,4-dioxane) via the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Low Stress (Low 
Flow) Purging and Sampling Procedure, monitoring water 
quality parameters with a Horiba U-52 flow cell.  She has 
also performed air monitoring in accordance with the New 
York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Generic 
Community Air Monitoring Plan (CAMP), utilizing TSI 
DustTrak aerosol monitors and MiniRAE 3000 
photoionization detectors (PIDs) to evaluate PM-10 
particulate levels and Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) 
concentrations, respectively.

Canal Street Manufacturing Site | Rochester, New York | 
Environmental Scientist

Ms. Nair assisted with well development, groundwater 
sampling and water quality monitoring as part of the 
Remedial Investigation (RI) at this NYS BCP site. Water 
quality monitoring was accomplished using a LaMotte 
2020we Portable Turbidity Meter and a MYRON 6P Water 
Quality Tester.

EMERGENCY RESPONSE
ITC Fire Response | Deer Park, Texas | 2019 | 
Environmental Scientist

Ms. Nair assisted with air monitoring during the benzene 
recovery operation at the Deer Park Emergency 
Response in Deer Park, Texas.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
Confidential Client, Allegany and Madison NY  | 
Environmental Scientist

Ms. Nair prepared site characterization reports&nbsp;to 
support the planning and development phase of a 
greenfield utility scale photovoltaic solar facility of 
approximately 20 megawatts (MW) on approximately 200 
acres of private property. In order to identify permitting or 
regulatory issues, research was conducted to determine 
and characterize biological resources, aquatic resources 
including surface water hydrology and wetlands, land use, 
and cultural/historical resources. Ms. Nair prepared GIS 
figures to display the relevant research and data.



Travis Avenue Road Raising | 2019 | Environmental 
Scientist

Ms. Nair prepared GIS figures with data sourced from the 
New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC) and the National Wetlands 
Inventory (NWI) for the Travis Avenue Road Raising 
Project, which the (New York City Economic 
Development Corporation) NYCEDC is proposing as part 
of a Citywide initiative to address resiliency and 
readiness for long-term sea level rise through strategic 
localized projects. The proposed improvements at the 
Travis Avenue project site involve the reconstruction of a 
750-linear foot, frequently-flooded section of Travis 
Avenue, with all work occurring within the existing Travis 
Avenue right-of-way (R.O.W.).

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE REMEDIATION
Melrose Site 62 | Bronx, New York | Environmental 
Scientist

Ms. Nair helped prepare the environmental investigation 
report and assisted with soil vapor sampling at this New 
York City Department of Parks and Recreation 
(NYCDPR) new park site.  She assisted with the 
oversight of drilling operations to install soil vapor 
collection points, performed helium tracer tests to 
evaluate the collection point seals, and conducted soil 
vapor and ambient air sampling using SUMMA® 
canisters fitted with flow controllers and vacuum gauges.

Bushwick Inlet Park - 50 Kent Avenue | Brooklyn, New 
York | Environmental Scientist

Ms. Nair assisted with preparation of the Excavation 
Work Plan for the redevelopment of this NYCDPR new 
park site – a former Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) that 
had previously been remediated under an Interim 
Remedial Measures Work Plan.

PHASE I & II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE 
ASSESSMENTS
Quarry Ballfields | New York, NY | 2019 | Environmental 
Scientist/Field Staff

Ms. Nair assisted with an environmental subsurface 
investigation at this site, which is currently operated as a 
New York City park that contains a baseball field and a 
soccer field. The New York City Department of Parks and 
Recreation (NYCDPR) plans to rehabilitate the Quarry 
Ballfields park by replacing the grass soccer field with 
synthetic turf, adding new walkways, updating site 
amenities, and creating a new seating plaza in the 
southwestern portion of the site along East 181st Street.

Gateway Estates II Phase 2 Park | New York, NY | 2019 | 
Environmental Scientist/Field Staff

Ms. Nair assisted with an environmental and 
geotechnical subsurface investigation, including the 
collection of soil, soil vapor, and groundwater samples, 
for a former landfill/illegal dumping ground in Brooklyn 
slated for redevelopment into a new public park by the 
New York City Department of Parks and Recreation 
(NYCDPR).  The park development is part of a larger 
development of a new neighborhood called Gateway 
Estates. 

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING
Kinder Morgan Bulk Petroleum Terminal | 2019-Present | 
Environmental Scientist/Field Staff

Ms. Nair assisted with the ongoing remedial investigations 
at the Kinder Morgan Bulk Petroleum Terminal. She has 
participated in several different field events at the site. 
During groundwater monitoring events, she gauged and 
sampled monitoring wells and implemented of traffic 
control. During vacout events, she worked with the vac 
truck operator in order to remove product from monitoring 
wells at the site. 

LANDFILL SERVICES
 Victor Insulators | Victor, New York | Environmental 
Scientist

Ms. Nair assisted with figure and report preparation as 
part of a long-term groundwater monitoring program for an 
existing industrial landfill. 



Katie Nelson  

Environmental Scientist
9 years of experience · Rochester, New York

Katie is an Environmental Scientist with degrees in 
Geology and Environmental Science.  Her experience 
includes Phase I and II Environmental Site 
Assessments, Asbestos Sampling, GIS Mapping, and 
Brownfield Cleanup Program Site Investigation and 
Remediation.  Katie was selected as a Board Member 
for the Rochester Environmental Commission as an 
Environmental Reviewer for the City of Rochester.

EDUCATION
Master of Science, Environmental Science, Rochester 
Institute of Technology, Rochester, New York, 2011
Bachelor of Science, Geology, Hobart and William Smith, 
Geneva, New York, 2009
40-Hour OSHA HAZWOPER Standard, 29 CFR 
1910.120, Rochester, New York, 2011

REGISTRATIONS
Asbestos Inspector, New York State Department of Labor
Mold Assessment Consultant, New York State 
Department of Labor
Lead Inspector/Risk Assessor, United States 
Environmental Protection Agency

MEMBERSHIPS
Commissioner, Rochester Environmental Commission
Member, Women of Wastewater, New York Water 
Environment Association, Inc.

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
SITE MANAGEMENT & REMEDIATION
Former Alliance Metal Facility | Gates, New York

Served as the Field Team Leader for the remedial 
investigation at a state brownfield site.  Ms. Nelson took 
sub slab soil vapor samples and indoor air samples, 
installed soil borings, bedrock wells and performed two 
rounds of groundwater sampling.

Asbestos Surveys | New York

Has performed several asbestos surveys within the state 
of New York including commercial buildings and at an 
academic institution.

Buckeye Rochester North Terminal | Rochester, New 
York

Assisted with groundwater sampling as part of a spill 
remediation program.

Waste Management, Mt Read Boulevard | Rochester, 
New York

Oversaw impacted soil excavation and received spill 
closure from the NYSDEC for a spill that was discovered 
while Waste Management was installing a new natural 
gas line at a fleet service facility.

Genesee Street Supplemental Phase II Environmental 
Site Assessment | Rochester, New York

Performed field work for a supplemental Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessment which involved soil 
sampling, bedrock coring, and groundwater sampling.

Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessment, 
Warrensburg Health Center | New York

Performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and 
limited Phase II Environmental Site Assessment as part of 
the redevelopment of the Warrensburg Health Center.

Due Diligence, Industrial Properties | Various Locations, 
New York

Assisted in reviewing and compiling Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments or Desktop reviews for 
seventeen properties in Northern New York State.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Various 
Locations

Prepared Phase I ESA reports for various locations in 
New York, Pennsylvania and New Jersey.

Monroe Avenue Phase II Environmental Site Assessment

Performed a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 
involving soil and groundwater sampling at this former 
woodworking facility.

Buell Automatics, Inc. Brownfield Cleanup Program | Buell 
Automatics | New York, United States | USD 594K

Assisted with construction observation services during 
implementation of Interim Remedial Measures involving 
soil excavation and off-site disposal, in-situ groundwater 
treatment; underground injection program; soil and 
groundwater sampling; and the community air monitoring 
program.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 67 and 89 Canal 
Street | Rochester, New York | 2018

Performed Phase I ESA on former manufacturing facility 
in anticipation of entry into the Brownfield Program.



Brownfield Cleanup Program, Former Allegany Bitumens 
Asphalt Plant | Blades Holding Company Inc. | Belmont, 
New York, United States

Assisted with construction observation services during 
implementation of Interim Remedial Measures involving 
soil excavation and off-site disposal, in-situ groundwater 
treatment; soil and groundwater sampling; and the 
community air monitoring program.

Brownfield Cleanup Program, Ward Street Site | 
Germanow-Simon Corporation | Rochester, New York, 
United States

Performed groundwater sampling as port of on Enhanced 
Reductive Dechlorination program to treat residual 
groundwater impacts in-situ.

Victor Insulators | Victor, New York

Has performed and submitted reports for groundwater 
sampling at on active industrial landfills part of New York 
Permit 360 requirements for the past five years.

Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessment 40 
Scattered Properties, Stadium Estates | Rochester, New 
York | 2016

Performed Phase I ESA for multiple residential properties 
located within the JOSANA neighborhood in Rochester 
NY. Assisted in installing test pits and soil borings as part 
of a Phase II ESA investigation.

Astoria Steel Site | Astoria, Queens, New York

Ms. Nelson served as the Field Team Leader for the 
Remedial Investigation of a former foundry site in the 
state Brownfield Cleanup Program and assisted in 
emergency cleanup measures on the site.  Ms. Nelson 
oversaw the installations of soil borings, overburden 
monitoring wells, test pits, collected groundwater 
samples as part this investigation and conducted a 
hazardous building materials sampling program for 
PCBs.

Voluntary Cleanup Program, Rochester Tech Park | 
Gates, New York | Environmental Scientist

Coordinated and conducted Site Management Plan 
activities for Building 4 at the Rochester Tech Park.  Site 
Management Plan activities include, observing any 
subsurface activity and performing community air 
monitoring as needed, semi-annual groundwater 
sampling, semi-annual monitoring of existing Sub-Slab 
Depressurization System and submitting an annual 
periodic review report to the New York State Department 
of Environmental Conservation.

Charlotte Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessment

Performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment at 
a label manufacturing facility in the Charlotte area in 
Rochester, NY. A follow up Phase II involved soil and 
groundwater sampling.

Rochester Genesee Transportation Authority

Performed soil and groundwater sampling at a bus 
garage facility.

Canandaigua Lake Front Property | Canandaigua, New 
York

Served as Field Team Leader for Remedial Investigation 
on the lake front property.  Work included installation of 
soil boring, took surface soil samples, installed 
overburden wells and sampled groundwater as part of the 
remedial investigation of a state Brownfield Cleanup 
Program.

Hazardous Material Assessments, Various Bridge 
Projects | New York

Has performed numerous hazardous material 
assessments, including asbestos and lead paint sampling 
for bridges located throughout upstate New York.

ASSESSMENTS, PERMITTING, AND 
COMPLIANCE
Town of Brighton - SEQR Consultant | Town of Brighton | 
Brighton, New York

Assisted the Town of Brighton in reviewing a Draft Scope 
and Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS).

National Grid | National Grid | Various Locations, New 
York

Performs desktop reviews for proposed work on utility 
lines throughout New York State and prepares applicable 
permits for work in wetlands or near protected streams.

HEALTH, SAFETY & INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE
Cargill Salt | Ithaca, New York

Performed field work and analysis for a noise dosimetry 
survey and oil mist air monitoring.

Indoor Air Quality/Mold | Various Locations

Performed field work and analysis for several indoor air 
quality/mold investigations.

Particulate Monitoring | Various Industrial Locations

Performed field work and analysis for particulate 
monitoring at various industrial locations.

Cargill Salt | Ithaca, New York

Performed field work and analysis for a noise dosimetry 
survey and oil mist air monitoring.

RESEARCH / LABORATORIES
Woods Hole | Cape Cod, Massachusetts

Performed research on the process of nutrient enrichment 
in coastal waters and sediment.

PUBLICATIONS
Threat of predation alters the ability of benthic 
invertebrates to modify sediment biogeochemistry and 
benthic microalgal abundance. Marine Ecology Progress 
Series, Vol. 494: 29-39, 2013.



* denotes projects completed with other firms

Steven Campbell  

Senior Environmental Project Manager
33 years of experience · Rochester, New York
Mr. Campbell has worked in the field of environmental 
health and safety since 1987. During his career, he 
has worked as an environmental scientist and a 
Project Manager in the governmental, consulting, and 
private sectors.

EDUCATION
Bachelor of Science, General Science, State University 
of New York at Brockport, Brockport, New York, 1987

CERTIFICATIONS & TRAINING
OSHA/Emergency Response Incident Command, 
Rochester, New York, 2019
US Department of Transportation Hazardous Materials, 
Rochester, New York, 2019
OSHA 40-Hour Hazardous Waste Site Operations and 
Emergency Response (HAZWOPER), Rochester, New 
York, 1989

PROJECT EXPERIENCE
HEALTH, SAFETY & INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE
City of Rochester, Air Testing for Street Maintenance* | 
Rochester, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was responsible for air testing for the City 
of Rochester to evaluate Permissible Exposure Limits 
(PELs) for employees that heat asphalt.

City of Rochester Solid Waste Training and Safety 
Facility* | Rochester, New York | Contract manager

Mr. Campbell was responsible for an indoor air quality 
evaluation for the City of Rochester at the City Solid 
Waste Training and Safety Facility. The evaluation 
included air and mold sampling, which was sent to a 
laboratory for analysis. A report included sampling 
locations, methodologies, laboratory analysis and 
recommendations for corrective actions.

City of Rochester, Street Maintenance Operations 
Center, Mt. Read Blvd.* | Rochester , New York | Project 
Manager

Mr. Campbell was responsible for indoor air monitoring 
services at the Street Maintenance Operations Center on 
Mt. Read Blvd. for the City of Rochester. The air 
monitoring was to evaluate indoor odor complaints from 
employees. Monitoring included carbon monoxide and 
petroleum compounds (diesel hydrocarbons) to 
determine if emissions from facility vehicles exceeded 
recommended OSHA concentrations (PELs, STELs, 
ceilings).

City of Rochester, West Ave. Facility* | Rochester, New 
York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was responsible for air monitoring for the 
City of Rochester at the temporary Water and Lighting 
Facility on West Avenue. A site walk-through and 
sampling to identify potential sources of indoor air 
contaminants was conducted. The sampling consisted of 
indoor air, floor dust, and a wall sample for mold. This 
sampling was completed in response to employee 
complaints about air quality at the facility, which was 
formerly used as a steel warehouse. The results of the 
sampling indicated indoor air particulate levels, dust and 
mold levels were within normal ranges and that air quality 
may have been affected by recent construction activity at 
the site. A year later more mold sampling was taken and 
abatement recommendations were prepared.

Wegmans Meat Processing Center* | Rochester, New 
York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for an Indoor Air 
Quality evaluations and bacteria testing at a major meat 
processing site in Western New York since 2001. We 
evaluated the presence of organic growth (fungi, molds, 
mildew, etc.) and microscopic bacteria (listeria, salmonella 
and E-coli). The sampling plan recommended sampling 
locations, analysis types and sampling methods. 
Considerations for sampling were based on worker health 
and safety and protection of product quality. Both airborne 
and surficial samples are taken. Written reports with the 
findings are prepared and compared to previous data. 

Penn Can Mall* | Cicero, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for an indoor air 
quality investigation and mold survey for the Penn Can 
Mall in Cicero, NY. The indoor air quality evaluation was 
based on qualitative and quantitative data. The qualitative 
portion of the evaluation consisted of a site walk-through 
and visual inspection. The quantitative portion involved 
the use of air monitoring instruments and, in some 
instances, laboratory analysis. For the mold survey, two 
types of samples were collected (bio-aerosol air samples 
and direct contact samples). A report was prepared 
summarizing the results.



* denotes projects completed with other firms

Regional Traffic Operations Center* | Rochester, New 
York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for hazardous 
substance and remedial investigations, including 
abatement design, for the proposed facility located at the 
Greater Rochester International Airport. The $10 million 
facility was constructed on lands previously used, in part, 
as an electroplating facility and an above Major Oil 
Storage Facility. Work tasks include a geophysical survey 
to determine the location of buried features; soil-vapor 
surveys; completion of over 60 soil borings, installation of 
groundwater monitoring wells, sampling, 
recommendations for design abatement; development of 
construction abatement drawings; coordination with 
NYDEC; and environmental construction monitoring.

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENTS PHASE 
I, II, III
DPW Garage* | Moroe County, New York | Project 
Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for this remedial 
investigation and corrective measures project at a Town 
Department of Public Works (DPW) site. The DPW 
garage formerly housed three large underground storage 
tanks that were noted to be leaking upon their removal. 
Both soils and groundwater were impacted. A bio-
sparging system was designed for the property and was 
reviewed and approved by the NYSDEC.

East Main St.* | Rochester, New York | Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer involved in an 
expanded Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessment for the armory building and property at 900 
East Main Street. Sampling to determine presence of 
hazardous wastes/hazardous materials was performed. 
Field activities included a geophysical survey, subsurface 
soil investigation at 16 locations, surface soil sampling, 
and dye testing of drainage features to determine if 
subsurface contamination and/or buried tanks or other 
features were present. A preliminary plan for necessary 
remediation of contaminated areas with cost estimates 
was prepared.

Emerson Street Landfill Utilities Investigation* | 
Rochester,  New York | New York | Rochester

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for investigation 
to determine migration of landfill contaminants along 
utility lines. The project included a detailed historical 
review of the landfill and material placement locations. 
He completed all confined space preparation and 
monitoring.

Investigation and Cleanup Under Stipulation Agreement* 
| Livingston County, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for a Phase I 
ESA that was completed to facilitate the development of 
a former automobile service facility and gasoline station 
in Conesus, New York. Phase I findings indicated the 
presence of four underground storage tanks and an on-
site drywell that received waste oil. A Phase II 
Investigation was completed to determine potential 
impacts on site soils and groundwater. 

N. Washington St.* | Rochester, New York | Project 
Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for Phase I and 
Phase II Environmental Site Assessments for the City of 
Rochester at 64 and 70 North Washington Street. Phase 
II ESA was needed to complete a geophysical survey to 
determine where the underground storage tanks were 
located; to complete soil borings to determine if 
contaminated soils and/or groundwater were present from 
the former UST system; to evaluate the integrity and 
discharge location of the floor sump located in the garage 
building of 64 N. Washington Street and if the soils 
associated with the sump have been impacted by 
activities associated with the former car/truck wash. 

Rochester Housing Authority Term Agreement* | 
Rochester, New York | Contract Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Contract Manager for the term 
contract ·He provided oversight of all phases of contract 
management on this term. Projects include asbestos 
identification, abatement design for asbestos, mold and 
lead, vapor intrusion and mitigation, structural evaluations, 
instrument surveys, multi-media environmental testing 
and environmental cleanup as necessary.

Route 104, North Greece Road to Veteran's Memorial 
Bridge* | Rochester, New york | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Environmental Lead for the 
environmental services of the reconstruction of 9.5 
kilometers of Route 104. Preliminary design included the 
preparation of a Design Report/ Environmental 
Assessment, field editing of digitized aerial mapping, 
asbestos, air quality and environmental assessments, 
analyzing TSM/TDM measures and preparations for a 
public hearing.

Route 252, Route 383 to County Route 102, Henrietta, 
Brighton and Chili* | Monroe County, New York | 
Environmental Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Environmental Project Manager for 
environmental engineering including NEPA and SEQR 
classifications, identification of wetlands, hazardous waste 
and asbestos, floodplain management, noise and air 
analyses, and preparation of a long EAF for the 
reconstruction of 5.5 miles of NYS Route 252 (Jefferson 
Road) from CR 102 (Edgewood Avenue) to NYS Route 
383 (Scottsville Road) in the Towns of Brighton, Henrietta 
and Chili, in Monroe County.

RRS/IFOCV PCB Clean Up, Building 106, Griffiss Air 
Force Base* | New York | Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer and performed 
sampling for the removal and disposal of a concrete pad 
containing PCBs in Building 106.



* denotes projects completed with other firms

RRS/IFOCV,  Phase II EBS Building 302* | Rome , New 
York | Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer involved in a 
Phase II Environmental Baseline Survey on Rome 
Research Site’s Building #302 located at the former 
Griffiss Air Force Base. Project included sampling/testing 
of soils and suspect media. Remediation of asbestos and 
suspect hazardous waste was also conducted. There 
were 12 major areas of concern in this building. They 
included abandoned waste materials, abandoned drywell 
beneath building, underground cable vault, underground 
communications vault, storm water catch basin without a 
concrete bottom, stained soil, existing and former above 
ground petroleum storage tanks, incinerator cleanout, 
asbestos and radon. Dye testing, soil sampling for RCRA 
metals, and swipe samples for PCB analysis were used 
on this project. A final EBS report was submitted upon 
completion.

NYSDEC Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Phase 
II Investigations* | New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager responsible for 
numerous Phase II investigations under standby contract. 
Typical responsibilities under this contract included 
designing and implementing groundwater monitoring 
programs, interpretation of geophysical data, monitoring 
site worker health and safety, air monitoring, collection of 
groundwater, soil, waste and leachate samples and 
surveying groundwater elevations, sample locations and 
monitoring wells.

OGS Environmental Remediation 3 Year Term Contract, 
Statewide* | New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for the projects 
under this term contract. Services include, but were not 
limited to: 1) Oversight of petroleum tank removals and 
installations; 2) Remediation system designs; 3) DEC 
required reporting to include tank closure reports, spill 
investigations, remediation option and work plans, O&M 
reports and SPCC plans; 4) Installation oversight and 
operations and maintenance of mechanical, biological, 
and chemical remediation systems. Interaction and 
correspondence is required with OGS, DEC, tank owner 
staff and private contractors. The main objective of these 
services was to provide the State with cost effective 
environmental clean up and professional 
design/oversight of construction projects related to 
petroleum bulk storage.

Oil Removal at Finger Lakes DDSO, NYSOGS* | 
Newark, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for the removal of 
approximately 37,750 gallons of #6 fuel oil from two of 
four underground storage tanks (USTs) at the Finger 
Lakes Developmental Disabilities Service Office (DDSO) 
facility located Newark, New York. Following the oil 
removal, a subsurface investigation of existing soil and 
groundwater conditions in the area surrounding the USTs 
was performed. The subsurface investigation included 13 
soil probe locations and installation of one temporary 
groundwater monitoring well. The tanks' contents were 
heated first to promote removal of the water/oil. An 
evaluation of the soil around the tanks after all removal 
was completed.

River Road, 100 Acres* | Tonawanda, New York | Project 
Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for environmental 
engineering services for 100 acres on River Road in 
Tonawanda, NY. Phase I and II Environmental Site 
Assessments (ESA), wetland delineation, preparation of 
Long Environmental Assessment Form (EAF), wildlife 
impact assessment, and traffic impact assessment were 
all completed for the three parcels of wooded land. The 
owner needed to address potential environmentally 
significant issues for his proposed development of 
commercial businesses on the frontage along River Road 
within the Town of Tonawanda’s Local Waterfront 
Revitalization Zone. The property is adjacent to a former 
oil terminal. The Phase I and II ESAs were prepared 
concurrently to expedite the process. Twenty soil borings 
were required to establish subsurface conditions and 
evaluate the geotechnical characteristics of site soils. 
Potential sources of off- and on-site subsurface 
contamination were evaluated. To complete the Long 
EAF, Lu Engineers reviewed all relevant site remediation 
studies, plans, and regulations; consulted with local and 
state officials to determine applicable regulations, permit 
requirements and approving agencies; prepared draft 
Long EAF for review by Town of Tonawanda; prepared 
Waterfront Assessment Form; prepared supporting 
studies including traffic analysis and wildlife impact 
assessment; participated in public review of Long EAF; 
responded to comments from general public and involved 
agencies; and revise Long EAF based on comments from 
Town, involved and interested agencies, and general 
public.

Trinidad Street* | Rochester, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager responsible for a 
Phase I / Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
for the City of Rochester on 3-9 Trinidad Street consisting 
of a 1.7 acre parcel containing a 6,000 square foot 
building and paved parking lot. The site had been 
previously used by an asphalt paving company, a coal 
company, a lumber yard and more recently as a grocery 
store. The Phase I ESA uncovered the presence of 
construction debris, drums, tires and other hazardous 
materials. The Phase II portion of the project included a 
geophysical survey, subsurface soil borings, preliminary 
asbestos survey, preliminary hazardous and non-
hazardous waste evaluation with air monitoring, and 
report preparation with cost estimates for cleanup.

Watertown International Airport* | Watertown, Jefferson 
County, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager responsible for 
both a Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessment for Jefferson County at the Watertown 
International Airport. Geoprobe soil samples were taken in 
areas by former fuel tanks with documented petroleum 
spills, the former firefighting training area, the PCB-
containing electrical transformers area, and the floor drain 
system of the vehicle maintenance area. Soils were 
screened in the field using a photoionization detector. 
Water samples were also collected from the facility’s 
water supply well to determine if petroleum spills had 
impacted the groundwater. A report detailing all the 
findings, and included recommendations, was prepared.
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Sugar Creek Store* | Rochester, New York | Project 
Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager responsible for a 
Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessment at 
a Sugar Creek store in Rochester, NY. There were 
several areas on the property where known releases had 
occurred from petroleum storage tanks. These areas 
were investigated using a series of GeoProbe borings so 
that the subsurface conditions could be evaluated to 
determine the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons and 
to define the vertical and horizontal extent of impact of 
any identified material. A report documenting all field 
work, findings, cost estimates, and conclusions was 
provided.

Brownfield Application Assessment* | Leyden, New York 
| Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment for the Town of Leyden 
at a vacant former Mobil Service Station. He also 
assisted the Town with preparing a Brownfield 
application. The project included subsurface sampling, 
soil vapor testing, well installation, sampling and testing 
and the removal of a least two underground storage 
tanks.  A geophysical investigation was also conducted to 
identify unknown abandoned tanks.  A report was 
developed evaluating remedial alternatives and 
recommendations for the next phase of this Brownfield 
restoration project.

Phase I Site Assessments | New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell has been a Project Manager and/or 
performed these Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments on thousands of properties over his 30+ 
year career. Notable projects include: -Champion 
Products, Perry, New York -Future Bausch & Lomb 
Headquarters, Rochester, New York -Orchard Whitney 
Brownfield, Rochester, New York -Crosman Airguns, 
Bloomfield, New York -Fredrick Douglass Apartments, 
Rochester, New York, -Watertown International Airport, 
Watertown, New York -RTOC Facility, GRIA -Frontier 
Field, Rochester, New York -I490 Gateway Project, 
Rochester, New York -Multiple Autozone 
Developments, Western New York

SAFETY TRAINING
Safety Training

Mr. Campbell has designed and instructed Environmental 
Regulatory and Health and Safety Courses since 1988. 
At EPA he was part of a RCRA team that traveled across 
the country training Regional and State enforcement 
inspectors. He provided industrial training courses for the 
industrial sector for the George Washington University. 
He has also instructed the following OSHA training: - 40 
hour Hazardous waste operations and emergency 
response -24 hour Emergency Response Technician -
8 hour HAZPOWER Refresher

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE REMEDIATION
City of Rochester, Brownfield Assistance Program, Term 
Contract* | Rochester, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was responsible for providing environmental 
investigation services through the City of Rochester’s 
Brownfield Assistance Program (BAP). The BAP provides 
significant technical and financial assistance to private 
parties that need to investigate environmental conditions 
on Brownfield properties. This program is part of the City 
of Rochester’s Brownfield Assessment grant from the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). 
Therefore, all work performed meets the EPA standards.

Oil Removal at Finger Lakes Developmental Disabilities 
Service Office (NYSOGS)* | NYSOGS | Newark, New 
York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for the removal of 
approximately 37,750 gallons of #6 fuel oil from two of 
four underground storage tanks (USTs) at the Finger 
Lakes Developmental Disabilities Service Office (DDSO) 
facility located Newark, New York. Following the oil 
removal, a subsurface investigation of existing soil and 
groundwater conditions in the area surrounding the USTs 
was performed. The subsurface investigation included 13 
soil probe locations and installation of one temporary 
groundwater monitoring well. The tanks' contents were 
heated first to promote removal of the water/oil. An 
evaluation of the soil around the tanks after all removal 
was completed.

DePaul Properties Environmental Term* | New York | 
Contract Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Contract Manager for this term 
contract which included multiple building (i.e. residential, 
industrial, and commercial buildings) demolitions. Projects 
included petroleum tank and contaminated soil removal, 
asbestos surveys, abatement design, air/project 
monitoring, PCB caulk surveys, mold, radon and lead 
paint assessments. Steve has managed over 80 projects 
(all of which are funded by OCR/HCR) under this term 
agreement over the last three years. All of these projects 
involve state funding and as a result, strict compliance 
with documentation, formatting and budget reports.

Former Dry Cleaning Facility, Phase I and Phase II* | 
Rochester, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment for an entire city block 
planned for development by a local builder. Review of City 
of Rochester Business Directories indicated that a portion 
of the site was used as a dry cleaner for over 60 years. 
The installation of monitoring wells was recommended 
and instituted to determine whether the site groundwater 
was compromised. For Phase II, developed and 
implemented large scale hazardous waste site 
investigation. Soil borings and monitoring wells revealed 
perchloroethylene and stoddard solvents. Information 
gathered was used in preparing construction budgets on 
the site of Bausch & Lomb world headquarters.
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Culvert & Wall Repair or Replacement* | Various 
Counties in NYSDOT Region 6, New York | 
Environmental Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was responsible for soil borings, soil 
sampling, and report preparation were provided. The 
purpose of this project was to rehabilitate 14 highway 
drainage culverts and will provide right-of-way (ROW) 
mapping for one additional site within Alleghany, 
Chemung, Steuben, Schuyler, Tioga and Yates Counties.

Former Frink America property, NYSDEC Environmental 
Restoration Project Plan* | Clayton, New York | Project 
Manager

Mr. Campbell wrote the winning Brownfield Assessment 
and Cleanup Grant applications totaling $400,000 for the 
former Frink America snowplow manufacturing site in 
Clayton, New York.  He also prepared a NYSDEC 
Environmental Restoration Program (ERP) grant 
application to secure approximately $700,000 in 
additional cleanup funding. When funding was secured, 
he was also responsible for managing all facets of the 
project including; workplan development, the 
identification of the vertical and horizontal extent of 
contamination, surface soil sampling, soil borings and 
groundwater monitoring well installations, removal of 
underground storage tanks, building demolition 
specifications and contractor selection/oversight, PCB 
sampling, an RI/FS report, development and 
implementation of a Work Plan to address known 
impacted soils and submission of all reports and 
reimbursement requests. One of the unique aspects of 
this project was that Mr. Campbell provided applicable 
OSHA health and safety training to municipal workers 
who were used to remove and haul contaminated soils at 
the site.  This saved the client over $500,000 in 
contractor cleanup costs.  The newly developed property 
now houses a resort hotel, public boat docks, a riverwalk, 
and a restaurant while creating new park areas and 
enhanced deep water port space along the St. Lawrence 
River.

Former Wilcox Press ERP Investigation and Cleanup* | 
Dansville, New York | Contract Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Contract Manager for the 
remediation that included a geophysical survey, 
groundwater sampling, surface soil sampling. He 
provided oversight of asbestos sampling, and a full 
hazardous materials assessment.

Grimes Glen Site Closure Plan* | Village of Naples, 
Ontario County, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for the closure of 
this site. He worked with Ontario County and the New 
York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
(NYSDEC) to develop a landfill closure report to remove 
soil and solid waste from a former disposal area. The 
scope of work included the removal of more than 7,000 
tons of contaminated soil due to years of illegal dumping 
at the Site. Mr. Campbell provided oversight of work zone 
air monitoring, excavation oversight and health and 
safety oversight for the duration of the project.

Karenlee Drive* | Henrietta, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager responsible for 
completing and implementing a Work Plan for the former 
waste water treatment plant at 100 Karenlee Drive in the 
Town of Henrietta in accordance with the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 
Voluntary Cleanup Program. Oversight of installation of 
monitoring wells, the collection of subsurface soil samples 
during the well installation, the collection of water samples 
from the installed wells and the collection of surface soil 
samples was provided. Coordination between NYSDEC 
and Town of Henrietta was also provided. The information 
from this project was utilized to determine the extent and 
concentration of suspected site contamination and its 
impact on proposed site improvements.

Longway's Diner* | Pamelia, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for a Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessment in Pamelia, NY (near 
Watertown). He provided oversight of the borings 
completed by subcontractor, coordinated lab analysis, 
interpreted analytical results, and prepared a report on the 
findings. Due to the findings of the Phase II ESA, a 
Remediation Work Plan to address the petroleum 
contamination that was discovered on the site was written.

Manufacturing Facility* | Ontario County, New York | 
Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for multi-phase 
site characterization (RI/FS) to determine the extent of soil 
and groundwater TCE contamination. The project was 
completed under an Administrative Consent Order 
negotiated between the client and the NYSDEC. Mr. 
Campbell developed a site specific Health & Safety and 
Remedial Investigation Work Plan approved by NYSDEC, 
reviewed TCE storage locations, performed soil gas 
surveys, and completed test borings, groundwater 
monitoring well installation/monitoring and residential well 
sampling. Mr. Campbell was also responsible for 
generating hydraulic conductivity and flow data from 
groundwater monitoring wells. Information from this 
project was used to identify a remedial alternative (soil 
vapor extraction) for the site.

RRS/IFOCV Clean Up of Drum and Electrical Equipment 
Target Area, Stockbridge Facility* | Rome, New York | 
Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer for the 
investigation, characterization, securing and clean up of a 
drum and electrical equipment target area. A total of ten 
drums at two locations and electrical equipment were 
sampled for sludge materials and/or liquid wastes 
containing TCLs or PCB hazardous wastes.
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RRS/IFOCV, Phase II EBS at Building 101* | Rome, New 
York | Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer involved in a 
Phase II Environmental Baseline Survey on Building 101 
located at the former Griffiss Air Force Base in Rome, 
NY. Project included sampling and testing of soils, water 
and other media. Items that were part of the scope 
included hazardous waste, soil vapor, asbestos, 
wastewater and air quality. There were 13 areas of 
concern with this building including former tank testing 
room, heating trench, USTs, floor drain, underground 
vault, stored hazardous materials, roof drains and oil-
stained concrete. Limited remediation was also 
conducted and a final Environmental Baseline Survey 
report was submitted.

Nichol Inn, ERP Brownfield Investigation* | Steuben 
County, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell worked with Steuben County at the Nichol 
Inn property located in the Town of Pulteney, NY to 
provide a Remedial Investigation/ Alternatives Analysis 
Report.  This report will be relied upon as a basis for 
making appropriate decisions for site remediation and 
future development.  The Scope of Work also includes an 
Environmental Assessment and Interim Remedial 
Measures Work Plan, geophysical survey, asbestos 
survey, asbestos removal, building demolition and tank 
removal, a remedial Investigation Implementation, and 
instrument survey.  This project is being completed under 
the NYSDEC Environmental Restoration Program.

Orchard-Whitney Brownfield Investigation* | Rochester, 
New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell wrote the Workplan and was the Contract 
Manager for environmental services for the Orchard 
Whitney Brownfield site for the City of Rochester under 
the NYSDEC Environmental Restoration Program. The 
work has included extensive hazardous materials 
inspections, sampling and testing programs, tank 
removal Remedial Investigation/Interim Remedial 
Measures, Geophysical Investigation, petroleum-
contaminated soil and groundwater remediation. The 
project also includes a large-scale remedial program and 
preparation of bid documents for demolition of a seven 
story industrial building on the site.

Phase II ESA/Remediation, 71 and 80 N. Main Street* | 
Fairport, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessments and remediation 
services at 71 and 80 North Main Street in Fairport, which 
was a former petroleum storage facility. The geophysical 
investigation determined that underground storage tanks 
or other significant underground metallic features such as 
piping, hydraulic lifts and reservoirs were present at the 
site. A proton precession magnetometer was used to take 
measurements of the earth’s magnetic field throughout 
the suspect areas of the site. Ten locations of subsurface 
soil sampling were conducted concurrently with the 
geophysical survey. Soils were screened for the presence 
of volatile and semi-volatile organic contaminants. A 
Remediation Work Plan was prepared (including a 
detailed design of a bio-venting system), installation of the 
system was completed, and oversight of the operation 
and maintenance of soil venting system was provided. 
Once soil concentrations reached acceptable levels, the 
system was decommissioned.

Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study Project* | Ontario 
County, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for an inactive 
hazardous waste disposal site investigation and clean-up 
project conducted under the direction of the NYSDEC 
BCP. During the work plan preparation stage he was 
instrumental in negotiation of an Administrative Consent 
Order with the NYSDEC. Innovative real time investigation 
techniques saved the client thousands of dollars in 
laboratory analytical fees. His knowledge of NYSDEC 
Superfund and RCRA programs enabled the client to 
propose delisting of a portion of the site and 
reclassification of another to a lower priority on the state 
IHWDS list. The remediation program utilized direct 
oxygen injection to enhance the biodegradation of volatile 
organic compounds in site soils and groundwater. Mr. 
Campbell was responsible for ensuring that the system 
was designed, installed and operated in accordance with 
NYSDEC requirements and vendor specifications. He was 
also responsible for overseeing the O&M program for the 
remediation system and providing periodic updates to 
NYSDEC.

Remediation at State Police Barracks, NYS OGS* | 
Warsaw, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager responsible for 
remediation work and providing recommendations for the 
property on the NYS Police Troop 2 Barracks on Buffalo 
Road in Warsaw, NY. Tasks included a utility stakeout, 
test excavations, excavation and staging of impacted 
soils, and oversight of removal and disposal of excavated 
soils. Impacted soils in those areas remain in place to 
avoid damage to the existing structure, and remedial 
alternatives were evaluated.
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Sewall’s Island, ERP Brownfield Investigation* | 
Watertown, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager in charge of 
providing the City of Watertown with a Remedial 
Investigation/ Alternatives Analysis Report (RI/AAR) a 
site on Sewall’s Island in the City of Watertown, New 
York. The site consists of 11 parcels representing a total 
of 15.18 acres.  The scope of work on this project 
includes completion of a NYSDEC approved 
Environmental Assessment and as necessary an Interim 
Remedial Measures (IRM) Work Plan, a geophysical 
survey, identification of asbestos containing materials in 
on-site debris, Remedial Investigation Implementation, 
completion of an instrument survey, a Remedial 
Investigation/ Alternatives Analysis Report and 
conducting public meetings to inform the public of 
findings and recommendations pursuant to requirements 
of the ERP program.

Transit Bus/DPW Storage & Maintenance Facility* | 
Watertown, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for the inspection 
and structural testing services for the construction of 
three buildings at the City of Watertown Transit Bus/DPW 
Storage and Maintenance facility. The Transit Bus 
Garage and DPW Storage and Maintenance Facility 
Project involved the construction of an 8,000-square foot 
building north of Newell Street and an 18,000-square foot 
building south of Newell Street in the City of Watertown. 
Mr. Campbell provided oversight of the building of 
trenches (for installing new utility lines) and advised them 
on the removal of the MGP contaminated soils.

US Rt. 11 Tompkins St. to Binghamton City Line* | 
Broome County, New York | Environmental Project 
Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Environmental Project Manager for 
environmental services on roadway, tunnel and pump 
house on Route 11, Tompkins Street to Binghamton City 
Line, Broome County, NY. He developed Hazardous 
Assessment Phase 1 and Phase 2 with Hazardous 
Waste/Contaminated Screening Assessment Report 
incorporating analytical results. And asbestos 
assessment reports with Summary of Concerns for 
Design Report.

Former Ogilive Site, Brownfield Investigation/Clean-up*

Mr. Campbell was the winning grant writer and Project 
Manager in charge of providing the City of Watertown 
with a Remedial Investigation/ Alternatives Analysis 
Report (RI/AAR) for this site in the City of Watertown, 
New York. The project included completion of a NYSDEC 
approved Environmental Assessment followed by site 
cleanup. The scope of work included a geophysical 
survey, underground storage tank removals, identification 
of asbestos containing materials in on-site debris, 
remedial Investigation implementation, a Remedial 
Investigation/ Alternatives Analysis Report, impacted soil 
and hazardous waste removal,  groundwater treatment 
and conducting public meetings to inform the public of 
findings and recommendations pursuant to requirements 
of the ERP program.

West Broad Street Tank Removal* | Rochester, New York 
| Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer involved in the 
coordination and oversight of the removal of three 
underground gasoline storage tanks (USTs) from property 
on West Broad Street in the City of Rochester, NY. He 
provided oversight of all field activities including 
excavation, tank removal and purging/ cleaning, 
backfilling and site restoration. Two gasoline dispenser 
pumps and associated underground piping we also 
removed. Soil sampling was conducted in accordance 
with applicable NYSDEC protocols. 

XLI Corp, Brownfield Redevelopmen* | Rochester, New 
York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was Project Manager for a Brownfield 
redevelopment project for property located within the 
boundaries of the Emerson Street landfill listed on the 
NYS List of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites. 
The project included: engineering design with site layout, 
storm water collection and conveyance along with storm 
water retention/detention facility; surveying services 
including base mapping; review of site specific 
environmental investigations; health and safety plan; and 
developing a plan for the removal and relocation of landfill 
materials present. He worked closely with the City of 
Rochester and the client to provide site development 
alternatives that satisfy the requirements of the City of 
Rochester’s Brownfield Pilot Program.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
City of Rochester, Storm Water Management, Solid 
Waste Management Facility, Colfax St.* | Rochester, New 
York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was responsible for a Storm Water 
Management Report for the Solid Waste Management 
Facility on Colfax Street for the City of Rochester. The 
report assessed the existing drainage conditions and 
offered detailed recommendations (with cost estimates) 
for the management, collection, treatment and discharge 
of the generated storm water while at the same time 
addressing the operational needs of the facility and 
providing an acceptable level of protection to the 
surrounding environment.

Durand Beach Watershed* | Rochester, New York | 
Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager of the preparation 
of a watershed map in GIS format and a report describing 
Durand Beach watershed and potential sources of water 
contamination for the City of Rochester. This project was 
completed on a quick turnaround basis because the City 
needed the information in four days to complete a 
temporary permit application. The map included locations 
of potential contamination, anticipated future 
development, existing wastewater discharges, landfills, 
adjacent land use, major contours, highways, existing 
land uses within 10,000 feet, and existing wastewater 
discharges within 10,000 feet of proposed beach. The City 
also requested that we provide follow-up water sampling 
and analysis to assist in a beach permit application to try 
and open Durand Beach to swimmers.
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GRIA, Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan* | 
Rochester, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for development 
of a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for 
the Greater Rochester International Airport that satisfied 
both NYSDEC and US EPA requirements and provided a 
practical working document that established storm water 
best management practices. Preparation and 
assessment phases included review of existing practices, 
inspection of storm water outfalls, sources of 
contamination, and a review of existing pollution 
prevention activities associated with the airport. The final 
SWPPP included a description of necessary training as 
well as spill response, best management practices, good 
housekeeping practices, and recommendations for 
following the plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & SAFETY
RRS/IFOCV Building 1, Defense Finance and Accounting 
Service, Griffiss Air Force Base* | Rome, New York | 
Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell performed an Indoor Air Quality 
Investigation including site inspection and laboratory 
analysis at this site in Rome, NY.

Empire Coating* | Albion, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for on-going 
environmental health and safety compliance assistance 
for a manufacturing facility. General compliance 
assistance includes performing inspections, audits of 
waste management, preparing permits, writing regulatory 
plans, indoor air sampling and in-house health and safety 
training.

MKS* | Rochester, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for environmental 
compliance and health and safety projects.. These 
included audits of waste treatment facilities, permitting, 
water and wastewater, hazardous waste, air quality, 
preparation of regulatory plans, training for in-house 
personnel, completion of corporate annual audit and day-
to-day regulatory compliance assistance.

Glass Fab, Wastewater Compliance for Lead and Zinc* | 
Rochester , New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager responsible for 
providing professional engineering services to assist 
Glass Fab Inc. in bringing their wastewater discharge 
back into compliance.  There were 30 day CAP and 90 
day compliance deadlines. A corrective action plan was 
developed for high levels of lead and zinc in their 
wastewater discharge.  Abatement actions were 
developed and highlighted in a letter report to Monroe 
County DES and he assisted in corrective measures until 
compliance was achieved.

Gleason Works* | Rochester, New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager responsible for 
on-going environmental projects at this manufacturing 
facility. Mr. Campbell developed and Integrated 
Contingency Plan which included a SPCC plan. He also 
prepared an Emergency Spill Response Plan in 
accordance with EPA and NYSDEC spill response 
regulations at this manufacturing facility. For the past 
several years, Mr. Campbell has also completed Form A 
and Form R of the existing SARA Title III regulations for 
Gleason Works. He has also assisted in identifying items 
at the facility that may be subject to changes in the lead 
threshold reporting.

Office of Mental Health Facilities, DASNY* | Western New 
York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager who provided on-
going health and safety compliance services for Office of 
Mental Health (OMH) facilities in Western New York. The 
Scope of Services included completion of written 
compliance plans for environmental health and safety 
programs; updating and obtaining environmental permits; 
assisting with the development of a statewide 
Environmental Management System (EMS) program; 
assisting in the development of facility specific compliance 
checklists to facilitate the EMS program; assisting with 
waste disposal; consultation on facility specific 
environmental programs such as fuel tank management, 
hazardous waste solid waste and universal waste, air 
emissions, and water discharges; consultation on facility 
specific health and safety programs such as hazard 
communication, personal protective equipment use, 
lockout/ tagout, respiratory protection, confined space 
entry and others; asbestos, lead based paint, and mold 
investigation and consulting services. Documents and 
programs were provided that are consistent at all OMH 
locations. Also, Mr. Campbell provided training services to 
support environmental health and safety programs.

RRS/IFOCV, B-3* | Rome, New York | Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer involved in this 
indoor air evaluation project. Research, sampling for 
volatile organics and testing to determine source of odor 
complaints and whether chemical contamination was 
present at Building 3 at the Rome Research Site for the 
U.S. Air Force was provided. Was able to define the odor 
problem was a combination of several sources.

ASBESTOS, LEAD BASED PAINT, AND 
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL MANAGEMENT
Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center* | 
Canandaigua, New York | Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was responsible for renovations in Building 
1 that required an asbestos survey, collection of samples 
and an abatement design. Phased removal design was a 
priority to allow for relocation of personnel in three offices. 
Abatement design included plan and specification 
development, as well as, cost estimates during 30%, 60% 
and 100% design submission stages.
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Monroe Community College* | Rochester, New York | 
Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for the hazardous 
and asbestos assessment project for renovations of 
seven buildings under the Master Plan for Monroe 
Community College in Rochester, NY. Mr. Campbell was 
responsible for an emergency mold inspection and 
sampling upon discovery of mold in the Student Center.

NYSDOT Asbestos Term Contract Regions 3, 4, 5, & 6* | 
New York | Quality Control Manager

Mr. Campbell is the Quality Control Manager for the 
NYSDOT Asbestos Term Contract (D030924, D031070)), 
including report reviews, proposal preparation, budgeting, 
invoicing, contract administration and client relations.

Pittsford Library Renovations* | Pittsford, New York | 
Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for the Pittsford 
Library renovations. This project entailed a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment, asbestos demolition 
survey, asbestos abatement design services, and a 
geotechnical investigation. These services were 
performed on three buildings in the Town of Pittsford for 
the major expansion of the library. The asbestos 
abatement design services included development of 
asbestos design specifications and drawings; 
development of three specific NYSDOL variances; 
construction administration services with bidding 
documents, pre-construction and progress meetings, and 
review and approval of contractor's submittal package; 
construction inspection services of air and project 
monitoring; and final Project Monitoring Report.

Wayne County Environmental Term Agreement* | Wayne 
County, New York | Contract Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Contract Manager for this term 
contract for the survey and inspection of County-owned 
buildings (i.e. Department of Motor Vehicles, Wayne 
County Office Building). Surveys included hazardous 
materials, ACM, PCBs, lead based paint, mercury-
containing light bulbs and oils. The contract was also 
used to evaluate buildings for the presence of mold.

EMERGENCY PLANNING / RESPONSE
Department of Veterans Affairs, SPCC Plan* | Rome and 
Syracuse, New York | Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer for the 
development of Spill Prevention Control and 
Countermeasure (SPCC) plan for the Department of 
Veterans Affairs Medical Center petroleum storage 
facilities at the Rome Outpatient Clinic in Rome, NY. The 
scope of work included the review of the existing storage 
records and registration information and development of 
a punch list highlighting issues that needed to be 
addressed to bring the facility into compliance with 40 
CFR 112 as revised in July 2002. A list of items required 
for attachment to the plan was developed. In addition, we 
surveyed the Syracuse VA Medical Center and provided 
a written conclusion that determined that a SPCC plan 
was not required for that site. Separate reports were 
provided for each of the two sites.

SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION ASSESSMENT
Emerson Street Landfill Soil Vapor Intrusion Project* | 
Rochester, New York | Principal-in-Charge

Mr. Campbell was the Principal-in-Charge of the project to 
assist homeowners and businesses with the evaluation of 
soil vapors in buildings surrounding the landfill. The work 
was completed for the City of Rochester and included 
vapor testing in numerous buildings within the landfill 
footprint, supervising analytical sub-consultants and report 
preparation. He provided technical expertise at public 
meetings.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENTS
McKinley Avenue Bridge Rehabilitation NYSDOT Region 
9* | Endicott, New York | Project Engineer

Mr. Campbell was the Project Engineer for environmental 
services for this bridge rehabilitation project. NEPA 
checklist was completed and SEQR classification was 
determined. Screenings and preliminary investigations 
were performed to determine potential impacts of design 
alternatives. General ecology, endangered species, and 
ground water impacts were studied. Assessments were 
made to determine if noise, air quality or energy analysis 
were necessary. Asbestos and hazardous wastes reviews 
and sampling was performed. EPP, ADP, and PS&E were 
submitted.

MOLD AUDITS
New Townhouse Complex, SUNY Geneseo* | Geneseo, 
New York | Project Manager

Mr. Campbell was the Project Manager for an indoor air 
quality evaluation and mold survey for the new townhouse 
apartment complex at SUNY Geneseo for this DASNY 
project. The buildings were inspected for moisture and 
mold by collecting direct contact and air samples. The 
samples were analyzed for types of mold and general 
quantification.



46 CANAL STREET, LYONS, NEW YORK 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Project No.: 213414026 C.2 
 

Appendix C USER PROVIDED RECORDS 

 









46 CANAL STREET, LYONS, NEW YORK 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Project No.: 213414026 D.1 
 

Appendix D ENVIRONMENTAL AGENCY DATABASE SEARCH 
REPORT 

 



FORM-LBC-SPM

®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Canal Street
42 Canal Street
Lyons, NY  14489

Inquiry Number: 6417819.2s
March 23, 2021



SECTION PAGE

Executive Summary ES1

Overview Map 2

Detail Map 3

Map Findings Summary 4

Map Findings 8

Orphan Summary 110

Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking GR-1

GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum A-1

Physical Setting Source Summary A-2

Physical Setting Source Map A-7

Physical Setting Source Map Findings A-8

Physical Setting Source Records Searched PSGR-1

TC6417819.2s   Page 1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

42 CANAL STREET
LYONS, NY 14489

COORDINATES

43.0640390 - 43˚ 3’ 50.54’’Latitude (North): 
76.9904350 - 76˚ 59’ 25.56’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
337924.7UTM X (Meters): 
4769634.0UTM Y (Meters): 
409 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5937719 LYONS, NYTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5938563 NEWARK, NYWest Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20150604Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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39 LYONS (T) RURAL TS 10 CLYDE ROAD SWF/LF Lower 1682, 0.319, East

38 SUNSHINE OIL & FUELS 93 GENEVA STREET LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 1427, 0.270, SSW

G37 LONG BEACH RESOURCE 70 WATER STREET SWF/LF, NY Spills Higher 1197, 0.227, WSW

G36 MONTENAY WASTE TO EN 70 WATER ST UST, AST Higher 1197, 0.227, WSW

G35 LONG BEACH RECYCLING 70 WATER STREET CBS AST Higher 1197, 0.227, WSW

G34 LONG BEACH RECYCLING 70 WATER STREET CBS Higher 1197, 0.227, WSW

33 WILPRINT INC 83-89 BROAD ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1001, 0.190, NW

F32 VILLAGE OF LYONS ELM STREET LTANKS Lower 873, 0.165, SSW

F31 LYONS, VILLAGE OF EAST WATER STREET LTANKS Lower 873, 0.165, SSW

F30 NYSEG LYONS GAS PLAN WATER ST & GENEVA ST MANIFEST Lower 821, 0.155, SSW

F29 NYSEG - LYONS MGP SI WATER & GENEVA STREE RCRA-LQG Lower 821, 0.155, SSW

F28 NYS DOT FORMER TROLLEY REPAI UST Lower 821, 0.155, SSW

E27 WAYNE COUNTY OFFICE 9 PEARL STREET UST Higher 784, 0.148, WSW

26 JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SER 1 ELM STREET UST Lower 771, 0.146, SSE

E25 WAYNE COUNTY CLERKS 9 PEARL ST - OFFICE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS Higher 752, 0.142, WSW

B24 NYSEG - LYONS COAL G GENEVA ST EDR MGP Lower 726, 0.138, SSW

E23 US POSTAL SERVICE - 1 PEARL ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST Higher 707, 0.134, SW

D22 VERIZON NEW YORK INC 60 BROAD ST TANKS Higher 635, 0.120, WNW

D21 NYNEX 60 BROAD STREET UST Higher 635, 0.120, WNW

C20 LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL 9 LAWRENCE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST Higher 510, 0.097, North

C19 LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL 9 LAWRENCE STREET NY Spills Higher 510, 0.097, North

B18 DEL ROSSA FORD 50 GENEVA ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST Lower 483, 0.091, SSW

B17 DEL ROSSA FORD SALES 50 GENEVA STREET UST Lower 483, 0.091, SSW

16 GLIDER OIL COMPANY I 36 GENEVA STREET AST Lower 172, 0.033, SSW

A15 TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWA 3-5 OLD ROUTE 31 NY Spills Lower 69, 0.013, SE

A14 KWIK FILL M0345 30 GENEVA ST LTANKS Lower 64, 0.012, SSW

A13 L & L ENTERPRISES 30 GENEVA ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 64, 0.012, SSW

A12 KWIK FILL M0345-345 30 GENEVA ST LTANKS, NY Spills, RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO,... Lower 64, 0.012, SSW

A11 LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS GARAGE UST, AST Lower 61, 0.012, SE

A10 TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT UST Lower 58, 0.011, ESE

A9 ROEDTS ALBERT J GENEVA ST & CLYDE RD EDR Hist Auto Lower 48, 0.009, South

A8 JIMS GULF SERVICE GENEVA AND CANAL STR EDR Hist Auto Higher 26, 0.005, NNE

A7 KWIK FILL MO345/345 30 GENEVA STREET UST Higher 14, 0.003, SW

A6 PASELLO CITGO CENTER 52 CANAL ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 1 ft.

A5 AMICO CLEANERS & LAU 46 CANAL ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 1 ft.

A4 AMICO CLEANERS 50 CANAL ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 1 ft.

A3 AMICO CLEANERS 48-50 CANAL ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 1 ft.

A2 JIMS SERVICE STATION 52 CANAL STREET NY Spills Higher 1 ft.

A1 JIM’S SERVICE STATIO 52 CANAL STREET UST Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
42 CANAL STREET
LYONS, NY  14489

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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41 WAYNE COUNTY INTERME ROUTE 88 ARCADIA(T) SWRCY Higher 2285, 0.433, West

40 MACK’S BODY SHOP 37 FORGHAM ST RCRA-VSQG, SWF/LF, FINDS, ECHO, MANIFEST Lower 2011, 0.381, SW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
42 CANAL STREET
LYONS, NY  14489

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-VSQG RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
                                                Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
HIST LTANKS Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
CBS UST Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSF UST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
MOSF Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
MOSF AST Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

RES DECL Restrictive Declarations Listing
ENG CONTROLS Registry of Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Registry of Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List
ERP Environmental Restoration Program Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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DEL SHWS Delisted Registry Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
HIST AST Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Spill Liens Information
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
NY Hist Spills SPILLS Database
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
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FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Air Emissions Data
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
DRYCLEANERS Registered Drycleaners
E DESIGNATION E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HSWDS Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
VAPOR REOPENED Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
UIC Underground Injection Control Wells
COOLING TOWERS Registered Cooling Towers
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System
LEAD Lead-based Paint Testing Results

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NYSEG - LYONS MGP SI   WATER & GENEVA STREE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) F29 79
EPA ID:: NYD986996775

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the  list.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2020 has revealed that there are 3
     SWF/LF sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LONG BEACH RESOURCE   70 WATER STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) G37 96

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LYONS (T) RURAL TS   10 CLYDE ROAD E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) 39 101
     MACK’S BODY SHOP   37 FORGHAM ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.381 mi.) 40 102

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

     A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/09/2020 has revealed that there are 5
     LTANKS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KWIK FILL M0345-345   30 GENEVA ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A12 27
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0212797  /   2003-08-27
Site ID: 163523
Spill Date: 2003-03-26

     KWIK FILL M0345   30 GENEVA ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A14 38
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1606621  /   2019-12-04
Site ID: 533250
Spill Date: 2016-10-05

     LYONS, VILLAGE OF   EAST WATER STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) F31 85
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8606009  /   1987-04-30
Site ID: 149615
Spill Date: 1986-12-22

     VILLAGE OF LYONS   ELM STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.165 mi.) F32 87
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9109096  /   1992-09-23
Site ID: 174178
Spill Date: 1991-11-25

     SUNSHINE OIL & FUELS   93 GENEVA STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) 38 99



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC6417819.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9108353  /   1993-06-10
Site ID: 295293
Spill Date: 1991-11-05

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 10 UST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JIM’S SERVICE STATIO   52 CANAL STREET  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 8
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

     KWIK FILL MO345/345   30 GENEVA STREET SW 0 - 1/8 (0.003 mi.) A7 14
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

     NYNEX   60 BROAD STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) D21 59
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

     WAYNE COUNTY OFFICE   9 PEARL STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) E27 75
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

     MONTENAY WASTE TO EN   70 WATER ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) G36 96
Database: NCFM UST, Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Status: Removed
Location Id: 37475

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TOWN OF LYONS   HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.011 mi.) A10 18
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

     LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL   BUS GARAGE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A11 22
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

     DEL ROSSA FORD SALES   50 GENEVA STREET SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) B17 44
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

     JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SER   1 ELM STREET SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 26 70
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

     NYS DOT   FORMER TROLLEY REPAI SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) F28 77
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020

CBS: These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities
of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size

     A review of the CBS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/17/2020 has revealed that there is 1 CBS
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LONG BEACH RECYCLING   70 WATER STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) G34 93
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Facility Status: Unregulated/Closed
CBS Number: 1-000453

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 AST sites within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MONTENAY WASTE TO EN   70 WATER ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) G36 96
Database: NCFM AST, Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Location Id: 37475

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL   BUS GARAGE SE 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A11 22
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Facility Id: 8-065285

     GLIDER OIL COMPANY I   36 GENEVA STREET SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.033 mi.) 16 42
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Facility Id: 8-232041

CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database.  Registration data collected as required by 6 NYCRR Part
596.  It includes facilities storing hazardous substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597, in aboveground tanks
with capacities of 185 gallons or greater, and/or in underground tanks of any size. Includes facilities
registered (and closed) since effective date of CBS regulations (July 15, 1988) through the date request is
processed.

     A review of the CBS AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there is 1
     CBS AST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LONG BEACH RECYCLING   70 WATER STREET WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) G35 93
Facility Status: 2
Facility Status: 1
CBS Number: 1-000453

TANKS: This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk
Storage Program.  Tank information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

     A review of the TANKS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 TANKS site  within
     approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     VERIZON NEW YORK INC   60 BROAD ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) D22 60
Database: TANKS, Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Facility Id: 8-601421
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Site Status: Active

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

Registered Recycling Facility List from the Department of Environmental Conservation.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2020 has revealed that there is 1
     SWRCY site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WAYNE COUNTY INTERME   ROUTE 88 ARCADIA(T) W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) 41 108

Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

     A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/09/2020 has revealed that there are
     4 NY Spills sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JIMS SERVICE STATION   52 CANAL STREET  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 11
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9905871  /   2002-09-20
Site ID: 224503
Spill Date: 1999-08-16

     LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL   9 LAWRENCE STREET N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) C19 53
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9304432  /   2003-06-17
Site ID: 215021
Spill Date: 1993-07-08

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KWIK FILL M0345-345   30 GENEVA ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A12 27
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0402579  /   2004-06-09
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9808599  /   2001-06-06
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0504669  /   2019-12-04
Site ID: 163524
Site ID: 163525
Site ID: 349603
Spill Date: 2004-06-09
Spill Date: 1998-10-10
Spill Date: 2005-07-19

     TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWA   3-5 OLD ROUTE 31 SE 0 - 1/8 (0.013 mi.) A15 40
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0270161  /   2002-06-18
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Spill Number/Closed Date: 0270270  /   2005-07-28
Site ID: 281862
Site ID: 281863
Spill Date: 2002-06-06
Spill Date: 2002-08-01

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2020 has revealed that
     there are 6 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL   9 LAWRENCE ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) C20 54
EPA ID:: NYD986893782

     US POSTAL SERVICE -   1 PEARL ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) E23 61
EPA ID:: NY8180000111

     WAYNE COUNTY CLERKS   9 PEARL ST - OFFICE WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.142 mi.) E25 67
EPA ID:: NYR000234260

     WILPRINT INC   83-89 BROAD ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) 33 88
EPA ID:: NYD012852869

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KWIK FILL M0345-345   30 GENEVA ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A12 27
EPA ID:: NYD986955227

     DEL ROSSA FORD   50 GENEVA ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) B18 47
EPA ID:: NYD982183774

MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2019 has revealed that there are 5
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL   9 LAWRENCE ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) C20 54
EPA ID: NYD986893782

     US POSTAL SERVICE -   1 PEARL ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) E23 61
EPA ID: NY8180000111

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KWIK FILL M0345-345   30 GENEVA ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A12 27
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EPA ID: NYD986955227

     DEL ROSSA FORD   50 GENEVA ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.091 mi.) B18 47
EPA ID: NYD982183774

     NYSEG LYONS GAS PLAN   WATER ST & GENEVA ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) F30 84
EPA ID: NYD986996775

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  within
     approximately 1 mile of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NYSEG - LYONS COAL G   GENEVA ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) B24 67

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PASELLO CITGO CENTER   52 CANAL ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A6 14
     JIMS GULF SERVICE   GENEVA AND CANAL STR NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) A8 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ROEDTS ALBERT J   GENEVA ST & CLYDE RD S 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A9 18
     L & L ENTERPRISES   30 GENEVA ST SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.012 mi.) A13 38
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EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist
     Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMICO CLEANERS   48-50 CANAL ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A3 13
     AMICO CLEANERS   50 CANAL ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A4 13
     AMICO CLEANERS & LAU   46 CANAL ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A5 13
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

COLE ROAD DUMP  SHWS, SWF/LF

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6usl6zaZuaLXsn58lbls34a0zSH4arkIZ6cRAwjVa6ErLQefXuqn4r6EnCe65A.S8GHKB8wmbd.vlnGss9479dVI4BRwargM058.5zMDSsoTH3kX4RDy5VvDrb0WkhDSIZYg5.mq6T9Pcd36RrFh66m0wq.Kjy9IVeRW6tEUuM6Rsy0Dln4k3wiAzQ1QaYphZsZi9iGkaPIGLj8ZXdwy3se6neVw5jsq8mNh6wMwb4qAlrcsspkD5EA743Iya68Q0xf06Qx3SSEYHea54ufR5akHrEsXkEqDIOLT4rQU6olGcDedRbky6RBbuILCsTlsloOO4AJKzwC9atBDZ54i3k6RabvzLye4XSa59DmcnA.n5cwJ8UFN7VqzbQPylrN6sGoy49DO4WeraBFG0cK4A9GUSE1NHeJp4WZ0B41or8QekWRoIjgR4W0i6BFecmiJRzJhCZAdwGDvjLtTVdNZ29p16h0RExVQrnjG5vAiQ6KreBqtfRNzv4xCuRTYqz86n5T06TDLuCR9sVPHlwHY4VVKzgyGaSa9ZCK831.YaXPpLkfyXlvhV.F6ngm85cgN8BJH4w7ybvYOl60ns7.m47C140zlaJZQ0uE767KvSPRKHNFV4q0eCIx7r9vQkhgcIw9w40p364MBcvk0R3mP9S3UwHYlj9mDVTn89jQX6q9.EEOjrTEO8phrQHqCeoEefet47X8uu0UkqA8cnVqe3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    3  NR   NR      2      1    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    5  NR   NR      1      2    2 0.500LTANKS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LTANKS

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC6417819.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

   10  NR   NR    NR      4    6 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CBS UST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CBS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF
    3  NR   NR    NR      1    2 0.250AST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CBS AST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500MOSF AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250TANKS

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125RES DECL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ERP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST AST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

TC6417819.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.125NY Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125NY Hist Spills
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125SPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    6  NR   NR    NR      3    3 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125E DESIGNATION
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HSWDS
    5  NR   NR    NR      2    3 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPDES
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VAPOR REOPENED
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOOLING TOWERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMINES MRDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    1  NR     0      0      1    0 1.000EDR MGP
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR    4 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF

   49    0    0    4   17   28    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JIM PACELLOContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         JIMS SERVICE STATIONCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         49080Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 474-1100Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         13220Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         SYRACUSECity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 3269Address1:
                         DAN WHITAKERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         GLIDER OIL COMPANY INCCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         49080Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 474-1100Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         13204Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         SYRACUSECity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         500 LIBERTY STREETAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         GLIDER OIL COMPANY INCCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         49080Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Retail Gasoline SalesSite Type:
                         4769879.54680UTM Y:
                         337959.95525UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-232025   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         52 CANAL STREETAddress:
                         JIM’S SERVICE STATIONName:

UST:

Site 1 of 15 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
409 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
52 CANAL STREET    N/A

A1 USTJIM’S SERVICE STATION U003314490
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         05/01/1996Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         08/01/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         08/01/1984Install Date:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         145853Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 474-1100Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         GARY SHANLEYContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         GLIDER OIL COMPANY INCCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         49080Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-4634Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:

JIM’S SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U003314490
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         05/01/1996Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         08/01/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         08/01/1984Install Date:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         145855Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         05/01/1996Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         08/01/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         08/01/1984Install Date:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         145854Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

JIM’S SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U003314490

TC6417819.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         05/01/1996Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         Kerosene [#1 Fuel Oil] (Resale/Redistribute)Common Name of Substance:
                         2722Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         08/01/1999Date Tank Closed:
                         08/01/1984Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         145856Tank ID:
                         004Tank Number:

                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

JIM’S SERVICE STATION  (Continued) U003314490

                         ERFacility Type:
                         9905871Facility ID:
                         9905871  /   2002-09-20Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         52 CANAL STREETAddress:
                         JIMS SERVICE STATIONName:

SPILLS:

Site 2 of 15 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
409 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
52 CANAL STREET    N/A

A2 NY SpillsJIMS SERVICE STATION S104194057
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         302156Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1084301Operable Unit ID:
                         224503Site ID:

All Materials:

                         piping. "
                         Contamination is believed to have come from the associated tank
                         "During a tank removal, caller encountered contaminated soil.Remarks:
                         08/05/2010: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY."
                         SENECA MEADOWS. NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED AT THIS TIME BY SPILLS.
                         DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION FOR 46.81 TONS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL SENT TO
                         CONFIRMATORY ANALYTICAL SAMPLING RESULTS. 08/28/2002: NYSDEC RECEIVES
                         NYSDEC RECEIVES TANK CLOSURE AND SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT INCLUDING
                         OF THE BUILDING UNDER PLASTIC. AWAITING CLOSURE REPORT. 07/17/2002:
                         BACKFILLED. THERE IS APPROXIMATELY 30 YARDS OF SOIL ON THE SOUTHSIDE
                         TW 08/08/1999: JM ON SITE. TANKS HAD BEEN REMOVED AND EXCAVATIONS
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         DAN WHITAKERContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         CLYDE RD & GENEVA STREETSpiller Address:
                         JIMS SERVICE STATIONSpiller Company:
                         DAN WHITAKERSpiller Name:
                         2015-10-28Spill Record Last Update:
                         1999-08-17Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         2002-08-20Cleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         257CID:
                         1999-08-17Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TPWALSHInvestigator:
                         1999-08-16Spill Date:
                         5928SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         8DEC Region:
                         224503Site ID:
                         48354DER Facility ID:

JIMS SERVICE STATION  (Continued) S104194057

TC6417819.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1975     AMICO CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1974     AMICO CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1973     AMICO CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1972     AMICO CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1971     AMICO CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

Site 3 of 15 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
411 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
48-50 CANAL ST    N/A

A3 EDR Hist CleanerAMICO CLEANERS 1018868307

                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1970     AMICO CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1969     AMICO CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

Site 4 of 15 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
409 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
50 CANAL ST    N/A

A4 EDR Hist CleanerAMICO CLEANERS 1019928159

                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC2007     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC2006     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1998     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1997     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1996     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1995     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1994     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1993     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1992     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1991     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC1990     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1988     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning1987     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1986     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1985     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1983     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1982     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1980     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1979     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1978     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1977     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1976     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

Site 5 of 15 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
410 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
46 CANAL ST    N/A

A5 EDR Hist CleanerAMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS 1018555557

TC6417819.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Coin-Operated Laundries And Cleaning, NEC2008     AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS

AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS  (Continued) 1018555557

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1999     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1998     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1996     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1996     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1995     PASELLO CITGO CENTER
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1994     PASELLO CITGO CENTER
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1993     PASELLO CITGO CENTER
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1992     PASELLO CITGO CENTER
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

Site 6 of 15 in cluster A
1 ft.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
409 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
52 CANAL ST    N/A

A6 EDR Hist AutoPASELLO CITGO CENTER 1021464068

                         2020-02-03Date Last Modified:
                         KCKEMPModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         BJENSEN@URC.COMEMail:
                         (814) 723-1500Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         16365Zip Code:
                         PAState:
                         WARRENCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         PO BOX 688Address1:
                         BART A JENSENContact Name:
                         MANAGER UST COMPLIANCEContact Type:
                         UNITED REFINING CO OF PACompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         50694Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Retail Gasoline SalesSite Type:
                         4769419.87337UTM Y:
                         337750.82244UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-503452   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         30 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         KWIK FILL MO345/345Name:

UST:

14 ft. Site 7 of 15 in cluster A
0.003 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
410 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
SW 30 GENEVA STREET    N/A
A7 USTKWIK FILL MO345/345 U003418794
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         BMaterial Name:
                         BTank Status:
                         151492Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2017-03-03Date Last Modified:
                         AYLAGATIModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-6006Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         NICHOLAS TAYLORContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         KWIK FILL MO345/345Company Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         50694Site Id:

                         2020-05-20Date Last Modified:
                         TLCOTTERModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         BJENSEN@URC.COMEMail:
                         (814) 723-1500Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         16365Zip Code:
                         PAState:
                         WARRENCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         P.O. BOX 688Address1:
                         BART A JENSENContact Name:
                         MANAGER UST COMPLIANCE, ASSISTANTContact Type:
                         UNITED REFINING CO OF PACompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         50694Site Id:

                         2016-09-22Date Last Modified:
                         MAPERSSOModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (814) 723-1500Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         TIM RUTHContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         UNITED REFINING CO OF PACompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         50694Site Id:

KWIK FILL MO345/345  (Continued) U003418794
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         F08 - Pipe External Protection - Retrofitted Impressed Current
                         B08 - Tank External Protection - Retrofitted Impressed Current

Equipment Records:

                         04/24/2017Last Modified:
                         SJWALSHModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         05/23/2013Date Test:
                         20Tightness Test Method:

                         Gasoline/EthanolCommon Name of Substance:
                         2712Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         04/19/2017Date Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1988Install Date:
                         6000Capacity Gallons:
                         BMaterial Name:
                         BTank Status:
                         151493Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other
                         B08 - Tank External Protection - Retrofitted Impressed Current
                         F08 - Pipe External Protection - Retrofitted Impressed Current
                         L00 - Piping Leak Detection - None
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         A01 - Tank Internal Protection - Epoxy Liner
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

Equipment Records:

                         04/24/2017Last Modified:
                         SJWALSHModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         08/28/2003Date Test:
                         20Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         04/19/2017Date Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1978Install Date:
                         10000Capacity Gallons:

KWIK FILL MO345/345  (Continued) U003418794
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                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H02 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         I02 - Overfill - High Level Alarm
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         F08 - Pipe External Protection - Retrofitted Impressed Current
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         B08 - Tank External Protection - Retrofitted Impressed Current

Equipment Records:

                         04/24/2017Last Modified:
                         SJWALSHModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         05/23/2013Date Test:
                         20Tightness Test Method:

                         Kerosene [#1 Fuel Oil] (Resale/Redistribute)Common Name of Substance:
                         2722Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         04/19/2017Date Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1988Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         BMaterial Name:
                         BTank Status:
                         151494Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         H02 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Manual Monitoring
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode

KWIK FILL MO345/345  (Continued) U003418794

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1993     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1992     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1991     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1990     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1989     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

26 ft. Site 8 of 15 in cluster A
0.005 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
411 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
NNE GENEVA AND CANAL STREET    N/A
A8 EDR Hist AutoJIMS GULF SERVICE 1020463344

TC6417819.2s   Page 17
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                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1995     JIMS GULF SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1994     JIMS GULF SERVICE

JIMS GULF SERVICE  (Continued) 1020463344

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1983     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1982     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1980     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1979     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1978     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1977     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1976     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1973     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1972     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1970     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1969     ROEDTS ALBERT J
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

48 ft. Site 9 of 15 in cluster A
0.009 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
408 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
South GENEVA ST & CLYDE RD    N/A
A9 EDR Hist AutoROEDTS ALBERT J 1020551496

                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         70 OLD CLYDE ROADAddress1:
                         JAKE EMMELContact Name:
                         HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENTContact Type:
                         TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEPTCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         47466Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)Site Type:
                         4771922.46802UTM Y:
                         257639.33027UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-006394   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         HIGHWAY DEPARTMENTAddress:
                         TOWN OF LYONSName:

UST:

58 ft. Site 10 of 15 in cluster A
0.011 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
406 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
ESE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT    N/A
A10 USTTOWN OF LYONS U003178812
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                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-9035Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         JAKE EMMELContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEPTCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         47466Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-4201Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAYContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         TOWN OF LYONSCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         47466Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-9401Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         70 OLD CLYDE ROADAddress2:
                         HIGHWAY DEPARTMENTAddress1:
                         HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENTContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         TOWN OF LYONSCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         47466Site Id:

                         2012-01-30Date Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-9401Phone:

TOWN OF LYONS  (Continued) U003178812
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                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         03/28/2001Date Test:
                         21Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         01/21/2003Date Tank Closed:
                         10/01/1987Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         140807Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         06/01/1964Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         140806Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

TOWN OF LYONS  (Continued) U003178812
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                         21Tightness Test Method:

                         Used Oil (Heating, On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         2642Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         01/21/2003Date Tank Closed:
                         07/01/1988Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         154621Tank ID:
                         USEDOILTank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         03/28/2001Date Test:
                         21Tightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         01/21/2003Date Tank Closed:
                         10/01/1986Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         140808Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         I01 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
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                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         F06 - Pipe External Protection - Wrapped
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         B02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I01 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         03/28/2001Date Test:

TOWN OF LYONS  (Continued) U003178812

                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         48123Site Id:

                         2007-03-08Date Last Modified:
                         MAPERSSOModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (316) 946-2200Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         10 CLYDE ROADAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         48123Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         SchoolSite Type:
                         4769811.26063UTM Y:
                         337964.69921UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-065285   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         BUS GARAGEAddress:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTName:

UST:

61 ft. Site 11 of 15 in cluster A
0.012 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
407 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
SE ASTBUS GARAGE    N/A
A11 USTLYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT U004063438
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                         09/06/2006Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1985Install Date:
                         4000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         142902Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2007-10-16Date Last Modified:
                         tfgrasekModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-2250Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         DOROTHY HARDERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         48123Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-2200Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         DAVID ALENA, BUSINESS MGRContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         48123Site Id:

                         2006-09-18Date Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-2200Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         10 CLYDE ROADAddress1:
                         DAVID ALENAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
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                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         12/01/1992Date Test:
                         03Tightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         08/01/1994Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1977Install Date:
                         3000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - In PlaceMaterial Name:
                         Closed - In PlaceTank Status:
                         142903Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         H05 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
                         F05 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         E04 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double walled UG
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         I01 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         BPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         10/23/2001Date Test:
                         21Tightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Equivalent technologyTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U004063438
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                         (316) 946-2200Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         10 CLYDE ROADAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         48123Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         SchoolSite Type:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         4769811.26063UTM Y:
                         337964.69921UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-065285Facility Id:
                         Unregulated/ClosedSite Status:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         BUS GARAGEAddress:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTName:

AST:

                         H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1962Install Date:
                         8000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         175921Tank ID:
                         003-ATank Number:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U004063438
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                         2007-10-16Date Last Modified:
                         tfgrasekModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-2250Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         DOROTHY HARDERContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         48123Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-2200Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         DAVID ALENA, BUSINESS MGRContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         48123Site Id:

                         2006-09-18Date Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-2200Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         10 CLYDE ROADAddress1:
                         DAVID ALENAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICTCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         48123Site Id:

                         2007-03-08Date Last Modified:
                         MAPERSSOModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
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                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         11/04/2006Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         01/01/1993Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         H99 - Tank Leak Detection - Other
                         I05 - Overfill - Vent Whistle
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
                         C01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         B01 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         175920Tank Id:
                         003Tank Number:

Tank Info:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  (Continued) U004063438

                         204CID:
                         2003-03-26Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                         5928SWIS:
                         2003-08-27Cleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         2003-03-26Spill Date:
                         163523Site ID:
                         0212797Facility ID:
                         0212797  /   2003-08-27Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         30 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         KWIK FILL M345Name:

LTANKS:

MANIFEST
64 ft. ECHOSite 12 of 15 in cluster A
0.012 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
408 ft.

 

< 1/8 RCRA NonGen / NLRLYONS, NY  14489
SSW NY Spills30 GENEVA ST NYD986955227
A12 LTANKSKWIK FILL M0345-345 1000553112
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                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         keroseneMaterial Name:
                         0012AMaterial Code:
                         512520Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         866249Operable Unit ID:
                         163523Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         Tank AuditorTest Method 2:
                         02Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0012Material:
                         1000Tank Size:
                         3Tank Number:
                         163523Site ID:
                         1528127Spill Tank Test:
                         0212797Spill Number:
                         0212797Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         "A TANK HAS FAILED A LINE TEST. "Remarks:
                         RETENTION POLICY. "
                         FURTHER ACTION NEEDED. 08/05/10: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE
                         DISPOSED OF AT GENERAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT. CLEANUP COMPLETE. NO
                         TRENCH LESS THAN TAGM VALUES. FOUR DRUMS OF CONTAMINATED SOIL
                         RECEIVED FROM GES. LAB RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES TAKEN FROM PIPE
                         UNITED REFINING ABOUT REPLACEMENT. 08/27/03 PIPE UPGRADE REPORT
                         TO TANK. 2-3 DRUMS OF SOIL ON SITE AND A PILE OF SOIL. TO CHECK WITH
                         JM 06/03/2003 JM ON SITE. NEW LINE INSTALLED FROM KEROSENE DISPENSER
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         296038DER Facility ID:
                         8DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (814) 726-4609Spiller Phone:
                         TIM RUTHSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         30 GENEVA STREETSpiller Address:
                         KWIK FILL M345Spiller Company:
                         TIM RUTHSpiller Name:
                         2010-08-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         2003-03-26Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:

KWIK FILL M0345-345  (Continued) 1000553112
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                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         490195Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         886281Operable Unit ID:
                         163524Site ID:

All Materials:

                         IS NEEDED BY SPILLS."
                         PROCESS OF BEING REPAIRED NOW. CLEANUP IS UNDERWAY. NO FURTHER ACTION
                         GASOLINE TO THE ASPHALT. THE DISPENSER IS SHUT DOWN AND IS IN THE
                         "A HOSE ON THE DISPENSER PUMP LEAKED APPROXIMATELY 5 GALLONS OFRemarks:
                         DT . 08/04/10: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY. "
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         TODD FRANCEContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         30 GENEVA STREETSpiller Address:
                         KWIK FILLSpiller Company:
                         TODD FRANCESpiller Name:
                         2010-08-04Spill Record Last Update:
                         2004-06-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         2004-06-09Cleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2004-06-09Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         DLTILTONInvestigator:
                         2004-06-09Spill Date:
                         5928SWIS:
                         D4Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         8DEC Region:
                         163524Site ID:
                         296038DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0402579Facility ID:
                         0402579  /   2004-06-09Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         30 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         KWIK FILL STATION #345Name:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:

KWIK FILL M0345-345  (Continued) 1000553112
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                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         316094Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1066017Operable Unit ID:
                         163525Site ID:

All Materials:

                         THE FIRE DEPARTMENT IS ON THE SCENE CLEANING UP THE SPILL."
                         DID NOT HAVE THE NAME OF THE TRUCKING OUTFIT THAT DELIVERED THE GAS.
                         "THE PUMP ON A TANKER TRUCK GOT STUCK AND GAS CAME LEAKING OUT. THEYRemarks:
                         REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY. "
                         DISPOSAL TO BE ARRANGED BY UNITED REFINING. 08/05/10: PAPER FILE
                         IS IN THE PROCESS OF SWEEPING UP THE SAND AN PLACING IT IN DRUMS.
                         AREA WHERE THE GASOLINE SPILLED. NO DRAINS WERE IMPACTED. THE DRIVER
                         CROSSLEY, THE DRIVER OF THE TANKER TRUCK. SAND WAS APPLIED TO THE
                         JM 10/10/98 JM ON SITE WITH THE LYONS POLICE DEPARTMENT AND JIM
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         N/AContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         30 GENEVA STREETSpiller Address:
                         RED APPLE KWIK FILLSpiller Company:
                         N/ASpiller Name:
                         2010-08-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         1998-10-10Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1998-10-10Last Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         2001-06-06Cleanup Ceased:
                         Fire DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         282CID:
                         1998-10-10Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                         1998-10-10Spill Date:
                         5928SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         8DEC Region:
                         163525Site ID:
                         296038DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9808599Facility ID:
                         9808599  /   2001-06-06Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         30 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         RED APPLE KWIK FILLName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:

KWIK FILL M0345-345  (Continued) 1000553112
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                         QUATERLY REPORTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND WITH SUBMITTAL OF SGMP.
                         SOIL AND GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN RECEIVED FROM MATRIX. BASED ON
                         SAMPLES BEING TAKEN FROM MONITORING WELLS AND VENT POINTS. 12/05/2019
                         08/15/2013 JM ON SITE ALL POINTS AND WELLS INSTALLED. GROUNDWATER
                         READINGS. WELLS AND POINTS BEING DRILLED TO 19-20 FT, AUGER REFUSAL.
                         JM ON SITE. DRILLING CONTINUES. VENT WELL TO THE NORTH HAD HIGH PID
                         OVERHEAD LINES. MATRIX HAND CLEARING DRILLING LOCATIONS. 08/14/2013
                         MODIFICATIONS WERE MADE TO ORIGINAL PLAN BECAUSE OF UTILITIES AND
                         INSTALLATION OF WELLS AND SPARGE POINTS IN FRONT OF STATION. SOME
                         CREW. MONITORING WELL INSTALLED BEHIND STATION. BEGINNING
                         08/13/2013 JM ON SITE WITH MATRIX AND UNITED REFINING DRILL RIG AND
                         SYSTEM. AN ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION WEL ALSO BE COMPLETED.
                         REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN TO INSTALL AN AIR SPARGE/SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION
                         INSTALLED. ELEVATED VOC LEVELS. IN JUNE 2013 MATRIX SUBMITTED A
                         RESIDUAL IMPACTS ABOVE SCO’S. 08/05/2013 GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
                         FOLLOWING SOIL BORING INVESTIGATION AND SAMPLING WHICH DETAILED SOME
                         GALLON GASOLINE TANK. TANK WAS CLOSED IN-PLACE W DEC CONCURRENCE
                         "12/16/11 TANK CLOSURE REPORT WAS SUBMITTED IN AUG. 2010 FOR 10,000DEC Memo:
                         TODD FRANCEContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         30 GENEVA STREETSpiller Address:
                         KWIK-FILL #M345Spiller Company:
                         TODD FRANCESpiller Name:
                         2019-12-04Spill Record Last Update:
                         2005-07-20Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         444CID:
                         2005-07-19Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                         2005-07-19Spill Date:
                         5928SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         8DEC Region:
                         349603Site ID:
                         296038DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0504669Facility ID:
                         0504669  /   2019-12-04Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         30 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         KWIK-FILL #M345Name:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         10.00Quantity:
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                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                UNITED REFINING COOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                UNITED REFININGOwner Name:
                                                                                WARREN, PA 16365Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 688Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R7State District:
                                                                                NYState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                814-726-4608Contact Telephone:
                                                                                WARREN, PA 16365Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 688Contact Address:
                                                                                ALBERT M RICHNAFSKYContact Name:
                                                                                NYD986955227EPA ID:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                30 GENEVA STHandler Address:
                              KWIK FILL M345Handler Name:
                                                                                2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         2097086Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1107192Operable Unit ID:
                         349603Site ID:

All Materials:

                         FAXED TO JM ON 07/29/05."
                         THE LINE HAS BEEN TAKEN OUT-OF-SERVICE AND IS BEING REAPIRED. REPORT
                         "A SUCTION LINE FAILURE WAS FOUND AT THE KWIK FILL STORE IN LYONS.Remarks:
                         NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY AT THIS TIME. "
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TC6417819.2s   Page 32



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1990-05-07 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UNITED REFINING COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UNITED REFININGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1990-05-07 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UNITED REFINING COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            UNKNOWN, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            UNKNOWNOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1990-05-07 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UNITED REFINING COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            UNITED REFININGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:
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                                                            2003-08-06 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          KWIK FILL MO345.345Handler Name:
                                                            1991-04-29 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          KWIK FILL M345Handler Name:
                                                            2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          KWIK FILL M345Handler Name:
                                                            2006-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          KWIK FILL MO345.345Handler Name:
                                                            1999-07-08 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:

KWIK FILL M0345-345  (Continued) 1000553112
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                                   110004468148Registry ID:
                                   1000553112Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110004468148Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              GASOLINE STATIONS WITH CONVENIENCE STORESNAICS Description:
                              44711NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          KWIK FILL M345Handler Name:

KWIK FILL M0345-345  (Continued) 1000553112
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6NIm6fYFN8d.IdS1muXW3sdGfWgdY6DsFcFOAkzi8dt1djPj.VMu40t.dhnESS6h15qMBE8Duwq7XSBGWClz98pksHxIdPg1Gz3d5F13WQTPgoZLdbu05nSF6F5PDo6gsUK.5ftgcPZDFGdzOwpB6Wb5khBdzHlni5k96p6rNGIEID1Mmz3m3yzRfyDGYLl1F8H993aQ8auOduMm.zWO3foVdGg4SR.v1ifl6pZhubgSXuhTWU135XmRs7xyduUPGuZp60mGWQ6GgowOdBZG5X0j6ScfDMpZsbt74.licBXhFZJLO5Y066.YNOfdI8R7mEoP4J9fffolYbLFFDcB31LT8cLbdMLt.oOG90g8dtoXSWv61ilQ7R4fugBWXSLIW1YX4MEks5RUd59bGMtWATIzWfAKg177dMVrBU.U6absDKAys4O04YOhcQ7sFDpqOPDkCMGtkJOxzswzipcV2eVhd1J.tTXV1m6s50jXjQ9EPvXEjUnDvjflVQjnMGFbu0Iy6HaENgUzIwcOmck14ycffKTCYjdXFEUb3MzK854Vd3DP.gv047Ihd90.SMTK1tom3TKHu.8SXdbFWGsu3T3lsIvoduouGP9o3MXNWChOgyPld4ZK8l4e6UvaDuClsEu98DI0cNK7FIJUOeNk6ut7kVaKzhl6iKiA47I4damXtsbo18k94Ec1jjiTPVHIjhyN5oEtVYCQMJKfuO.F3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004468148
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                         Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         Not reportedExport Indicator:
                         Not reportedImport Indicator:
                         Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         NYD095577342TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         NYD986941607Trans1 EPA ID:
                         NYD986955227Generator EPA ID:
                         02/16/1994Part B Recv Date:
                         02/25/1994Part A Recv Date:
                         02/04/1994TSD Site Recv Date:
                         /  /Trans2 Recv Date:
                         02/02/1994Trans1 Recv Date:
                         02/02/1994Generator Ship Date:
                         Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                         NYJA4821Trans1 State ID:
                         1994Year:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         CManifest Status:
                         NYB4638375Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         8147231500Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         16365Mailing Zip:
                         PAMailing State:
                         WARRENMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         PO BOX 599Mailing Address 1:
                         WILLAIM L SPOONMailing Contact:
                         UNITED REFINING/RED APPLE M-345Mailing Name:
                         NYD986955227EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         14489Location Zip:
                         NYLocation State:
                         LYONSLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         30 GENEVA RDLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         NYD986955227EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         LYONS, NY 14489-1220City,State,Zip:
                         30 GENEVA STAddress:
                         UNITED REFINING/RED APPLE M-345Name:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                                   30 GENEVA STAddress:
                                   KWIK FILL M0345-345Name:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004468148DFR URL:
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                         100Specific Gravity:
                         R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         001Number of Containers:
                         G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                         00040Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                         Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:

KWIK FILL M0345-345  (Continued) 1000553112

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2014     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2013     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2012     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2011     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2010     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2009     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2008     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2007     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2006     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2005     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2004     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations2003     UNITED REFINING COMPANY
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     L & L ENTERPRISES
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1970     L & L ENTERPRISES
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1969     L & L ENTERPRISES
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

64 ft. Site 13 of 15 in cluster A
0.012 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
408 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW 30 GENEVA ST    N/A
A13 EDR Hist AutoL & L ENTERPRISES 1021797282

                         LYONS, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         30 GENEVA STAddress:
                         KWIK FILL M0345Name:

LTANKS:

64 ft. Site 14 of 15 in cluster A
0.012 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
408 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  
SSW 30 GENEVA ST    N/A
A14 LTANKSKWIK FILL M0345 S118953563
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                         JRMARCHIModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         Not reportedLeak Rate:
                         Not reportedTest Method 2:
                         -Test Method:
                         01Source:
                         00Cause:
                         TrueUST:
                         TrueEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         6000Tank Size:
                         002Tank Number:
                         533250Site ID:
                         2500499Spill Tank Test:
                         1606621Spill Number:
                         1606621Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         "Tank test failure."Remarks:
                         NO. 0504669 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION."
                         NO. 0504669. NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY FOR THIS SPILL NO. SEE SPILL
                         REMOVED IN APRIL 2017 AS PART OF REMEDIAL WORK COMPLETED UNDER SPILL
                         TANK TO BE REPLACED. DEPT TO BE NOTIFIED. 12/04/2019 6000 GALLON TANK
                         PRIMARY TANK TIGHT. TANK IS BEING PUMPED OUT. UNITED TO DECIDE IF
                         WALLED TANK. TEST RESULTS SHOW THAT OUTER TANK FAILED TIGHTNESS TEST.
                         UNDERGROUND GASOLINE STORAGE TANK TESTED. TANK IS A STIP3 DOUBLE
                         "10/05/2016 JM SPOKE TO TODD FRANCE, UNITED REFINING. 6000 GALLONDEC Memo:
                         487205DER Facility ID:
                         8DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         8147264606Spiller Phone:
                         TODD FRANCESpiller Contact:
                         999Spiller County:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         UNITED REFININGSpiller Company:
                         TODD FRANCESpiller Name:
                         2019-12-04Spill Record Last Update:
                         2016-10-05Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         FalseMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2016-10-05Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                         5928SWIS:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         2016-10-05Spill Date:
                         533250Site ID:
                         1606621Facility ID:
                         1606621  /   2019-12-04Spill Number/Closed Date:

KWIK FILL M0345  (Continued) S118953563
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         Not reportedUnits:
                         Not reportedQuantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         2287282Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1281975Operable Unit ID:
                         533250Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:

KWIK FILL M0345  (Continued) S118953563

                         JAKE EMMIELContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         3-5 OLD ROUTE 31Spiller Address:
                         TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEPSpiller Company:
                         JAKE EMMIELSpiller Name:
                         2010-08-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         2002-06-11Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         2002-06-18Last Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         2002-06-18Cleanup Ceased:
                         DECSpill Notifier:
                         Non Major Facility > 1,100 galSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2002-06-06Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                         2002-06-06Spill Date:
                         5928SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         UnknownSpill Cause:
                         8DEC Region:
                         281862Site ID:
                         393383DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0270161Facility ID:
                         0270161  /   2002-06-18Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         3-5 OLD ROUTE 31Address:
                         TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEPName:

SPILLS:

69 ft. Site 15 of 15 in cluster A
0.013 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
406 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
SE 3-5 OLD ROUTE 31    N/A
A15 NY SpillsTOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEP S106004290
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                         TOWN OF LYONSSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2005-08-05Spill Record Last Update:
                         2002-08-01Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         2005-07-28Cleanup Ceased:
                         Local AgencySpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2002-08-01Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                         2002-08-01Spill Date:
                         5928SWIS:
                         A3Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         8DEC Region:
                         281863Site ID:
                         228838DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0270270Facility ID:
                         0270270  /   2005-07-28Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         3-5 OLD ROUTE 31Address:
                         TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAYName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         510417Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         867282Operable Unit ID:
                         281862Site ID:

All Materials:

                         ON THE PIPE DOWN TO THE GROUND AREA. "
                         PRODUCT WAS OBSERVED AROUND THE SEAL/GASKET UNDER A CATCH BASIN AND
                         UNDERGROUND TANK HOLDING WASTE OIL THAT FEEDS A FURNACE. PETROLEUM
                         INSPECTION, STAINED SOIL WAS OBSERVED AROUND THE FILLPORT TO AN
                         "IT IS UNKNOWN WHEN THIS SPILL OCCURRED. HOWEVER, DURING A PBSRemarks:
                         RETENTION POLICY. "
                         ACTION NECESSARY AT THIS TIME. 08/05/10: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE
                         FILLPORT. 3 FT X 3 FT AREA REMOVED. CLEANUP COMPLETE. NO FURTHER
                         TO EXCAVATE SOIL. 06/18/2002: JM ON SITE. SOIL EXCAVATED FROM AROUND
                         OVERFILL CONTAINMENT SUMP (ABOVEGROUND) FOR THE WASTE OIL TANK. TOWN
                         JM 06/18/2002: JM ON SITE WITH JAKE EMMIEL. STAINED SOIL BELOW
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:

TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEP  (Continued) S106004290
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         5.00Recovered:
                         LUnits:
                         5.00Quantity:
                         Hazardous MaterialMaterial FA:
                         00592018Case No.:
                         calcium cyanideMaterial Name:
                         2578AMaterial Code:
                         510528Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         867330Operable Unit ID:
                         281863Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CONTAINER AND NOTIFY THE DEC FOR DISPOSAL DIRECTIONS."
                         DID NOT RESPOND, BUT RECOMMENDED MR DIVELBLISS NOT TOUCH THE
                         A SHELF IN THE BACK OF THE OLD BUILDING. THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
                         THE MOVE, A 5 POUND CONTAINER OF CYANO GAS (CALCIUM CYNIDE) WAS FOUND
                         "THE TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT IS CHANGING FACILITIES. DURINGRemarks:
                         SENT TO THE DEPARTMENT. NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED AT THIS TIME."
                         HIRED TO PROPERLY DISPOSE OF CONTAINER. INVOICE FOR CONTRACTOR TO BE
                         JM 07/28/05 JM SPOKE TO JAKE EMMIEL, TOWN OF LYONS. CONTRACTOR WAS
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         JAKE EMMIELContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:

TOWN OF LYONS HIGHWAY DEP  (Continued) S106004290

                         15000Capacity Gallons:
                         06/01/1968Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         145857Tank Id:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         Storage Terminal/Petroleum DistributorSite Type:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         4769799.15107UTM Y:
                         337929.13317UTM X:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-232041Facility Id:
                         Unregulated/ClosedSite Status:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         36 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         GLIDER OIL COMPANY INC.- LYONSName:

AST:

172 ft.
0.033 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
408 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW 36 GENEVA STREET    N/A
16 ASTGLIDER OIL COMPANY INC.- LYONS A100382908
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                         10000Capacity Gallons:
                         06/01/1978Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         145860Tank Id:
                         004Tank Number:

                         Not reportedMaterial Name:
                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         12/01/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         20000Capacity Gallons:
                         06/01/1972Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         145859Tank Id:
                         003Tank Number:

                         Not reportedMaterial Name:
                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         12/01/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         20000Capacity Gallons:
                         06/01/1972Install Date:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         Steel/Carbon Steel/IronTank Type:
                         above grade or tank pad, allowing visual inspection.
                         Aboveground - on saddles, legs, racks, etc.... Tank bottom is elevatedTank Location:
                         145858Tank Id:
                         002Tank Number:

                         Not reportedMaterial Name:
                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         12/01/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
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                         Not reportedMaterial Name:
                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         TrueRegister:
                         12/01/1990Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

GLIDER OIL COMPANY INC.- LYONS  (Continued) A100382908

                         (315) 946-9822Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         50 GENEVA STREETAddress1:
                         LEO J DEL ROSAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         DEL ROSA FORD SALESCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         50175Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-9822Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14527Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         PENN YANCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         RD 1Address1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LEO J DEL ROSSACompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         50175Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         Other Wholesale/Retail SalesSite Type:
                         4769711.39216UTM Y:
                         337887.72101UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-434701   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         50 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INCName:

UST:

483 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.091 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
406 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW 50 GENEVA STREET    N/A
B17 USTDEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC U001850840
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                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         OtherCommon Name of Substance:
                         9999Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/01/1991Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1972Install Date:
                         3000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         150071Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 483-8648Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ERWIN DEL ROSSAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         LEO J DEL ROSSACompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         50175Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-9822Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         LEO J DEL ROSSAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INCCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         50175Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:

DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC  (Continued) U001850840
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                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         06/01/1991Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1976Install Date:
                         800Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         150073Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         05/01/1991Date Tank Closed:
                         12/01/1976Install Date:
                         1500Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         150072Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:

DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC  (Continued) U001850840
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                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:

DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC  (Continued) U001850840

                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                LEO J DELROSSAOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                LEO J DELROSSAOwner Name:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                GENEVA STMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R8State District:
                                                                                NYState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                GENEVA STContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD982183774EPA ID:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                50 GENEVA STHandler Address:
                              DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INCHandler Name:
                                                                                2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

483 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.091 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
406 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOLYONS, NY  14489
SSW FINDS50 GENEVA ST NYD982183774
B18 RCRA NonGen / NLRDEL ROSSA FORD 1000368062
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                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:

DEL ROSSA FORD  (Continued) 1000368062
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                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LEO J DELROSSAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LEO J DELROSSAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            LEO J DELROSSAOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              NONEWaste Code:

                              THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:
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                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INCHandler Name:
                                                            1987-05-13 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INCHandler Name:
                                                            2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INCHandler Name:
                                                            2006-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INCHandler Name:
                                                            1995-05-22 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:

DEL ROSSA FORD  (Continued) 1000368062

TC6417819.2s   Page 50



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         14489Location Zip:
                         NYLocation State:
                         LYONSLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         50 GENEVA STREETLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         NYD982183774EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         50 GENEVA STAddress:
                         DEL ROSSA FORD SALESName:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                                   50 GENEVA STAddress:
                                   DEL ROSSA FORDName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004415204DFR URL:
                                   110004415204Registry ID:
                                   1000368062Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110004415204Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:

DEL ROSSA FORD  (Continued) 1000368062
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                         100Specific Gravity:
                         B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         002Number of Containers:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         00123Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         F005 - UNKNOWNWaste Code:
                         Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         Not reportedExport Indicator:
                         Not reportedImport Indicator:
                         Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         NYD980753784TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         ILD984908202Trans1 EPA ID:
                         NYD982183774Generator EPA ID:
                         11/16/1993Part B Recv Date:
                         11/18/1993Part A Recv Date:
                         11/04/1993TSD Site Recv Date:
                         /  /Trans2 Recv Date:
                         11/03/1993Trans1 Recv Date:
                         11/03/1993Generator Ship Date:
                         Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                         NYDX5496Trans1 State ID:
                         1993Year:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         CManifest Status:
                         NYC2664022Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         3159466211Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         14489Mailing Zip:
                         NYMailing State:
                         LYONSMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         50 GENEVA STREETMailing Address 1:
                         DEL ROSSA FORD SALESMailing Contact:
                         DEL ROSSA FORD SALESMailing Name:
                         NYD982183774EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:
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                         WAS FOUND APPROX 5-6 FT BELOW THE SURFACE. CONTACT PERSON:DAVE ALENA"
                         ODORS WERE ENCOUNTERED. BOB ARMSTRONG STATED THAT CONTAMINATED SOIL
                         "WHILE DIGGING ALONG SIDE A 3,000 GAL UNDERGROUND GASOLINE TANK,Remarks:
                         POLICY. "
                         ACTION NEEDED. 08/09/10: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION
                         COLLAPSING. WALSH TO FOLLOW-UP WITH LEITCH. 06/17/03 NO FURTHER
                         OPEN, ALTHOUG IT HAS BEEN PARTIALLY BACKFILLED DUE TO THE SIDE
                         DOROTHY HARTER. SOIL PILE REMAINS ON SITE & EXCAVATION IS PARTIALLY
                         MUST NOTIFY DEPT OF FINDINGS. 08/04/94: WALSH ON SITE; SPOKE TO
                         GARAGE) & INFORMED HIM OF ABOVE. MZ MENTIONED THAT LYONS BUS GARAGE
                         IMPACTED. MZ ALSO SPOKE W/KEITH SHALLY (LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS
                         CONTAMINATION, DETERMINE DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER & IF GROUNDWATER WAS
                         THAT LYONS BUS GARAGE MUST DETERMINE HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL EXTENT OF
                         TO BILL LEITCH OF CLARK, PATTERSON & MOSSIER ARCH’S. INFORM ED HIM
                         PLACE. 07/08/93: THE TANK PASSED A TIGHTNESS TEST ON 12/91. MZ SPOKE
                         FAR ON PLASTIC & COVER IT W/PLASTIC. THE TANK WAS BEING ABANDONED IN
                         BOTTOM OF TANK. HE WILL STAGE CONTAM SOIL THAT HAS BEEN REMOVED THUS
                         TW 07/08/93: ARMSTRONG ESTIMATES THAT THEY ARE APPROX 2 FT FROM
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         9 LAWRENCE STREETSpiller Address:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2010-08-10Spill Record Last Update:
                         1993-07-09Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         2003-06-17Cleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1993-07-08Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         TPWALSHInvestigator:
                         1993-07-08Spill Date:
                         5928SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         8DEC Region:
                         215021Site ID:
                         178148DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9304432Facility ID:
                         9304432  /   2003-06-17Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         9 LAWRENCE STREETAddress:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUSName:

SPILLS:

510 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.097 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
418 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
North 9 LAWRENCE STREET    N/A
C19 NY SpillsLYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS S103568174
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         397934Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         982832Operable Unit ID:
                         215021Site ID:

All Materials:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL BUS  (Continued) S103568174

                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                DistrictOperator Type:
                                                                                TAXPAYERS OF LYONSOperator Name:
                                                                                DistrictOwner Type:
                                                                                TAXPAYERS OF LYONSOwner Name:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LAWRENCE STMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R8State District:
                                                                                NYState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Telephone:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LAWRENCE STContact Address:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Name:
                                                                                NYD986893782EPA ID:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                9 LAWRENCE STHandler Address:
                              LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                                                2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

510 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.097 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
418 ft.

 

< 1/8 ECHOLYONS, NY  14489
North FINDS9 LAWRENCE ST NYD986893782
C20 RCRA NonGen / NLRLYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL 1000319040
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                                                            TAXPAYERS OF LYONSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              NONEWaste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL  (Continued) 1000319040
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                            2006-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not reportedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                            1995-03-20 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            DistrictLegal Status:
                                                            TAXPAYERS OF LYONSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            DistrictLegal Status:
                                                            TAXPAYERS OF LYONSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            DistrictLegal Status:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL  (Continued) 1000319040
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110004443987Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                            1990-03-23 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOLHandler Name:
                                                            2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL  (Continued) 1000319040
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004443987
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                         Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         NJD002200046TSDF ID 1:
                         NYD980761191Trans2 EPA ID:
                         NYD980761191Trans1 EPA ID:
                         NYD986893782Generator EPA ID:
                         11/18/1994Part B Recv Date:
                         11/04/1994Part A Recv Date:
                         11/02/1994TSD Site Recv Date:
                         11/01/1994Trans2 Recv Date:
                         10/25/1994Trans1 Recv Date:
                         10/25/1994Generator Ship Date:
                         S50066Trans2 State ID:
                         50060Trans1 State ID:
                         1994Year:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         CManifest Status:
                         NJA2009284Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         3159469362Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         14489Mailing Zip:
                         NYMailing State:
                         LYONSMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         9 LAWRENCE STREETMailing Address 1:
                         KEITH R. SHOLLYMailing Contact:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOLMailing Name:
                         NYD986893782EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         14489Location Zip:
                         NYLocation State:
                         LYONSLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         9 LAWRENCE STREETLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         NYD986893782EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         9 LAWRENCE STAddress:
                         LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOLName:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                                   9 LAWRENCE STAddress:
                                   LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOLName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004443987DFR URL:
                                   110004443987Registry ID:
                                   1000319040Envid:

ECHO:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL  (Continued) 1000319040
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                         100Specific Gravity:
                         B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         003Number of Containers:
                         G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)Units:
                         00165Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTESWaste Code:
                         Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         Not reportedExport Indicator:
                         Not reportedImport Indicator:

LYONS CENTRAL SCHOOL  (Continued) 1000319040

                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         09/01/1995Date Tank Closed:
                         01/01/1957Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         147968Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         Utility (Other than Municipal)Site Type:
                         4770000.20136UTM Y:
                         337702.81795UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-407739   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         60 BROAD STREETAddress:
                         NYNEXName:

UST:

635 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.120 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
432 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
WNW 60 BROAD STREET    N/A
D21 USTNYNEX U004199381
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                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         09/01/1995Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         155855Tank ID:
                         003Tank Number:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         09/01/1995Date Tank Closed:
                         01/01/1957Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         147969Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:

NYNEX  (Continued) U004199381

                         337706.68857UTM X:
                         07/21/2024Expiration Date:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         ActiveSite Status:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         8-601421Facility Id:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         60 BROAD STAddress:
                         VERIZON NEW YORK INC (NY70080)Name:

TANKS:

635 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.120 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
432 ft.

 

< 1/8 LYONS, NY  14489
WNW 60 BROAD ST    N/A
D22 TANKSVERIZON NEW YORK INC (NY70080) U003314871
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                         4769917.50804UTM Y:

VERIZON NEW YORK INC (NY70080)  (Continued) U003314871

                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                federally-operated
                                                                                The land is federally-owned, The site is federally-owned, The site isFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                FederalOperator Type:
                                                                                US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSOperator Name:
                                                                                FederalOwner Type:
                                                                                US POSTAL SERVICEOwner Name:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PEARL STMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R8State District:
                                                                                NYState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                FederalLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                518-452-2260Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PEARL STContact Address:
                                                                                TERRY L GROVERContact Name:
                                                                                NY8180000111EPA ID:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                1 PEARL STHandler Address:
                              US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSHandler Name:
                                                                                2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

707 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
0.134 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
416 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOLYONS, NY  14489
SW FINDS1 PEARL ST NY8180000111
E23 RCRA NonGen / NLRUS POSTAL SERVICE - LYONS 1000557577
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            716-846-2352Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BUFFALO, NY 14240-9470Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1200 WILLIAM STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US POSTAL SERVICEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:

US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONS  (Continued) 1000557577
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                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSHandler Name:
                                                            1999-07-08 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            716-846-2352Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BUFFALO, NY 14240-9470Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1200 WILLIAM STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US POSTAL SERVICEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, NY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1979-12-31 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US POSTAL SERVICEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 PEARL STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1979-12-31 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 PEARL STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1979-12-31 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            FederalLegal Status:
                                                            US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONS  (Continued) 1000557577
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                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSHandler Name:
                                                            2003-05-12 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSHandler Name:
                                                            1996-10-30 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSHandler Name:
                                                            2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSHandler Name:
                                                            2006-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         1 PEARL STREETMailing Address 1:
                         LYNN L GARLIPPMailing Contact:
                         USPS - LYONSMailing Name:
                         NY8180000111EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         14489Location Zip:
                         NYLocation State:
                         LYONSLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         1 PEARL STREETLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         NY8180000111EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         1 PEARL STAddress:
                         USPS - LYONSName:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                                   1 PEARL STAddress:
                                   US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONSName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004326097DFR URL:
                                   110004326097Registry ID:
                                   1000557577Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110004326097Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              POSTAL SERVICENAICS Description:
                              49111NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

US POSTAL SERVICE - LYONS  (Continued) 1000557577
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68ML6yZQ8dZWMnAVLAJl34kQyVsVZDECQqG8A0WjdxFWZ9IaWJzC4EV7njDGAn4uVPiYBsVUAjRwJUVKl6WP9KG64oyHkbt0Qy6J5FXhVu6LsVgiVfU35pkPDMPnEPWICjNl5kqoqr8FGAYq8GMh6jjD0gg4WohhjAK36vr38mWuMeRqLhE.3xpYy63ZZLVuQMBQ9N5idsLfZ0.oWqpu3usQnCzyAjOpVh136jTKAjt9JAA7lVc55hNi4XM9klOwQLio6A6pVte4sDXYVnBR5O3sDFaxEbX9CVTW4744qw78GOZD8uCZ6Phi8eymMxTfLjut4lvyyADOZpntQGd03zBIdEEXZDjaWUxv9BxLnN4OAHvtVGff7uzkA9LDJUEAlxA34bWN4RjRkPyHQnlxAyNTV0.AsHxpVp5uBwlND4IeEgH4CmPy4x6sqo53GEDH87MwCyib0eYZWdMtjf9c24Ttxbc.FBquWGby5iNz9RzeIDORao79vnU7JlEyzPmFCJql61KF8IkgMnydLoyb46BlyZLHZw4FQwBN3J8sdAbcZxPuWjoI4mLVnI3BACwBVx993xiNAlAQJNwFlxTb3yTY4ke0kl6jQEJv3WFSVQqrsxnIV9On8s49DgS4EGhkC4Rv8RNAq7xXG7Mo8Z8kAFMc0BgxW9.kj.TI8Az0xlMCFn4FWLGZAq.H9Vb6IMp6abbuAlMxJxfdz7UuC79K3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=68ML6yZQ8dZWMnAVLAJl34kQyVsVZDECQqG8A0WjdxFWZ9IaWJzC4EV7njDGAn4uVPiYBsVUAjRwJUVKl6WP9KG64oyHkbt0Qy6J5FXhVu6LsVgiVfU35pkPDMPnEPWICjNl5kqoqr8FGAYq8GMh6jjD0gg4WohhjAK36vr38mWuMeRqLhE.3xpYy63ZZLVuQMBQ9N5idsLfZ0.oWqpu3usQnCzyAjOpVh136jTKAjt9JAA7lVc55hNi4XM9klOwQLio6A6pVte4sDXYVnBR5O3sDFaxEbX9CVTW4744qw78GOZD8uCZ6Phi8eymMxTfLjut4lvyyADOZpntQGd03zBIdEEXZDjaWUxv9BxLnN4OAHvtVGff7uzkA9LDJUEAlxA34bWN4RjRkPyHQnlxAyNTV0.AsHxpVp5uBwlND4IeEgH4CmPy4x6sqo53GEDH87MwCyib0eYZWdMtjf9c24Ttxbc.FBquWGby5iNz9RzeIDORao79vnU7JlEyzPmFCJql61KF8IkgMnydLoyb46BlyZLHZw4FQwBN3J8sdAbcZxPuWjoI4mLVnI3BACwBVx993xiNAlAQJNwFlxTb3yTY4ke0kl6jQEJv3WFSVQqrsxnIV9On8s49DgS4EGhkC4Rv8RNAq7xXG7Mo8Z8kAFMc0BgxW9.kj.TI8Az0xlMCFn4FWLGZAq.H9Vb6IMp6abbuAlMxJxfdz7UuC79K3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004326097


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         100Specific Gravity:
                         T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.Handling Method:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         001Number of Containers:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         00100Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         D008 - LEAD  5.0 MG/L  TCLPWaste Code:
                         Not reportedMGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         Not reportedDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Type Indicator:
                         Not reportedDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         Not reportedExport Indicator:
                         Not reportedImport Indicator:
                         Not reportedManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         NYD049836679TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         NYD986974244Trans1 EPA ID:
                         NY8180000111Generator EPA ID:
                         12/18/1996Part B Recv Date:
                         /  /Part A Recv Date:
                         11/25/1996TSD Site Recv Date:
                         /  /Trans2 Recv Date:
                         10/10/1996Trans1 Recv Date:
                         10/10/1996Generator Ship Date:
                         Not reportedTrans2 State ID:
                         11380AANYTrans1 State ID:
                         1996Year:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         KManifest Status:
                         NYB5741658Document ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         3159464661Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         14489Mailing Zip:
                         NYMailing State:
                         LYONSMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
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          No additional information available
Manufactured Gas Plants:

726 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.138 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
406 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW GENEVA ST    N/A
B24 EDR MGPNYSEG - LYONS COAL GAS 1008407964

                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                CountyOperator Type:
                                                                                COUNTY OF WAYNEOperator Name:
                                                                                CountyOwner Type:
                                                                                COUNTY OF WAYNEOwner Name:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                RTE 31Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R8State District:
                                                                                NYState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                CountyLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC WORKSContact Title:
                                                                                KROONEY@CO.WAYNE.NY.USContact Email:
                                                                                315-946-5610Contact Fax:
                                                                                315-946-5600Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                RTE 31Contact Address:
                                                                                KEVIN ROONEYContact Name:
                                                                                NYR000234260EPA ID:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                9 PEARL ST - OFFICE BLDG #3Handler Address:
                              WAYNE COUNTY CLERKS BUILDINGHandler Name:
                                                                                2018-08-20 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

752 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
0.142 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
418 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
WSW FINDS9 PEARL ST - OFFICE BLDG #3 NYR000234260
E25 RCRA NonGen / NLRWAYNE COUNTY CLERKS BUILDING 1024090854
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            315-946-5403Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            26 CHURCH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1923-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            CountyLegal Status:
                                                            COUNTY OF WAYNEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2018-08-20 15:01:31.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

WAYNE COUNTY CLERKS BUILDING  (Continued) 1024090854
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                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAYNE COUNTY CLERKS BUILDINGHandler Name:
                                                            2017-11-27 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WAYNE COUNTY CLERKS BUILDINGHandler Name:
                                                            2018-08-20 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            315-946-5407Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            315-946-5403Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            26 CHURCH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1923-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            CountyLegal Status:
                                                            COUNTY OF WAYNEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            315-946-5407Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            315-946-5403Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            26 CHURCH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1923-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            CountyLegal Status:
                                                            COUNTY OF WAYNEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            315-946-5407Owner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            315-946-5403Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            26 CHURCH STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1923-01-01 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            CountyLegal Status:
                                                            COUNTY OF WAYNEOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            315-946-5407Owner/Operator Fax:

WAYNE COUNTY CLERKS BUILDING  (Continued) 1024090854
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110070205777Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              COMMERCIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTIONNAICS Description:
                              236220NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

WAYNE COUNTY CLERKS BUILDING  (Continued) 1024090854

                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         48051Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         OtherSite Type:
                         4769600.70370UTM Y:
                         337963.89859UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-058505   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         1 ELM STREETAddress:
                         JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INCName:

UST:

771 ft.
0.146 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
399 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
SSE 1 ELM STREET    N/A
26 USTJAMKO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC U003314104
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GM46qGJkMOW2mM6kjqIw9tAJHykzD3elOxqWgWAjdmIDM6u8F7kizjiH4pqIJAwzv4lgt2.A3d49QHfMy7T56Uzf5D0d47eGDlM4D2Fx6Eyqhs8AUJ.TkOs22aOSOWQm53qmdCMtn4TgkiLjqt5cHI2LwZf4Vqt0zAfc3PJHXmyuR4.pGecMha3zC6ycqVb2TqJOakX38bSOx6WuC6ipmr6MUN3XWkpMj.J9HKI3KwFCAO.t9cAu63fcHolyvSBhRzANDmz1yIetglkd45FxAKqjJuyAgawWZ.4IyGk5M6v3SQ6odqqy2W3JKBk7Z3aTO8BWCE2DOmiEMZ84b2kCNj3.64YIIGwlq2ZqtjBAUwBOSH2cyfe2SQzjwDWcA9hepwlm87FrxAfqKU6.FgZBWrg2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4GM46qGJkMOW2mM6kjqIw9tAJHykzD3elOxqWgWAjdmIDM6u8F7kizjiH4pqIJAwzv4lgt2.A3d49QHfMy7T56Uzf5D0d47eGDlM4D2Fx6Eyqhs8AUJ.TkOs22aOSOWQm53qmdCMtn4TgkiLjqt5cHI2LwZf4Vqt0zAfc3PJHXmyuR4.pGecMha3zC6ycqVb2TqJOakX38bSOx6WuC6ipmr6MUN3XWkpMj.J9HKI3KwFCAO.t9cAu63fcHolyvSBhRzANDmz1yIetglkd45FxAKqjJuyAgawWZ.4IyGk5M6v3SQ6odqqy2W3JKBk7Z3aTO8BWCE2DOmiEMZ84b2kCNj3.64YIIGwlq2ZqtjBAUwBOSH2cyfe2SQzjwDWcA9hepwlm87FrxAfqKU6.FgZBWrg2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070205777


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         932 SOHN ALLOWAY ROADAddress1:
                         JOANN JAMESContact Name:
                         CO OWNER/EXECUTORContact Type:
                         MICHAEL W JAMES (ESTATE OF)Company Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         48051Site Id:

                         2010-05-25Date Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 945-6059Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         DAVE BURNHAMContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INCCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         48051Site Id:

                         2010-05-25Date Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 945-6059Phone:
                         999Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         DAVE BURNHAMContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         MICHAEL W JAMES (ESTATE OF)Company Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         48051Site Id:

                         2010-03-09Date Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         JOANN.JAMES@JAMKOSOLUTIONS.COMEMail:
                         (315) 871-4420Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         932 SOHN ALLOWAY ROADAddress1:
                         JOANN JAMESContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         ESTATE OF MICHAEL W JAMESCompany Name:

JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC  (Continued) U003314104
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                         0009Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1992Date Tank Closed:
                         04/01/1987Install Date:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         175889Tank ID:
                         001XTank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
                         F02 - Pipe External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         I03 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:
                         0009Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         05/17/2010Date Tank Closed:
                         10/01/1992Install Date:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         175888Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2010-03-09Date Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 871-4420Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:

JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC  (Continued) U003314104
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                         175891Tank ID:
                         002XTank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)
                         F02 - Pipe External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
                         E00 - Piping Secondary Containment - None
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         I01 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve
                         H01 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         05/17/2010Date Tank Closed:
                         10/01/1992Install Date:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         175890Tank ID:
                         002Tank Number:

                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         H04 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         GasolineCommon Name of Substance:

JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC  (Continued) U003314104
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                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H04 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         11/01/1991Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1992Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         550Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         142692Tank ID:
                         003XTank Number:

                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         WLSTEVENModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         01/01/1987Date Test:
                         01Tightness Test Method:

                         DieselCommon Name of Substance:
                         0008Material Code:
                         Fiberglass coated steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         10/01/1992Date Tank Closed:
                         08/01/1976Install Date:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:

JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC  (Continued) U003314104
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                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

JAMKO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC  (Continued) U003314104

                         49912Site Id:

                         2007-10-16Date Last Modified:
                         tfgrasekModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-5400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         26 CHURCH STREETAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         WAYNE COUNTYCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         49912Site Id:

                         2007-10-16Date Last Modified:
                         tfgrasekModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-5400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14489Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         LYONSCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         26 CHURCH STREETAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         WAYNE COUNTYCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         49912Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         UnknownSite Type:
                         4769774.56296UTM Y:
                         337671.59395UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-421901   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         9 PEARL STREETAddress:
                         WAYNE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGName:

UST:

784 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
0.148 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
417 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
WSW 9 PEARL STREET    N/A
E27 USTWAYNE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING U003315057
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                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         2000Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Material Name:
                         Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91Tank Status:
                         148615Tank ID:
                         C01Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-5830Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         HOWARD KEYTONContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         WAYNE COUNTYCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         49912Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (315) 946-5400Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         COUNTY OF WAYNEContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         WAYNE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:

WAYNE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING  (Continued) U003315057
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                         G04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         I04 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         L09 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)Common Name of Substance:
                         0001Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         Not reportedDate Tank Closed:
                         03/01/1988Install Date:
                         1000Capacity Gallons:
                         In ServiceMaterial Name:
                         In ServiceTank Status:
                         148616Tank ID:
                         CO2Tank Number:

                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         C00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

WAYNE COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING  (Continued) U003315057

                         337819.23989UTM X:
                         N/AExpiration Date:
                         8DEC Region:
                         STATERegion:
                         PBSProgram Type:
                         8-600765   /   Unregulated/ClosedId/Status:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         FORMER TROLLEY REPAIR SHOPAddress:
                         NYS DOTName:

UST:

821 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster F
0.155 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW FORMER TROLLEY REPAIR SHOP    N/A
F28 USTNYS DOT U004159937
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                         NYS DOTCompany Name:
                         Emergency ContactAffiliation Type:
                         51566Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         Not reportedPhone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         NONEContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYS DOTCompany Name:
                         Facility OperatorAffiliation Type:
                         51566Site Id:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (716) 272-4823Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14623Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         ROCHESTERCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1530 JEFFERSON ROADAddress1:
                         ROXANNE DILAURAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYS DOTCompany Name:
                         Mail ContactAffiliation Type:
                         51566Site Id:

                         2010-06-15Date Last Modified:
                         CGFREEDMModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (716) 272-4823Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         14623Zip Code:
                         NYState:
                         ROCHESTERCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         1530 JEFFERSON ROADAddress1:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:
                         NYS DOTCompany Name:
                         Facility OwnerAffiliation Type:
                         51566Site Id:

Affiliation Records:

                         OtherSite Type:
                         4769590.47989UTM Y:

NYS DOT  (Continued) U004159937
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                         J02 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
                         G00 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
                         C02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
                         I00 - Overfill - None
                         H00 - Tank Leak Detection - None
                         F00 - Pipe External Protection - None
                         B00 - Tank External Protection - None
                         D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron
                         A00 - Tank Internal Protection - None

Equipment Records:

                         04/14/2017Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedPipe Model:
                         Not reportedNext Test Date:
                         Not reportedDate Test:
                         NNTightness Test Method:

                         Waste Oil/Used OilCommon Name of Substance:
                         0022Material Code:
                         Steel/carbon steelTank Type:
                         UndergroundTank Location:
                         TrueRegistered:
                         09/01/2000Date Tank Closed:
                         Not reportedInstall Date:
                         500Capacity Gallons:
                         Closed - RemovedMaterial Name:
                         Closed - RemovedTank Status:
                         158303Tank ID:
                         001Tank Number:

Tank Info:

                         2004-03-04Date Last Modified:
                         TRANSLATModified By:
                         Not reportedFax Number:
                         Not reportedEMail:
                         (716) 272-4823Phone:
                         001Country Code:
                         Not reportedZip Code:
                         NNState:
                         Not reportedCity:
                         Not reportedAddress2:
                         Not reportedAddress1:
                         ROXANNE DILAURAContact Name:
                         Not reportedContact Type:

NYS DOT  (Continued) U004159937

                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                WATER & GENEVA STREETSHandler Address:
                              NYSEG - LYONS MGP SITEHandler Name:
                                                                                2012-03-14 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-LQG:

821 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster F
0.155 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW WATER & GENEVA STREETS NYD986996775
F29 RCRA-LQGNYSEG - LYONS MGP SITE 1000693616
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                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NYSEGOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                NYSEGOwner Name:
                                                                                BINGHAMTON, NY 13902-5224Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LINK DR.Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R8State District:
                                                                                NYState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                2011Biennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                ANALYST - COMPLIANCEContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                607-762-7747Contact Telephone:
                                                                                BINGHAMTON, NY 13904Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                LINK DR.Contact Address:
                                                                                DEBORAH S DUNLAPContact Name:
                                                                                NYD986996775EPA ID:

NYSEG - LYONS MGP SITE  (Continued) 1000693616
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                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NYSEGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1929-08-22 00:00:00.Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NYSEGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              REACTIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2011Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

NYSEG - LYONS MGP SITE  (Continued) 1000693616
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                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYSEG - LYONS MGP SITEHandler Name:
                                                            2012-03-14 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            607-729-2551Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BINGHAMTON, NY 13902-3607Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4500 VESTAL PKWY E PO BOX 3607Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NYSEGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            607-729-2551Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BINGHAMTON, NY 13902-3607Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4500 VESTAL PKWY E PO BOX 3607Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NYSEGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            607-729-2551Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BINGHAMTON, NY 13902-3607Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            4500 VESTAL PKWY E PO BOX 3607Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NYSEGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            BINGHAMTON, NY 13902-5224Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            PO BOX 5224Owner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            1929-08-22 00:00:00.Date Became Current:

NYSEG - LYONS MGP SITE  (Continued) 1000693616
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                              ELECTRIC POWER DISTRIBUTIONNAICS Description:
                              221122NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYSEG LYONS GAS PLANT SITEHandler Name:
                                                            1992-04-02 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYSEG LYONS GAS PLANT SITEHandler Name:
                                                            2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYSEG LYONS GAS PLANT SITEHandler Name:
                                                            2006-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          NYSEG LYONS GAS PLANT SITEHandler Name:
                                                            1999-07-08 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

NYSEG - LYONS MGP SITE  (Continued) 1000693616
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

NYSEG - LYONS MGP SITE  (Continued) 1000693616

                         Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                         NYD986996775Generator EPA ID:
                         Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                         Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                         12/06/2011TSD Site Recv Date:
                         11/28/2011Trans2 Recv Date:
                         11/23/2011Trans1 Recv Date:
                         11/23/2011Generator Ship Date:
                         NYD982792814Trans2 State ID:
                         MAD039322250Trans1 State ID:
                         Not reportedYear:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         Not reportedManifest Status:
                         Not reportedDocument ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedMailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         13904Mailing Zip:
                         NYMailing State:
                         BINGHAMTONMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         18 LINK DRIVEMailing Address 1:
                         STEVE RICCIMailing Contact:
                         NYSEG LYONS GAS PLANT SITEMailing Name:
                         NYD986996775EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         14489Location Zip:
                         NYLocation State:
                         LYONSLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         WATER & GENEVA STREETSLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         NYD986996775EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         LYONS, NY 14513City,State,Zip:
                         WATER ST & GENEVA STAddress:
                         NYSEG LYONS GAS PLANT SITEName:

NY MANIFEST:

821 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster F
0.155 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
402 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14513
SSW WATER ST & GENEVA ST    N/A
F30 MANIFESTNYSEG LYONS GAS PLANT SITE S119072233
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                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_6:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_5:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_4:
                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_3:
                         D009Waste Code 1_2:
                         D008Waste Code:
                         1Specific Gravity:
                         R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.Handling Method:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         22Number of Containers:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         14300Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         H141MGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         NDiscr Type Indicator:
                         NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         NExport Indicator:
                         NImport Indicator:
                         004857369FLEManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         OHD000816629TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:

NYSEG LYONS GAS PLANT SITE  (Continued) S119072233

                         Not reportedCID:
                         1986-12-22Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         BLUEYInvestigator:
                         5928SWIS:
                         1987-04-30Cleanup Ceased:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1986-12-22Spill Date:
                         149615Site ID:
                         8606009Facility ID:
                         8606009  /   1987-04-30Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         EAST WATER STREETAddress:
                         LYONS, VILLAGE OFName:

LTANKS:

873 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster F
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
401 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW EAST WATER STREET    N/A
F31 LTANKSLYONS, VILLAGE OF S100122626
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                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         475152Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         903379Operable Unit ID:
                         149615Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0009Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         149615Site ID:
                         1530466Spill Tank Test:
                         8606009Spill Number:
                         8606009Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         2000GAL DIESEL. -0.874 GAL/HR 1000 GAL UNLEADED GASOLINE."
                         "TWO TANK FAILED TIGHTNESS TEST BY L&O MECHANICAL. -0.447 GAL/HRRemarks:
                         OF LYONS. 03/29/06: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY. "
                         PERSONNEL ON SCENE: JOE MARCHITELL, NYS-DEC; CHARLIE BAUER, VILLAGE
                         from the translation of the old spill file: DIESEL AND GASOLINE.
                         4/87. 09/28/95: This is additional information about material spilled
                         RETAINED MATLACK TO PUMP TANKS. / / : 9/10 TANKS REMOVED AND REPLACED
                         CB . / / : VILLAGE INTIALLY REFUSED TO PUMP TANKS OUT. VILLAGE LATER
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         127241DER Facility ID:
                         8DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         Not reportedSpiller Phone:
                         Not reportedSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         EAST WATER STREETSpiller Address:
                         VILLAGE OF LYONS - DPWSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2006-03-29Spill Record Last Update:
                         1986-12-30Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         1986-12-30Last Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         GROUND WATERWater Affected:

LYONS, VILLAGE OF  (Continued) S100122626
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:

LYONS, VILLAGE OF  (Continued) S100122626

                         1539349Spill Tank Test:
                         9109096Spill Number:
                         9109096Facility ID:

All TTF:

                         PETRO-TITE TEST. LEAK RATE -0.382. CONTACT PERSON: SPIKE SALERNO."
                         "2,000 GAL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CONTAINING DIESEL FAILED ARemarks:
                         03/29/06: PAPER FILE REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY. "
                         09-24-92. NO EVIDENCE OF CONTAMINATION, NO FURTHER ACTION NECESSARY.
                         FUTURE. 09/23/92: TANK PULLED TODAY. JM CHECKED EXCAVATION ON
                         JM . 11/25/91: TANK TO BE PUMPED OUT AND DECISION TO BE MADE ON ITS
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         146519DER Facility ID:
                         8DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (315) 946-4613Spiller Phone:
                         SPIKE SALERNOSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         ELM STREETSpiller Address:
                         VILLAGE OF LYONSSpiller Company:
                         SPIKE SALERNOSpiller Name:
                         2006-03-29Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-12-03Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         TrueUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Tank TesterSpill Notifier:
                         GROUND WATERWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1991-11-25Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                         5928SWIS:
                         1992-09-23Cleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Tank Test FailureSpill Cause:
                         1991-11-25Spill Date:
                         174178Site ID:
                         9109096Facility ID:
                         9109096  /   1992-09-23Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         ELM STREETAddress:
                         VILLAGE OF LYONSName:

LTANKS:

873 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster F
0.165 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
401 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW ELM STREET    N/A
F32 LTANKSVILLAGE OF LYONS 1001888175
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         dieselMaterial Name:
                         0008Material Code:
                         417752Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         959271Operable Unit ID:
                         174178Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reportedLast Modified Date:
                         SpillsModified By:
                         Not reportedGross Fail:
                         .00Leak Rate:
                         UnknownTest Method 2:
                         00Test Method:
                         Not reportedSource:
                         Not reportedCause:
                         Not reportedUST:
                         Not reportedEPA UST:
                         0008Material:
                         0Tank Size:
                         Not reportedTank Number:
                         174178Site ID:

VILLAGE OF LYONS  (Continued) 1001888175

                                                                                NYState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                315-946-4581Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 373Contact Address:
                                                                                EUGENE AMROSEContact Name:
                                                                                NYD012852869EPA ID:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                83-89 BROAD STHandler Address:
                              WILPRINT INCHandler Name:
                                                                                2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1001 ft.
0.190 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
438 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 ECHOLYONS, NY  14489
NW FINDS83-89 BROAD ST NYD012852869
33 RCRA NonGen / NLRWILPRINT INC 1000349640
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                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                WILPRINT INCOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                WILPRINT INCOwner Name:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                PO BOX 373Mailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R8State District:

WILPRINT INC  (Continued) 1000349640
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                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WILPRINT INCHandler Name:
                                                            2006-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WILPRINT INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WILPRINT INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            212-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            NOT REQUIREDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            WILPRINT INCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

WILPRINT INC  (Continued) 1000349640
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                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                              ALL OTHER PUBLISHERSNAICS Description:
                              511199NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not reportedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WILPRINT INCHandler Name:
                                                            1980-07-18 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          WILPRINT INCHandler Name:
                                                            2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

WILPRINT INC  (Continued) 1000349640

TC6417819.2s   Page 91



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                                   83-89 BROAD STAddress:
                                   WILPRINT INCName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004345557DFR URL:
                                   110004345557Registry ID:
                                   1000349640Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110004345557Registry ID:
FINDS:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            RCBEvaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            R2LJEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            EPAEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            1997-09-17 00:00:00.0Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:
                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:

WILPRINT INC  (Continued) 1000349640
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               4769710.56111UTMY:
               337564.74623UTMX:
               1Dec Region:
               Not reportedExpiration Date:
               Unregulated/ClosedFacility Status:
               CBSProgram Type:
               1-000453CBS Number:
               LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
               70 WATER STREETAddress:
               LONG BEACH RECYCLINGName:

CBS:

1197 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster G
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
418 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LYONS, NY  14489
WSW 70 WATER STREET    N/A
G34 CBSLONG BEACH RECYCLING S126289979

                                   300Capacity (Gal):
                                   08/94Tank Closed:
                                   05/93Install Date:
                                   0Tank Status:
                                   Not reportedFederal ID:
                                   123319CAS Number:
                                   6749Tank Id:

                                   (215) 355-3300Mail Phone:
                                   TREVOSE, PA 19053Mail Contact City,St,Zip:
                                   QUENTIN P. WALSH JR.Mail Contact Contact:
                                   Not reportedMail Contact Addr2:
                                   4636 SOMERTON ROADMail Contact Addr:
                                   BETZ LABORATORIESMail Name:
                                   Not reportedOwner Sub Type:
                                   Corporate/CommercialOwner Type:
                                   (215) 355-3300Owner Telephone:
                                   TREVOSE, PA 19053Owner City,St,Zip:
                                   4636 SOMERTON ROADOwner Address:
                                   BETZ LABORATORIES, INC.Owner Name:
                                   (516) 431-2058Emergency Phone:
                                   SHIFT SUPERVISOREmergency Contact:
                                   SHIFT SUPERVISOROperator:
                                   0Total Capacity of All Active Tanks(gal):
                                   08/12/1997Expiration Date:
                                   STATERegion:
                                   LONG BEACH (C)Facility Town:
                                   (516) 431-2058Telephone:
                                   DFacility Type:
                                   IN SERVICEFacility Status:
                                   Not reportedSPDES Number:
                                   Not reportedMOSF Number:
                                   Not reportedPBS Number:
                                   Not reportedICS Number:
                                   1-000453CBS Number:

CBS AST:

1197 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
418 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LONG BEACH, NY  11561
WSW 70 WATER STREET    N/A
G35 CBS ASTLONG BEACH RECYCLING S103566949
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                                   Wrapped SteelPipe Type:
                                   AbovegroundPipe Location:
                                   NoneExternal Protection:
                                   NoneInternal Protection:
                                   Single Hazardous Substance on DEC ListSubstance:
                                   05/22/1995Certified Date:
                                   08/05/1993Date Entered:
                                   No Missing DataTank Error Status:
                                   NoneTank Secondary Containment:
                                   FalseTank Secret:
                                   0Total Tanks:
                                   Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
                                   Indoors, AbovegroundTank Location:
                                   Sodium hydroxideChemical:
                                   300Capacity (Gal):
                                   08/94Tank Closed:
                                   05/93Install Date:
                                   0Tank Status:
                                   Not reportedFederal ID:
                                   1310732CAS Number:
                                   1728Tank Id:

                                   05/01/1995Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:
                                   TrueRenewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
                                   TrueFiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
                                   FalseCertificate Needs to be Printed:
                                   1Owner Mark:
                                   08/12/95Date Expired:
                                   FalseDelinquent:
                                   FalseIs It There:
                                   /  /Renew Date:
                                   FalseIs Updated:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long:
                                   2809SWIS Code:
                                   Not reportedDue Date:
                                   Not reportedLast Test:
                                   2Haz Percent:
                                   Product Level GaugeOverfill Protection:
                                   NoneLeak Detection:
                                   NonePipe Flag:
                                   NonePipe External:
                                   NonePipe Internal:
                                   Wrapped SteelPipe Type:
                                   AbovegroundPipe Location:
                                   NoneExternal Protection:
                                   NoneInternal Protection:
                                   Single Hazardous Substance on DEC ListSubstance:
                                   05/22/1995Certified Date:
                                   08/05/1993Date Entered:
                                   No Missing DataTank Error Status:
                                   NoneTank Secondary Containment:
                                   FalseTank Secret:
                                   0Total Tanks:
                                   Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
                                   Indoors, AbovegroundTank Location:
                                   HydroquinoneChemical:

LONG BEACH RECYCLING  (Continued) S103566949
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                                   FalseDelinquent:
                                   FalseIs It There:
                                   /  /Renew Date:
                                   FalseIs Updated:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long:
                                   2809SWIS Code:
                                   Not reportedDue Date:
                                   Not reportedLast Test:
                                   1Haz Percent:
                                   Product Level GaugeOverfill Protection:
                                   NoneLeak Detection:
                                   NonePipe Flag:
                                   NonePipe External:
                                   NonePipe Internal:
                                   Wrapped SteelPipe Type:
                                   AbovegroundPipe Location:
                                   NoneExternal Protection:
                                   NoneInternal Protection:
                                   Single Hazardous Substance on DEC ListSubstance:
                                   05/22/1995Certified Date:
                                   08/05/1993Date Entered:
                                   No Missing DataTank Error Status:
                                   NoneTank Secondary Containment:
                                   FalseTank Secret:
                                   0Total Tanks:
                                   Fiberglass reinforced plastic [FRP]Tank Type:
                                   Indoors, AbovegroundTank Location:
                                   Sodium hydroxideChemical:
                                   300Capacity (Gal):
                                   08/94Tank Closed:
                                   05/93Install Date:
                                   0Tank Status:
                                   Not reportedFederal ID:
                                   1310732CAS Number:
                                   9101Tank Id:

                                   05/01/1995Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:
                                   TrueRenewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
                                   TrueFiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
                                   FalseCertificate Needs to be Printed:
                                   1Owner Mark:
                                   08/12/95Date Expired:
                                   FalseDelinquent:
                                   FalseIs It There:
                                   /  /Renew Date:
                                   FalseIs Updated:
                                   Not reportedLat/Long:
                                   2809SWIS Code:
                                   Not reportedDue Date:
                                   Not reportedLast Test:
                                   2Haz Percent:
                                   Product Level GaugeOverfill Protection:
                                   NoneLeak Detection:
                                   NonePipe Flag:
                                   NonePipe External:
                                   NonePipe Internal:

LONG BEACH RECYCLING  (Continued) S103566949
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                                   05/01/1995Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:
                                   TrueRenewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
                                   TrueFiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
                                   FalseCertificate Needs to be Printed:
                                   1Owner Mark:
                                   08/12/95Date Expired:

LONG BEACH RECYCLING  (Continued) S103566949

                    Not reportedLast Test Date:
                    Not reportedInstalled Date:
                    30199301Contents:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    UNBRANDEDVendor:
                    DXUnit Type:
                    23Batt/Dept:
                    37475Location Id:

NCFM AST:

                    06/08/1980Last Test Date:
                    06/08/1979Installed Date:
                    30120300Tank Contents:
                    RemovedStatus:
                    HBUnit Type:

                    UNBRANDEDVendor:
                    37475Location Id:
                    23Batt/Dept:

NCFM UST:

1197 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster G
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
418 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LONG BEACH, NY  
WSW AST70 WATER ST    N/A
G36 USTMONTENAY WASTE TO ENERGY U003847337

      Not reportedContact Address:
      Not reportedContact Name:
      5164312058Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Long Beach, NY 11561Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      70 Water StreetOwner Address:
      PrivateOwner Type:
      Long Beach RR Corp.Owner Name:
      5164312058Phone Number:
      1Region Code:
      INACTIVEFlag:
      LONG BEACH, NY 11561City,State,Zip:
      70 WATER STREETAddress:
      LONG BEACH RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITYName:

SWF/LF:

1197 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
418 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 LONG BEACH, NY  11561
WSW NY Spills70 WATER STREET    N/A
G37 SWF/LFLONG BEACH RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY S101658132
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                         MATERIAL."
                         spilled from the translation of the old spill file: INCINERATED
                         SOLID WASTE 10/10/95: This is additional information about material
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         Not reportedContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Address:
                         LONG BEACH RECYCLINGSpiller Company:
                         Not reportedSpiller Name:
                         2004-09-30Spill Record Last Update:
                         1995-07-26Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         1995-07-25Cleanup Ceased:
                         Fire DepartmentSpill Notifier:
                         Commercial/IndustrialSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1995-07-24Reported to Dept:
                         SOLID & HAZ MATERIALSReferred To:
                         SOLID & HAZ MATERIALSInvestigator:
                         1995-07-24Spill Date:
                         3009SWIS:
                         D5Spill Class:
                         OtherSpill Cause:
                         1DEC Region:
                         220120Site ID:
                         182070DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9505030Facility ID:
                         9505030  /   1995-07-25Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LONG BEACH, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         70 WATER STREETAddress:
                         LONG BEACH RECYCLINGName:

SPILLS:

      Not reportedLaste Date:
      Not reportedOperator Type:
      Matthew GaskinOperator Name:
      2/12/2001Expiration Date:
      2/13/1996Authorization Date:
      1.280900088e+015Authorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      PermitRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      4494400North Coordinate:
      613100East Coordinate:
      NoActive:
      [30E03]Activity Number:
      Waste combustion - MSW WTEActivity Desc:
      Not reportedContact Phone:
      Not reportedContact Email:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:

LONG BEACH RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY  (Continued) S101658132
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                         01Operable Unit:
                         1034901Operable Unit ID:
                         220121Site ID:

All Materials:

                         "SPILLAGE ON GROUND. LEAKAGE FROM DUMP TRUCK."Remarks:
                         ""DEC Memo:
                         MATTHEW GASKINContact Name:
                         001Spiller Company:
                         70 WATER STREETSpiller Address:
                         ENVIRONMENTAL WASTE INCINSpiller Company:
                         MATTHEW GASKINSpiller Name:
                         2000-05-02Spill Record Last Update:
                         1996-08-30Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         TrueCleanup Meets Std:
                         Not reportedCleanup Ceased:
                         DECSpill Notifier:
                         Institutional, Educational, Gov., OtherSpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         266CID:
                         1996-08-30Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         CAMPBELLInvestigator:
                         1996-08-30Spill Date:
                         3009SWIS:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         HousekeepingSpill Cause:
                         1DEC Region:
                         220121Site ID:
                         182070DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         9606936Facility ID:
                         9606936  /   1999-07-22Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LONG BEACH, NYCity,State,Zip:
                         70 WATER STREETAddress:
                         LONG BEACH INCINERATORName:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         unknown petroleumMaterial Name:
                         0066AMaterial Code:
                         366557Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1019786Operable Unit ID:
                         220120Site ID:

All Materials:

                         THEY ARE ALLOWED TO INCINERATE, REFERRED TO SOLID WASTE"
                         "NCFM ON SITE, HOPPER ON FIRE & THEY WISH TO KNOW WHAT TYPE OF MAT’LRemarks:

LONG BEACH RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY  (Continued) S101658132
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         .00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         waste oil/used oilMaterial Name:
                         0022Material Code:
                         346203Material ID:

LONG BEACH RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY  (Continued) S101658132

                         REQUESTING PERMISSION TO SPREAD 2 CUBIC YARDS OF SOIL ONSITE -
                         PESTICIDES, PCBs. 10/29/92: MATRIX ENV. SENDS LETTER TO DEC
                         REPORT. ANALYTICAL RESULTS ON SOIL SAMPLES NON-DETECT FOR 8270,
                         DISPOSE. 3/30/92: MATRIX SUBMITS TANK EXCAVATION AND ASSESSMENT
                         JM . 11/05/91: ATLANTIC WILL EXCAVATE CONTAMINATED SOIL, P/U AND
                         "Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field wasDEC Memo:
                         47421DER Facility ID:
                         8DEC Region:
                         Not reportedSpiller Extention:
                         (315) 638-2495Spiller Phone:
                         LOU TOTHSpiller Contact:
                         001Spiller County:
                         93 GENEVA STREETSpiller Address:
                         ATLANTIC OIL SERVICE STASpiller Company:
                         LOU TOTHSpiller Name:
                         2006-03-30Spill Record Last Update:
                         1991-12-11Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Involvement:
                         TrueMeets Standard:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         Responsible PartySpill Notifier:
                         ON LANDWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         1991-11-05Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         JRMARCHIInvestigator:
                         5928SWIS:
                         1993-06-10Cleanup Ceased:
                         B3Spill Class:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Tank FailureSpill Cause:
                         1991-11-05Spill Date:
                         295293Site ID:
                         9108353Facility ID:
                         9108353  /   1993-06-10Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         93 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         ATLANTIC OIL SERVICE STAName:

LTANKS:

1427 ft.
0.270 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
400 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 LYONS, NY  14489
SSW NY Spills93 GENEVA STREET    N/A
38 LTANKSSUNSHINE OIL & FUELS 1000153464
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                         SUNSHINE OIL & FUELSSpiller Company:
                         AMMAND KHANSpiller Name:
                         2010-06-16Spill Record Last Update:
                         2010-03-05Date Entered In Computer:
                         0Remediation Phase:
                         FalseUST Trust:
                         FalseRecommended Penalty:
                         Not reportedLast Inspection:
                         FalseCleanup Meets Std:
                         2010-03-05Cleanup Ceased:
                         OtherSpill Notifier:
                         Gasoline Station or other PBS FacilitySpill Source:
                         Not reportedWater Affected:
                         Not reportedCID:
                         2010-03-05Reported to Dept:
                         Not reportedReferred To:
                         jrmarchiInvestigator:
                         2009-07-06Spill Date:
                         5928SWIS:
                         C3Spill Class:
                         Equipment FailureSpill Cause:
                         8DEC Region:
                         425562Site ID:
                         47421DER Facility ID:
                         ERFacility Type:
                         0912658Facility ID:
                         0912658  /   2010-06-16Spill Number/Closed Date:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         93 GENEVA STREETAddress:
                         SUNSHINE OIL & FUELSName:

SPILLS:

                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         .00Recovered:
                         GUnits:
                         275.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         #2 fuel oilMaterial Name:
                         0001AMaterial Code:
                         420506Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         958657Operable Unit ID:
                         295293Site ID:

All Materials:

                         Not reported
                         "A 275 GAL ABOVEGROUND TANK LEAKING. THEY WILL PUMP TANK AND REPLACE."Remarks:
                         REMOVED PER FILE RETENTION POLICY. "
                         ACTION LETTER. DISPOSAL RECEIPTS RECEIVED. 03/29/06: PAPER FILE
                         4/27/93; J MARCHITELL SENDS J OPPENHEIM OF SUN COMPANY NO FURTHER
                         spilled from the translation of the old spill file: DRIP FOR 2 WKS.
                         NECESSARY. 09/28/95: This is additional information about material
                         INDUSTRIAL SERVICES DISPOSED OF MATERIAL. NO FURTHER ACTION
                         RECEIPTS FOR SLUDGE FROM TANKS RECEIVED ON MARCH 10, 1993. GRIFFIN
                         ANALYTICAL ENCLOSED (NON-DETECT FOR TCLP VOCs AND SVOCs). DISPOSAL

SUNSHINE OIL & FUELS  (Continued) 1000153464
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                         Not reportedOxygenate:
                         Not reportedRecovered:
                         GUnits:
                         5.00Quantity:
                         PetroleumMaterial FA:
                         Not reportedCase No.:
                         gasolineMaterial Name:
                         0009Material Code:
                         2175350Material ID:
                         01Operable Unit:
                         1181279Operable Unit ID:
                         425562Site ID:

All Materials:

                         CALLER. STATES MANAGER TOLD HIM THAT IT WOULD EVAPORATE."
                         STATION. MANAGER REFUSES TO REPAIR MACHINES. NO CLEANUP DONE PER
                         REPAIRED. NUMEROUS SPILLS HAVE HAPPENED IN THE PARKING LOT OF GAS
                         "LACK OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF NOT BEINGRemarks:
                         NECESSARY AT THIS TIME."
                         EVIDENCE OF RECENT SPILLAGE AROUND DISPENSOR. NO FURTHER ACTION
                         SERVICE FOR ABOUT A WEEK. COMPANY HAS BEEN CALLED FOR REPAIRS. NO
                         "03/05/2010 JM ON SITE WITH AMMAND KHAN. PUMP 3 HAS BEEN OUT OFDEC Memo:
                         AMMAND KHANContact Name:
                         999Spiller Company:
                         93 GENEVA STREETSpiller Address:

SUNSHINE OIL & FUELS  (Continued) 1000153464

      4769962North Coordinate:
      339110East Coordinate:
      NoActive:
      [59R15]Activity Number:
      Transfer station - registrationActivity Desc:
      3159466252Contact Phone:
      lyonssupervisor@rochester.rr.comContact Email:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Brian ManktelowContact Name:
      3159466252Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Lyons, NY 14489Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      43 Phelps StreetOwner Address:
      MunicipalOwner Type:
      Town of LyonsOwner Name:
      3159466252Phone Number:
      8Region Code:
      INACTIVEFlag:
      LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
      10 CLYDE ROADAddress:
      LYONS (T) RURAL TSName:

SWF/LF:

1682 ft.
0.319 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
399 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 LYONS, NY  14489
East 10 CLYDE ROAD    N/A
39 SWF/LFLYONS (T) RURAL TS S113492724
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      Not reportedLaste Date:
      MunicipalOperator Type:
      Town of LyonsOperator Name:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      59R15Authorization #:
      Containers;Construction & Demolition Debris
      MSW (Residential/Institutional & Commercial);Commingled Paper &Waste Type:
      RegistrationRegulatory Status:
      1 - No accuracy statedAccuracy Code:

LYONS (T) RURAL TS  (Continued) S113492724

                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                JOHN DETORIOOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                JOHN DETORIOOwner Name:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                FORGHAM STMailing Address:
                                                                                NYSDEC R8State District:
                                                                                NYState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                Not reportedLand Type:
                                                                                02EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                315-946-4691Contact Telephone:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                FORGHAM STContact Address:
                                                                                JOHN DETORIOContact Name:
                                                                                NYD986940021EPA ID:
                                                                                LYONS, NY 14489Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                37 FORGHAM STHandler Address:
                              MACKS BODY SHOP INCHandler Name:
                                                                                2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

2011 ft. MANIFEST
0.381 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
399 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 FINDSLYONS, NY  14489
SW SWF/LF37 FORGHAM ST NYD986940021
40 RCRA-VSQGMACK’S BODY SHOP 1004757525
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                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                2015-04-14 00:00:00.0Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

MACK’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004757525
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                                                            315-946-4691Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            37 FORGHAM STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            JOHN DETORIOOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            315-946-4691Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            37 FORGHAM STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            JOHN DETORIOOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            315-946-4691Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            LYONS, NY 14489Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            37 FORGHAM STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            JOHN DETORIOOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                              ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                              2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F005Waste Code:

                              MIXTURES.
                              BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                              MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                              SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                              CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                              NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                              MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                              ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                              ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYLWaste Description:
                              F003Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

MACK’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004757525
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                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MACKS BODY SHOP INCHandler Name:
                                                            1991-02-12 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MACKS BODY SHOP INCHandler Name:
                                                            2007-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            NYState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          MACKS BODY SHOP INCHandler Name:
                                                            2006-01-01 00:00:00.0Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:

MACK’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004757525
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Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
environmental facility information found across the State.
of Environmental Conservation (DEC) information system for tracking
FIS (New York - Facility Information System) is New York’s Department
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

          110004460342Registry ID:
FINDS:

      Not reportedLaste Date:
      Not reportedOperator Type:
      Not reportedOperator Name:
      Not reportedExpiration Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization Date:
      Not reportedAuthorization #:
      Not reportedWaste Type:
      Not reportedRegulatory Status:
      Not reportedAccuracy Code:
      4769458North Coordinate:
      337352East Coordinate:
      YesActive:
      [5590029]Activity Number:
      Vehicle Dismantling FacilityActivity Desc:
      3159464691Contact Phone:
      pmacksbo@rochester.rr.comContact Email:
      Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedContact Addr2:
      Not reportedContact Address:
      Gary ShumwayContact Name:
      3159464691Owner Phone:
      Not reportedOwner Email:
      Lyons, NY 14489Owner City,St,Zip:
      Not reportedOwner Addr2:
      37 Forgham StreetOwner Address:
      PrivateOwner Type:
      Gary ShumwayOwner Name:
      3159464691Phone Number:
      8Region Code:
      ACTIVEFlag:
      LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
      37 FORGHAM STREETAddress:
      MACK’S BODY SHOP INCName:

SWF/LF:

MACK’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004757525
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                         09/24/2012Trans1 Recv Date:
                         09/24/2012Generator Ship Date:
                         NJD071629976Trans2 State ID:
                         TXR000081205Trans1 State ID:
                         Not reportedYear:
                         Not reportedseq:
                         Not reportedManifest Status:
                         Not reportedDocument ID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         3159464691Mailing Phone:
                         USAMailing Country:
                         Not reportedMailing Zip 4:
                         14489Mailing Zip:
                         NYMailing State:
                         LYONSMailing City:
                         Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                         37 FORGHAM STREETMailing Address 1:
                         JACKMailing Contact:
                         MACKS BODY SHOP INCORPORATEDMailing Name:
                         NYD986940021EPAID:

NY MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedLocation Zip 4:
                         14489Location Zip:
                         NYLocation State:
                         LYONSLocation City:
                         Not reportedTotal Tanks:
                         Not reportedLocation Address 2:
                         BPCode:
                         37 FORGHAM STREETLocation Address 1:
                         Not reportedFacility Status:
                         NYD986940021EPA ID:
                         USACountry:
                         LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                         37 FORGHAM STAddress:
                         MACKS BODY SHOP INCORPORATEDName:

NY MANIFEST:

                                   LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
                                   37 FORGHAM STAddress:
                                   MACK’S BODY SHOPName:
                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004460342DFR URL:
                                   110004460342Registry ID:
                                   1004757525Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and

MACK’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004757525
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedWaste Code 1_6:
                         D005Waste Code 1_5:
                         D035Waste Code 1_4:
                         D001Waste Code 1_3:
                         F005Waste Code 1_2:
                         F003Waste Code:
                         1Specific Gravity:
                         B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.Handling Method:
                         DM - Metal drums, barrelsContainer Type:
                         1Number of Containers:
                         P - PoundsUnits:
                         200Quantity:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         Not reportedWaste Code:
                         H061MGMT Method Type Code:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility Sign Date:
                         Not reportedAlt Facility RCRA ID:
                         Not reportedManifest Ref Number:
                         NDiscr Full Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Partial Reject Indicator:
                         NDiscr Residue Indicator:
                         NDiscr Type Indicator:
                         NDiscr Quantity Indicator:
                         NExport Indicator:
                         NImport Indicator:
                         002987086SKSManifest Tracking Number:
                         Not reportedTSDF ID 2:
                         KYD053348108TSDF ID 1:
                         Not reportedTrans2 EPA ID:
                         Not reportedTrans1 EPA ID:
                         NYD986940021Generator EPA ID:
                         Not reportedPart B Recv Date:
                         Not reportedPart A Recv Date:
                         10/04/2012TSD Site Recv Date:
                         10/02/2012Trans2 Recv Date:

MACK’S BODY SHOP  (Continued) 1004757525

     Not reportedOwner Address 2:
     Not reportedOwner Address:
     Not reportedOwner Name:
     Not reportedOwner Type:
     3153315650Phone Number:
     9 Pearl Street (mailing)Facility Address 2:
     8Region:
     LYONS, NY 14489City,State,Zip:
     ROUTE 88 ARCADIA(T)Address:
     WAYNE COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PROCESSING CENTERName:

SWRCY:

2285 ft.
0.433 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
525 ft.

 

1/4-1/2 LYONS, NY  14489
West ROUTE 88 ARCADIA(T)    N/A
41 SWRCYWAYNE COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PROCESSING CENTER S106965182
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedLast Date:
     Not reportedOperator Type:
     Not reportedOperator Name:
     Not reportedWaste Types:
     Not reportedExpiration Date:
     Not reportedAuth. Date:
     Not reportedPermit #:
     RegistrationRegulatory Status:
     Not reportedAccuracy Code:
     4769945North Coordinate:
     337219East Coordinate:
     NoActive:
     [59M04]Activity Number:
     RHRF - registrationActivity Desc:
     3159465650Contact Phone:
     Not reportedContact Email:
     Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedContact Address 2:
     Not reportedContact Address:
     Sharon LillaContact Name:
     Not reportedOwner Phone:
     Not reportedOwner Email:
     Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:

WAYNE COUNTY INTERMEDIATE PROCESSING CENTER  (Continued) S106965182
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

LYONS               S113916654 COLE ROAD DUMP COLE RD OPPOSITE 200 COLE 14489 SHWS, SWF/LF
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State
Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8678
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LTANKS:  Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC6417819.2s     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



HIST LTANKS:  Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental
Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database
Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS UST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF UST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF:  Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CBS:  Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing
These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CBS AST:  Chemical Bulk Storage Database
Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,
and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MOSF AST:  Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or
greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  NYSDEC
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2020
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 12/15/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TANKS:  Storage Tank Faciliy Listing
This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk Storage Program. Tank
information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9543
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENV RES DECL:  Environmental Restrictive Declarations
The Environmental Restrictive Declarations (ERD) listed were recorded in connection with a zoning action against
the noted Tax Blocks and Tax Lots, or portion thereof, and are available in the property records on file at the
Office of the City Register for Bronx, Kings, New York and Queens counties or at the Richmond County Clerk’s office.
They contain environmental requirements with respect to hazardous materials, air quality and/or noise in accordance
with Section 11-15 of this Resolution.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3300
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RES DECL:  Restrictive Declarations Listing
A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the
property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D  on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone:  212-720-3401
Last EDR Contact: 03/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENG CONTROLS:  Registry of Engineering Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Registry of Institutional Controls
Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9553
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP NYC:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Listing NYC
New York City voluntary cleanup program sites.
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Date of Government Version: 01/18/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  New York City Office of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  212-788-8841
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9711
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A Brownfield is any real property where redevelopment or re-use may be complicated by the presence or potential
presence of a hazardous waste, petroleum, pollutant, or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9764
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

ERP:  Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond
Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the Environmental Restoration Program,
the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent of on-site eligible costs and 100% of
off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation activities. Once remediated, the property may then
be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public use.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Registered Recycling Facility List
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2020
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8678
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWTIRE:  Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
A listing of facilities registered to accept waste tires.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2018
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8694
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.
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Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEL SHWS:  Delisted Registry Sites
A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9622
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS:  PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
DEC surveyed select businesses, fire departments, fire training centers, bulk storage facilities, airports, and
Department of Defense (DoD) facilities. The responses to the survey have helped to determine if these entities
used or stored materials containing PFOA/PFOS including AFFF and dispersants used in Teflon coating operations.
The results of this survey will be updated periodically as additional responses are received..

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9020
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons. This
database contains detailed information per site. It is no longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See UST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST AST:  Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
These facilities have petroleum storage capabilities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.
This database contains detailed information per site. No longer updated due to the sensitive nature of the information
involved. See AST for more current data.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2006
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 10/23/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/22/2007
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Spill Liens Information
Lien information from the Oil Spill Fund.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Office of the State Comptroller
Telephone:  518-474-9034
Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Information Database
Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the Navigation
Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS regs). It includes spills active
as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.
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Date of Government Version: 11/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2021
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 02/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST SPILLS:  SPILLS Database
This database contains records of chemical and petroleum spill incidents. Under State law, petroleum and hazardous
chemical spills that can impact the waters of the state must be reported by the spiller (and, in some cases,
by anyone who has knowledge of the spills). In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing
updates to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available
from the NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY SPILLS database. Department of
Environmental Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9549
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/22/2020
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (212) 637-3660
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 09/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2021
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2021
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/10/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/08/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2020
Number of Days to Update: 151

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/05/2021
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 12/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2021
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2021
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (212) 637-3000
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/03/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2021
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 02/17/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Air Emissions Data
Point source emissions inventory data.
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2021
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8452
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Registered Drycleaners
A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/16/2020
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8403
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

E DESIGNATION:  E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING
The (E (Environmental)) designation would ensure that sampling and remediation take place on the subject properties,
and would avoid any significant impacts related to hazardous materials at these locations. The (E) designations
would require that the fee owner of the sites conduct a testing and sampling protocol, and remediation where appropriate,
to the satisfaction of the NYCDEP before the issuance of a building permit by the Department of Buildings pursuant
to the provisions of Section 11-15 of the Zoning Resolution (Environmental Requirements). The (E) designations
also include a mandatory construction-related health and safety plan which must be approved by NYCDEP.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2021
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone:  718-595-6658
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/28/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/08/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2020
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8660
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/12/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 06/11/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8712
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HSWDS:  Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Inventory
The list includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also included are sites delisted
from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-Registry sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary
Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared. Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal
Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State Superfund has been refinanced and changed.
This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and will no longer be maintained as a separate entity.
The last version of the study inventory is frozen in time. The sites on the study will not automatically be made
Superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for listing on the Registry. So overtime they will
be added to the registry or not.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9564
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/24/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPDES:  State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
New York State has a state program which has been approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency
for the control of wastewater and stormwater discharges in accordance with the Clean Water Act. Under New York
State law the program is known as the State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) and is broader in
scope than that required by the Clean Water Act in that it controls point source discharges to groundwaters as
well as surface waters.  

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2021
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8233
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/03/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

VAPOR REOPENED:  Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2019
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  Department of Environmenal Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-9814
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Control Wells
A listing of enhanced oil recovery underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2021
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8056
Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COOLING TOWERS:  Registered Cooling Towers
This data includes the location of cooling towers registered with New York State. The data is self-reported by
owners/property managers of cooling towers in service in New York State. In August 2015, the New York State Department
of Health released emergency regulations requiring the owners of cooling towers to register them with New York
State.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/13/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2021
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  518-402-7650
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2018
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NYC LEAD 2:  Recent Lead Paint Violations
Pursuant to New York City?s Housing Maintenance Code, the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD)
issues violations against conditions in rental dwelling units that have been verified to violate the New York
City Housing Maintenance Code (HMC) or the New York State Multiple Dwelling Law (MDL). Violations are issued
when an inspection verifies that a violation of the HMC or MDL exists. It is closed when the violation is corrected,
as observed/verified by HPD or as certified by the landlord.

Date of Government Version: 10/26/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  New York City Department of Housing Preservation & Development
Telephone:  212-863-8200
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2020
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NYC LEAD:  Lead-based Paint Testing Results
The results of the inspections for all classrooms serving students under six in applicable buildings. Identifies
all classrooms, whether there was observation of peeling paint, and if there was, standard response protocol was
followed.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2021
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  New York City Department of Education
Telephone:  212-374-5141
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/17/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Conservation in New York.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Conservation in New York.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2014
Number of Days to Update: 193

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

CORTLAND COUNTY:

AST - CORTLAND:  Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST - CORTLAND:  Cortland County Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Cortland County.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Cortland County Health Department
Telephone:  607-753-5035
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NASSAU COUNTY:

AST - NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST NCFM:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TANKS NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database in Nassau County
A listing of facilities in Nassau County with storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Department of Health
Telephone:  516-227-9691
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST - NASSAU:  Registered Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Nassau County Health Department
Telephone:  516-571-3314
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NCFM:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Nassau County.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Nassau County Office of the Fire Marshal
Telephone:  516-572-1000
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROCKLAND COUNTY:

AST - ROCKLAND:  Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. Rockland County?s Petroleum Bulk Storage
(PBS) program is no longer in service. All related operations/duties are now wholly overseen by the New York
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 189

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST - ROCKLAND:  Petroleum Bulk Storage Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Rockland County. Rockland County?s Petroleum Bulk Storage
(PBS) program is no longer in service. All related operations/duties are now wholly overseen by the New York
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC).

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/22/2017
Number of Days to Update: 189

Source:  Rockland County Health Department
Telephone:  914-364-2605
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/14/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SUFFOLK COUNTY:

AST - SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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TANKS SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
This county is not included in the state?s database. These are facilities that have no tank information in the
storage tank database.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2516
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST - SUFFOLK:  Storage Tank Database
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Suffolk County.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Suffolk County Department of Health Services
Telephone:  631-854-2521
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WESTCHESTER COUNTY:

AST - WESTCHESTER:  Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST - WESTCHESTER:  Listing of Storage Tanks
A listing of underground storage tank sites located in Westchester County.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2020
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Westchester County Department of Health
Telephone:  914-813-5161
Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/10/2021
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2020
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/24/2021
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/19/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2021
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/31/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/26/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/21/2021
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.
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AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Providers
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 212-676-2444

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5938563 NEWARK, NYWest Map:

2013Version Date:
5937719 LYONS, NYTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

409 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4769634.0UTM Y (Meters): 
337924.7UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
76.990435 - 76˚ 59’ 25.57’’Longitude (West): 
43.064039 - 43˚ 3’ 50.54’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LYONS, NY 14489
42 CANAL STREET
CANAL STREET

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 409 ft.
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General SEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLYONS

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA Q3 Flood data3612260003B  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data3608910001B  
 FEMA Q3 Flood data3612260002B  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA Q3 Flood data3608910002B  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LOW     Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

gravelly - loamSoil Surface Texture:

CHENANGO                      Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
SilurianSystem:
Upper Silurian (Cayugan)Series:
S3Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

very gravelly - sand
silt loam
stratified
very channery - silt loamDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

silt loam
channery - silt loamSurficial Soil Types:

silt loam
channery - silt loamSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    5.10
Max:   7.80

Min:    6.00
Max:  20.00

gravel.
Well-graded
Clean Gravels,
SOILIS, Gravels,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse
very gravelly -72 inches30 inches 3

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

loam
gravelly - silt30 inches 8 inches 2

Min:    4.50
Max:   6.00

Min:    0.60
Max:   6.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granulargravelly - loam 8 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastNYWS001079   E14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastNYWS001080   E13

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

0 - 1/8 Mile NENY0004936   A1

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEUSGS40000869948   15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastUSGS40000870094   D12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastUSGS40000870140   D11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastUSGS40000870110   D10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEUSGS40000870053   9
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ESEUSGS40000870064   8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NEUSGS40000870203   C7
1/8 - 1/4 Mile ENEUSGS40000870195   C6
0 - 1/8 Mile NWUSGS40000870189   B5
0 - 1/8 Mile NNWUSGS40000870171   B4
0 - 1/8 Mile NNWUSGS40000870172   B3
0 - 1/8 Mile NNWUSGS40000870141   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 556Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

B3
NNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

USGS40000870172FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          18.00Feet below surface:
          1948Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          62Well Depth:          1948Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Quaternary SystemFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 156Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

A2
NNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

USGS40000870141FED USGS

          0765926Longitude:          430351Latitude:

          LYONS (T)City served:          058County FIPS:

          14489System zip:          NYSystem state:
          LYONSSystem city:          Not ReportedSystem address:
          MARANATHA CHURCHSystem name:          00000225Retail population:
          Not ReportedDate system deactivated:          Not ReportedDate system activated:
          ActiveActivity status:          NY0004936PWS ID:
          14489PWS zip:          NYPWS state:
          LYONSPWS city:          TRAVELLE ROADPWS address:
          ATT. LESLIE POWELLPWS address:          POWELL LESLIEPWS name:
          System Owner/Responsible PartyPWS type:          NY0004936PWS ID:

A1
NE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

NY0004936FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7Feet below surface:
          1951Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          61Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 589Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

C6
ENE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000870195FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          18Feet below surface:
          1951Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          62Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 533Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

B5
NW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

USGS40000870189FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          Not ReportedWell Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 547Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

B4
NNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

USGS40000870171FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          1951Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          61Well Depth:          Not ReportedConstruction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Sand and GravelFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 545Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

9
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000870053FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          0Feet below surface:
          1951Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          371Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 546Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

8
ESE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000870064FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          6Feet below surface:
          1951Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:
          ftWell Depth Units:          67Well Depth:
          Not ReportedConstruction Date:          Not ReportedAquifer Type:
          Not ReportedFormation Type:          Not ReportedAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 221Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

C7
NE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000870203FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          1950-02-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          393Well Depth:          1949Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Camillus ShaleFormation Type:

          New York and New England carbonate-rock aquifersAquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 101Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

D12
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000870094FED USGS

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          67Well Depth:          1944Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Quaternary SystemFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 554Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

D11
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000870140FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7.00Feet below surface:
          1950-02-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          61Well Depth:          1949Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Quaternary SystemFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN 102Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

D10
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000870110FED USGS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          7Feet below surface:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          13.00Feet below surface:
          1961-03-01Level reading date:                                                  1Ground water levels,Number of Measurements:

          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth Units:
          Not ReportedWell Hole Depth:          ftWell Depth Units:
          72Well Depth:          1961Construction Date:
          Not ReportedAquifer Type:          Quaternary SystemFormation Type:

          Sand and gravel aquifers (glaciated regions)Aquifer:
          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area Unts:          Not ReportedContrib Drainage Area:
          Not ReportedDrainage Area Units:          Not ReportedDrainage Area:
          04140201HUC:          Not ReportedDescription:
          WellType:          WN  87Monitor Location:
          USGS New York Water Science CenterOrganization Name:          USGS-NYOrganization ID:

15
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000869948FED USGS

SALONE, JOHNAgency:
AStatus:WLType:
LYONS VILLAGESystem Name:002System ID:
WELL 2AWell Name:NY5801229Well ID:

E14
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NYWS001079NY WELLS

SALONE, JOHNAgency:
AStatus:WLType:
LYONS VILLAGESystem Name:003System ID:
WELL 3Well Name:NY5801229Well ID:

E13
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NYWS001080NY WELLS

          Not ReportedNote:
          Not ReportedFeet to sea level:          0.00Feet below surface:
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TC6417819.2s   Page A-13

0%8%92%1.680 pCi/LBasement
0%0%100%0.810 pCi/LLiving Area

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 36

Federal Area Radon Information for WAYNE COUNTY, NY

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for WAYNE County:  2 

8.51.482.4511WOLCOTTWAYNE
21.31.452.5540WILLIAMSONWAYNE
29.71.683.2631WALWORTHWAYNE
12.41.662.4117SODUSWAYNE
1.11.11.11SAVANNAHWAYNE
35.33.035.8313ROSEWAYNE
38.73.075.0876PALMYRAWAYNE
20.41.82.4869ONTARIOWAYNE
3.82.392.64NEWARKWAYNE
29.92.634.7531MARIONWAYNE
44.62.876.1296MACEDONWAYNE
63.63.787.1470LYONSWAYNE
2.62.62.61HURONWAYNE
5.62.953.2811GALENWAYNE
2.11.311.53BUTLERWAYNE
30.52.944.59107ARCADIAWAYNE

_________________________________________
Max ResultGeo MeanAvg ResultNum TestsTownCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NY Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Freshwater Wetlands
Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8961

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC6417819.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

New York Public Water Wells
Source:  New York Department of Health
Telephone:  518-458-6731

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8072
These files contain records, in the database, of wells that have been drilled.

RADON

State Database: NY Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 518-402-7556
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

TC6417819.2s     Page PSGR-2
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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46 CANAL STREET, LYONS, NEW YORK 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Project No.: 213414026 E.1 
 

Appendix E AGENCY RECORDS 

 



Records of waste disposal sites within one (1) mile of, and;  
Presence, Department of Health records, installation, or removal of underground storage tanks or above 
ground storage tanks, and any special environmental permits or environmental violations, and current 
and historical utilities information/drawings/maps (sewer/septic, water, electric), building 
plans/drawings as available for each of the parcels identified in the table below. 

Tax ID # Street Address Municipality Property Name 
70118-08-944888 8106 Margeretta Road  Sodus Point   

68111-10-365641 1303 North Main Street Arcadia   

71111-13-185449 42 Elmer Street  Lyons Lyon Cold Storage 

71111-09-157668 58-66 Canal Street  Lyons   

65117-08-962930 6500 Lake Ave North Williamson Caulkins Tire 

71111-09-141667 50 Canal Street Lyons   

71111-09-138667 46 Canal Lyons   

71111-09-136667 42 Canal Lyons   

62111-00-212778 1071 NYS Route 31 Macedon Rando 

69117-06-272938 5 West Main Street Sodus   5 West Main 

68110-06-426972 201 Church Street  Newark   

75117-00-048542 11371 Ridge Road Huron   
73116-00-899073 5020 N Huron Street Rose   
73116-20-880082 8400 N Huron Street Rose Northern Fertilizer 
73116-20-852066 10400 Railroad Avenue Rose   
73116-20-841066 10400 Railroad Avenue Rose   
69117-06-253931  11 Mill Street Sodus   

61112-00-200181 1911 N Wayneport Road Macedon   
 



W080752-040221 - Freedom of Information Law
Request

Message History (3)

On 4/15/2021 1:45:47 PM, New York DEC Support wrote:

Subject: Freedom of Information Law Request :: W080752-040221
Body: 
RE: PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST of 4/2/2021, Reference # W080752-040221
 
Date: 04/15/2021
 
Dear Jennifer Nair,
I write in response to your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request seeking:
 

 Divisions of Air Resources, Environmental Permits, Environmental Remediation, Water, and Materials Management (including 
any records/permits pertaining to air quality, petroleum/chemical bulk storage, spills, solid waste, and/or hazardous waste) for 4 
parcels in Lyons, New York (Wayne county): 
1) Tax ID: 71111-09-136667 (42 Canal Street) 
2) Tax ID: 71111-09-138667 (46 Canal Street) 
3) Tax ID: 71111-09-141667 (50 Canal Street) 
4) Tax ID: 71111-09-157668 (58-66 Canal Street)

 
Please be advised that a diligent search of the files maintained by DEC produced no responsive records.
 
 If you believe you have been unlawfully denied access to responsive records, you have the right to appeal.  Any such appeal must be 
submitted in writing and within thirty (30) days of the date of this email.  Appeals must be directed to:

FOIL Appeals Officer
Office of General Counsel
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway, 14th Floor
Albany, NY 12233-1500

Your FOIL request is now closed.  If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at 585 226-5363 and reference FOIL 
#W080752-040221, or simply reply to this email.  Thank you.

Sincerely, 

Region 8 FOIL Coordinator

On 4/2/2021 12:56:05 PM, New York DEC Support wrote:

Dear Jennifer:

 

Thank you for your Freedom of Information Law (FOIL) request. Your request has been received and is being 
processed. Your request was received in this office on 4/2/2021 and given the reference number FOIL 
#W080752-040221 for tracking purposes.  You may expect the Department's response to your request no later 
than 4/30/2021. 
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Record Requested: Divisions of Air Resources, Environmental Permits, Environmental Remediation, 
Water, and Materials Management (including any records/permits pertaining to air quality, 
petroleum/chemical bulk storage, spills, solid waste, and/or hazardous waste) for 4 parcels in Lyons, New 
York (Wayne county): 
1) Tax ID: 71111-09-136667 (42 Canal Street) 
2) Tax ID: 71111-09-138667 (46 Canal Street) 
3) Tax ID: 71111-09-141667 (50 Canal Street) 
4) Tax ID: 71111-09-157668 (58-66 Canal Street)

 

You can monitor the progress of your request at the link below and you'll receive an email when your request 
has been completed. Again, thank you for using the FOIL Center.

 

Please note that due to the COVID-19 outbreak, DEC may be experiencing staffing shortages and some records 
custodians may be working remotely.  This may result in a delayed response time to your FOIL request.  We 
appreciate your understanding and cooperation.

 

https://mycusthelp.com/NEWYORKDEC/_rs/RequestLogin.aspx

 

 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Record Access Office

Track the issue status and respond at: 
https://newyorkdec.mycusthelp.com/webapp//_rs/RequestEdit.aspx?rid=80752

On 4/2/2021 12:56:03 PM, Jennifer Nair wrote:

Request Created on Public Portal

Page 2











46 CANAL STREET, LYONS, NEW YORK 
PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

Project No.: 213414026 F.1 

Appendix F HISTORICAL RECORDS 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

Lyons, NY 14489

March 24, 2021

6417819.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

1949

1917

1911

1904

1899

1894

1889

1884

03/24/21

42 Canal Street
Canal Street Stantec

61 Commercial Street
Lyons, NY 14489

6417819.3
Rochester, NY 14614

Jennifer Nair
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Stantec were identified for
the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps
from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to
grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be
authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

D843-409F-85C4
NA

Maps Provided:

213414026

Certification #: D843-409F-85C4

Stantec  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1949 Source Sheets

1949
Volume 1, Sheet 5

1949
Volume 1, Sheet 6

1949
Volume 1, Sheet 2

1949
Volume 1, Sheet 3

1917 Source Sheets

1917
Volume 1, Sheet 2

1917
Volume 1, Sheet 3

1917
Volume 1, Sheet 5

1917
Volume 1, Sheet 12

1917
Volume 1, Sheet 6

1911 Source Sheets

1911
Volume 1, Sheet 12

1911
Volume 1, Sheet 13

1911
Volume 1, Sheet 16

1911
Volume 1, Sheet 15

6417819 3 3
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1904 Source Sheets

1904
Volume 1, Sheet 12

1904
Volume 1, Sheet 9

1899 Source Sheets

1899
Volume 1, Sheet 9

1899
Volume 1, Sheet 6

1894 Source Sheets

1894
Volume 1, Sheet 9

1894
Volume 1, Sheet 6

1889 Source Sheets

1889
Volume 1, Sheet 4

1889
Volume 1, Sheet 5

6417819 3 4
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Sanborn Sheet Key
This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1884 Source Sheets

1884
Volume 1, Sheet 2

6417819 3 5



This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

D
84

3-
40

9F
-8

5C
4

D843-409F-85C4

1949

1949

Order Date: 03/24/2021

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

City, ST, ZIP: Lyons, NY 14489

EDR Inquiry: 6417819.3

Client: Stantec

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 2
Volume 1, Sheet 6
Volume 1, Sheet 5

6417819 3 6





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

D
84

3-
40

9F
-8

5C
4

D843-409F-85C4

1917

1917

Order Date: 03/24/2021

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

City, ST, ZIP: Lyons, NY 14489

EDR Inquiry: 6417819.3

Client: Stantec

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 6
Volume 1, Sheet 12
Volume 1, Sheet 5
Volume 1, Sheet 3
Volume 1, Sheet 2

6417819 3 7





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map

D
84

3-
40

9F
-8
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4

D843-409F-85C4

1911

1911

Order Date: 03/24/2021

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

City, ST, ZIP: Lyons, NY 14489

EDR Inquiry: 6417819.3

Client: Stantec

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 15
Volume 1, Sheet 16
Volume 1, Sheet 13
Volume 1, Sheet 12

6417819 3 8





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map
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D843-409F-85C4

1904

1904

Order Date: 03/24/2021

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

City, ST, ZIP: Lyons, NY 14489

EDR Inquiry: 6417819.3

Client: Stantec

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 9
Volume 1, Sheet 12
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600
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Certified Sanborn® Map
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1899

1899

Order Date: 03/24/2021

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

City, ST, ZIP: Lyons, NY 14489

EDR Inquiry: 6417819.3

Client: Stantec

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 6
Volume 1, Sheet 9
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600

         -     page 

Certified Sanborn® Map
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1894

1894

Order Date: 03/24/2021

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

City, ST, ZIP: Lyons, NY 14489

EDR Inquiry: 6417819.3

Client: Stantec

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 6
Volume 1, Sheet 9

6417819 3 11





This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600
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1889

1889

Order Date: 03/24/2021

Certification #

Site Name:

Address:

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

City, ST, ZIP: Lyons, NY 14489

EDR Inquiry: 6417819.3

Client: Stantec

Copyright

Volume 1, Sheet 5
Volume 1, Sheet 4
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150 300 600
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Canal Street

42 Canal Street

Lyons, NY 14489

March 23, 2021

6417819.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2013

1976, 1978

1953

1952, 1953

1943

1902

1899

03/23/21

Canal Street Stantec
42 Canal Street 61 Commercial Street
Lyons, NY 14489 Rochester, NY 14614

6417819.4 Jennifer Nair

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Stantec were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

NA 43.064039 43° 3' 51" North

213414026 -76.990435 -76° 59' 26" West
Zone 18 North
337929.25
4769848.88
410.08' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package
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Inquiry Number:

March 25, 2021

6417819.8
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Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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2017 1"=500' Flight Year: 2017 USDA/NAIP

2013 1"=500' Flight Year: 2013 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

1995 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1995 USGS/DOQQ

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: May 04, 1985 USDA

1981 1"=1000' Flight Date: April 10, 1981 USGS

1973 1"=500' Flight Date: August 29, 1973 USGS

1963 1"=500' Flight Date: June 19, 1963 USDA

1954 1"=500' Flight Date: July 27, 1954 USDA

1938 1"=500' Flight Date: June 14, 1938 USDA

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 03/25/21

Canal Street

Site Name: Client Name:

Stantec
42 Canal Street 61 Commercial Street
Lyons, NY 14489 Rochester, NY 14614
EDR Inquiry # 6417819.8 Contact: Jennifer Nair

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2021 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
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Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings from sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017   EDR Digital Archive

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   EDR Digital Archive

1992   EDR Digital Archive

1988   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1984   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980   Haines Criss-Cross Directory

6417819- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

42 Canal Street
Lyons, NY   14489     

Year CD Image Source

CANAL ST

2017 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A7 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A12 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A17 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A22 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A26 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A29 EDR Digital Archive
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

CANAL ST

1988 pg. A33 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1988 pg. A34 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1984 pg. A36 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1984 pg. A37 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg. A40 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

GENEVA ST

2017 pg. A5 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg. A10 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg. A15 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg. A20 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg. A25 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg. A28 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg. A32 EDR Digital Archive

1988 pg. A35 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1984 pg. A38 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1984 pg. A39 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg. A41 Haines Criss-Cross Directory
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City Directory Images



-

CANAL ST

EDR Digital Archive

6417819.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

1 STONEYS PIZZERIA
8 CONFER, JUSTIN

GRECO JEWELRY STORE
MESLEYN, SAMANTHA

10 MEGS CANAL STREET CAFE
11 HOLMES, TANYA D

OAKLEY, ROBERT W
RODRIGUEZ, JOELY

12 LITERACY VOLUNTEERS
15 SHAFFER, RONALD L
16 DONALD J DAMICK AGENCY
20 ANTHONY J DAMICO DDS
23 HOWARD, LARRY
28 WAYNE COUNTY ACTION PROGRAM  INC
33 SANTIAGO, NANCY

SESSION, MICHELLE
WIGGINS, JENNIFER

36 EVERYBODY RIDES INC
JAMES S SULLIVAN INSURANCE AGENCY

37 ALESSANDROS PIZZERIA
STUDIO 39
TONY S PIZZERIA & BBQ INC

39 MCDANIELS, TRACY M
40 EVERYBODY RIDES INC
43 THE POUR HOUSE
58 STANLEY, LEON
64 GRAHAM, KEITH

HAYES, CHRISTINA
65 MASON, LEKESHIA

RIVERS, DEBBI E
SLAY, CHARMAINE

79 DISANTO, NICOLE
LATHROP, FELICIA L
MURPHY, DAVID
OSULLIVAN, NIKI
SCHULER, L

80 CAMPBELL, BRIAN
PLAIN, RONALD
THOMAS, LETTIE M

81 JOHNSON, TANIQUIA
MCKIEVER, JACKIE M
STEVENSON, KRISTINA D
VAUGHN, TAKYLA

83 RICHARDSON, SHAQUEST
85 GREENING, DEBRA L

KWKLANDE, ALIZA
88 BURHAMS CANALSIDE RESTAURANT T
92 HORTON, MATHEW S

MESLEYN, DONNA M
94 ARLISS, AMY J



(Cont'd)

-

CANAL ST

EDR Digital Archive

6417819.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

96 STEVENS, DONNA M
98 SALERNO, LOUIS A
102 PBS SUPPLY COMPANY
110 SHEPHARD, BRENDA M
112 HOSMER, KASSANDRA K
114 MILLER, CHAD
120 CONLIN, BARRY F
122 SHEPARD, JEANNETTE A
124 SCHULDT, PAT A
130 BRANTLEY, WANDA J
134 FRANCIS, LEAFORD
138 FERA, PAUL E
140 DETORIO, JOSEPH A
142 GAINES, ANTHONY A

MATHIEU, RAYMOND
SIMMONS, ANDREW C
SIMMONS, BETTY J

144 HORNE, KEVIN M
146 WARREN, LENNAE
150 KNAPP, JAMES E
152 BELL, ERVIN
156 MORRIS, ROSA
158 MCGORY, JOHN J
159 FORD, MACARTHER

HEATH, DEBRA
IRIZARRY, MICHAEL
REID, IAN

160 CONAWAY, MARCY L
161 FOSS, SCOTT J
162 GIBSON, CHARLES D
164 BERNHARDT, GERALD W
165 BALCH, RAY S
166 SMITH, RYAN M

VANDUYNE, JASON E
169 VANNORMAN, CA A
171 CLINGERMAN, MIKE
172 GUTHRIE, JESSICA
174 PENTYCOFE, KAYLA
175 LOUCKS, BETTY J
176 MAINES, STEVEN R
180 WYATT, JACQUELINE
182 MORAHAN, JASON M
188 SCHAFER, BETTY J
190 DAVIS, WILLIAM

FIELDS, STEPHANIE N
STETSON, GEORGE

192 STIRPE, PETER P
193 SCHNEIDER, DAVID L
195 DAVISON, AMY R
197 ERNST, JAMES F



(Cont'd)

-

CANAL ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

198 LAUSTER, STEVEN C
199 SMITH, MICHAEL J
201 BOULANGE, BARBARA J
204 CONAWAY, BRIAN S
206 MEAD, BEVERLY J
208 DEWOLF, MARY A
209 CORCORAN, STEPHEN M
210 KITCHEN, GRANT M
211 HOFMANN, DANIEL A
214 PLOTTS, BRNADY J
216 NEWVILLE, RICKY M



-

GENEVA ST

EDR Digital Archive

6417819.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

10 NAPA AUTO PARTS
11 CONAWAY, MIKE C
14 HERMAN, GENE L

MINER, SAMUEL R
PENTYCOFE, JUSTIN

16 COLLINS, JACKIE L
SHEPARD, DANIELL

18 GREAT WALL CHINESE RESTAURANT
23 HERMAN BROTHERS INC

HERMAN, BARBARA B
30 KWIK FILL
34 LYONS LIQUOR STORE
35 BURDEN, LEONARD

KINCH, CHARLES T
44 VEZZOSE, BETHANY
47 HUGHES, SHARON E
50 DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC
51 HUGHES, TONYA L
55 WILHELM, JOHN C
59 FERNAAYS, CHRIS J
61 FERNAAYS, RON A
63 COMELLA, PHILOMENA R
65 SALONE, JOHN G
72 GERULA, WALTER C

OHMANN, LESLIE A
WILKINSON, BAMBI

93 LYONS MART INC
99 WEAVER, STEPHANIE
108 LINZY, GARY A
111 COVERT, DOUG

DENEEF, KAITLYNN
DESIUS, ANDREA
DESIUS, JESSICA R
FALBRU, DWAYNE D
KING, CORNELIUS

121 CORREA, LUZ M
125 PALMER, EUGENE F
135 HOLLY, LINDA L

TOURNOIS, VICKI
147 MAGWOOD, JERMIAH J
153 CONAWAY, JOSEPH J

HARRIS, GLENN E
PEAY, DESTINY

161 BROWN, CHARLES D
GARLAND, BETTINA J
YOUNG, BETTY

163 COLLINS, J
165 CERAVOLO, JOSEPH M
180 BONEAPPETIT

BONEAPPETIT SMOKEHOUSE BBQ & BAKERY



(Cont'd)

-

GENEVA ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

185 POSTLER & JAECKLE CORP
202 LYONS MEMORIAL POST 5092 INC
204 BEST, MICHAEL D



-

CANAL ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1 STONEYS PIZZERIA
4 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
8 DESAIN, MELISSA

EATON, COLBY L
GRECO JEWELRY STORE

11 CONAWAY, MIKKI L
HOLMES, TANYA D
RODRIGUEZ, JOELY

12 LITERACY VOLUNTEERS OF WAYNE COUNTY
16 DONALD J DAMICK AGENCY
17 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
18 WILLIAMS, BRYANNA
20 DAMICO ANTHONY J DDS
21 TEETER, DONNA J
23 FULKERSON, MARSH

HOWARD, LARRY
27 DOBBINS, SEAN
28 WAYNE COUNTY ACTION PROGR
32 TOTALLY WIRED COMPUTERS
36 SULLIVAN JAMES S AGENCY INCORPORATED

SULLIVAN JAMES S INSURANCE AGENCY IN
37 STUDIO THIRTY NINE

TONY S PIZZERIA & BBQ INC
38 HARRIS, VICTOR A
39 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
40 A CANAL VILLAGE SHOP
43 THE POUR HOUSE
55 BURGESS, RONALD E
58 CRANDALL, DANIEL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
60 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
64 EVERITT, KAMI

FERRELL-JR, MICHAEL A
GRAHAM, KEITH
HAYES, CHRISTINA
JENKINS, ROBERT
LAMPLEY, JOSEPH
ZANDERS, CANDY A

65 ASHEVELL, TIMOTHY P
HOLMES, TANYA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
RIVERS, DEBRA
SLAY, CHARMAINE

75 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
77 DONOVAN-TAYLOR, LISA
78 MEG N ROSIES
79 BULL, VICTORIA

ELDRIDGE, JOSHUA M
LATHROP, FELICIA L
MOORE, PATRICK



(Cont'd)

-

CANAL ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

80 HARRISON, JERMAINE
81 CRANDALL, DANIEL J

JOHNSON, TANIQUIA
MCKIVER, MELQUAWN D
SANON, SHAMEKA
TAYLOR, L
VAUGHN, TAKYLA

83 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
85 DEROO, ROBERT A

LANGMAID, LEE
88 BURNHAMS CANALSIDE RESTAURAN T
92 MCCRAY, FAY R
94 SERGEANT, BREE
96 STEVENS, DONNA M
98 SALERNO, LOUIS A
102 PBS SUPPLY COMPANY
110 SHEPARD, LARRY A
112 HART, FLOYD
114 TACK, JEFFREY
116 DETORIO, JOSEPH A
118 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
120 CONLIN, BARRY F
122 SHEPARD, JONATHAN
124 SCHULDT, PAT A
126 FITCH, DORA J
130 BRANTLEY, WANDA J
132 WOOD, TRACEY L
134 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
138 FERA, PAUL E
140 DETORIO, JOSEPH A
142 GAINES, ANTHONY A

SIMMONS, ANDREW C
146 TAFT, DONALD A
150 SCOTT, RANDOLPH L
152 BELL, ERVIN
154 WEBB, MYRANDA
156 HIRST-MAESTRE, JUNE E
158 MCGORY, JOHN J
159 BURNUP, BRIDGET

HENSON, BOBBIE J
IRIZARRY, MICHAEL
ONEIL, JONATHAN L

160 SEDORE, DELBERT R
161 FOSS, SCOTT J
162 GIBSON, CHARLES D
164 BERNHARDT, GERALD W
165 BALCH, RAY S
166 FALBRU, DWAYNE

FRERE, PHILIP
SALTER, YVONNE



(Cont'd)

-

CANAL ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

166 SERGEANT, JENNIFER L
169 VANNORMAN, CA A
170 ALAMO, ELIZABETH M

RITZ, DEBORA J
171 CLINGERMAN, MIKE
172 WEBBER, ALBERT
174 PENTYCOFE, ADAM W
175 CARR, ASHLEY

LOUCKS, BETTY J
176 MAINES, STEVEN R
178 SIDES, LYDIA R
180 MORAN, SUE C
182 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
188 ANAN, MADISON

SCHAFER, BETTY J
189 TORRES, ROBERT
190 FIELDS, STEPHANIE N

ROULAND, H
STETSON, G
WELLINGTON, LINCOLN

191 BAKER, RUTHANN
HITCHNER, MELODY M
WAREERS, JUSTIN

192 STIRPE, PETER P
193 SCHNEIDER, ALISHA M
195 HERKIMER, TIMOTHY J
196 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
197 ERNST, JAMES F
198 LAUSTER, STEVEN C
199 SMITH, MICHAEL J
201 BOULANGE, BARBARA J
204 WADHAMS, ROBBIE
206 MEAD, WILLARD C
208 DEWOLF, MARY A
209 CORCORAN, STEPHEN M
210 KITCHEN, GRANT M
211 HOFMANN, DANIEL E
214 PLOTTS, BRNADY J
216 NEWVILLE, RICKY M



-

GENEVA ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

1 LYON, ERIC
10 GOEBERT AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY CORPORATIO

NAPA AUTO PARTS
11 CONAWAY, MIKE C
14 MINER, SAMUEL R
16 BEMAN, LINDA E
18 GREAT WALL CHINESE RESTAURANT
23 HERMAN, GENE L
30 RED APPLE
34 LYONS LIQUOR STORE
35 MARTIN, CHRISTINA

WHEELER, RACHEL
44 HILSINGER, SANDY M

VEZZOSE, BLANCHE
47 DRAYTON, MICHAEL G
49 HUGHES, SHARON E
50 DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC
51 HUGHES, TONYA L
53 PEKOFF, JOSIE
55 WILHELM, APRIL M
59 FERNAAYS, CHRIS J
61 FERNAAYS, RON A
63 COMELLA, PHILOMENA R
65 SALONE, JOHN G
72 OHMANN, LESLIE A

WILKINSON, DONNA J
93 LYONS MART INC

LYONS MART INCORPORATED
95 REEVE, DAVID
99 WEAVER, STEPHANIE
101 HUTCHINSON, MATTHEW L
105 IMPSON, AMBER
108 LINZY, GARY A
111 CLERVEAU, JEMPS

DESIUS, JESSICA
FALBRU, DWAYNE D
KEMP, PATRICK
LAPLANT, JOLENE

121 CORREA, LUZ M
125 PALMER, EUGENE F
135 HOLLY, LINDA L

SCHREIER, BRITTANY
139 WOLANYK, WALTER J
147 STUBER, FREDERICK R
149 HAND, JERRY L

VAIL, THERESA M
151 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
153 CONAWAY, JOSEPH

ROSARIO, MICHAEL
163 PERRY, ROSITA M



(Cont'd)

-

GENEVA ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

165 CERAVOLO, JOSEPH M
180 BONEAPPETIT

MADDOCK, CHRISTOPHER
185 POSTLER & JAECKLE CORP
202 LYONS MEMORIAL POST 5092 INCORPORATE
204 MILLER, JD



-

CANAL ST

EDR Digital Archive
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

1 GARLIQUES PIZZERIA
4 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
8 GRECO JEWELRY STORE

HAIR LOFT
SHERMAN, CHUCK A

11 CONAWAY, MIKKI L
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

12 LITERACY VOLUNTEERS
14 BURTON, ELIZABETH
15 NEMITS, SALLY
16 DONALD J DAMICK AGENCY
17 NOBLE, JOSEPH A

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
18 KNIGHT, JANITHA
20 DAMICO ANTHONY J DDS
21 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
23 LARRYS TATTOOING & GIFTS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
28 FAMILY EDUCATION CTR
32 GENERAL STORE
33 ALMONTE, MARIE A

SOTO, YAZMIN
37 NIMAS OF LYONS
38 HARRIS, VICTOR
54 MERCURIO, JASON
55 BURGESS, RONALD E
58 BISHOP, PATRICIA

CRANDALL, DANIEL
SAVAGE, JOSEPH

60 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
64 BESAW, RITA

DERR, P
KEELING, ASHLEY
ROOKS, TERENCE

65 DEYAMPERT, TYNISHIA
DIAZ, JOSE
HOLMES, TANYA
HUBRIGHT, TERRENCE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

75 THAYER, STEPHANIE
79 MACKS, PAMALA
80 HARRISON, JERMAINE
81 BARTULA, THOMAS

GREENE, LORENT
SMITH, LORENZI
STEVENSON, KRISTINA
TAYLOR, L

83 BENTON, JAMES
85 DEROO, SUZANNE M
88 LYONS FAMILY RESTAURANT
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92 MCCRAY, FAY
REEVES, DOROTHY

94 RAGGS, KERRIE
98 SALERNO, LOUIS A
102 PBS SUPPLY
110 SHEPARD, LARRY A
112 HART, FLOYD
114 BAKER, LIZZIE M
116 DETORIO, JOSEPH A
118 EVERDYKE, JEFFERY W
120 CONLIN, BARRY F
121 BELL, EDWARD C
122 SHEPARD, JONATHAN
124 SCHULDT, PAT
130 GABRIELSE, ARTHUR G
134 MUCKEY, DAVID W
138 FERA, PAUL E
140 DETORIO, JOSEPH A
142 SIMMONS, BETTY J
144 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
146 TAFT, RALPH W
150 SCOTT, TOWANDA
152 BELL, ERVIN
154 SOYRING, JASON D
156 MAGWOOD, JEREMIAH
159 HENSON, BOBBIE J

ONEIL, JONATHAN L
160 CONAWAY, MARCY L
161 FOSS, SCOTT D
162 GIBSON, CHARLES D
164 BERNHARDT, GERALD W
165 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
166 FALBRU, DWAYNE

FILBRU, BONNIE
GATEWOOD, MICHAEL J

168 PLOTTS, JOHN
169 VANNORMAN, CA A
171 CLINGERMAN, KAREN F
172 VOIGT, ELSIE L
174 PENTYCOFE, ADAM W
175 GOTTE, NANCY

MATTHYS, LUCILE R
176 MAINES, STEVEN R
178 HECKELER, JACK N
180 MORAN, BONNELL S
182 FRANK, IRA J
188 ANAN, MADISON

BOUGHTON, RONALD J
SCHAFER, BETTY J

189 TORRES, ROBERT
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190 BERNARDI, ASHIRA M
FIELDS, STEPHANIE N

191 GARRISON, TRACY P
WARTERS, JUSTIN

192 STIRPE, PETER P
193 SCHNEIDER, DAVID L
195 HERKIMER, TIMOTHY J
196 SHELTERS, RONALD M
197 ERNST, JAMES F
198 LAUSTER, STEVEN C
199 SMITH, MICHAEL J
201 BOULANGE, BARBARA J
204 SHOLLY, ADAM
206 MEAD, WILLARD C
208 DEWOLF, MARY A
209 CORCORAN, STEPHEN M
210 KITCHEN, GLEN
214 PLOTTS, BRNADY J
216 NEWVILLE, RICKY M
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10 NAPA AUTO PARTS
11 CONAWAY, RICHARD W
14 HERMAN, GENE L

MINER, SAMUEL R
16 DOWNEY, SAM

LAVERTY, WILLIAM J
18 GREAT WALL CHINESE RESTAURANT
23 HERMAN BROTHERS INC

HERMAN, MELISSA L
30 RED APPLE
34 LYONS LIQUOR STORE
35 BRITTANY, BARBER K

HARTMAN, SAMANTHA
HIGBEE, GEORGE W

44 HILSINGER, SANDY M
VEZZOSE, BLANCHE

47 DRAYTON, MIKEAL
49 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
50 DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC
53 PEKOFF, JOSIE
59 BUTLER, DAVID W
61 EMMEL, MARYLOU L
63 COMELLA, PHILOMENA R
65 SALONE, JOHN G
93 SUNSHINE FUELS
95 REEVE, DAVID
101 HUTCHINSON, MATTHEW L
105 IMPSON, AMBER
108 LINZY, GARY A
111 BREEDLOVE, TRAVIS

CRANDALL, DAVID C
DOUGLAS, JESSICA
HILFIKER, MELISSA A
METTLER, JOHN
RIVERS, LASHANDRA
SANTOS, EDDIE
SARGENT, JAMIE
VANVALKENBURG, TOSHIA

121 CORREA, LUZ M
125 PALMER, EUGENE F
135 NICOLELLA, CECELIA

WHITE, REGINALD O
WOLANYK, WALTER J

147 MATTLMYS, DANYA L
149 HAND, JERRY L

KEPLER, S
151 TAFT, RICHARD H
153 BLANCHARD, JENNIFER L

PELLICANO, CAROLYN
SERGEANT, JAMES
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161 PERRY, DEMETRO E
163 DEPRIMO, ANN M
165 CERAVOLO, JOSEPH M
185 POSTLER & JAECKLE CORP
202 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS
204 BEST, DAVID W
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1 CAMS NEW YORK PIZZERIA INC
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
WIRELESS WORLDWIDE INC

4 JUST SEW SEW GIFT SHOP
LEWIS, KATHIE L

8 GRECO JEWELRY STORE
HAIR LOFT
PHELPS, TIM
SHERMAN, CHUCK A

10 HOMETOWN CAFE
11 MARTIN, CHRISTINA J

WALTON, NATISHA
14 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
16 DECICCA INSURANCE AGENCY INC
17 TEETER, DONNA
18 GRAHAM, JANICE E

SPIEGEL, WILLIAM C
20 ANTHONY J DAMICO DDS
21 LACROIX, WALTER J
23 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
28 FAMILY EDUCATION CENTER
32 GENERAL STORE
33 MARCIAL, RUFFAT C

MCLEOD, CHRISTINE E
ROSARIOCRUZ, ENGEL

36 WAYNE COUNTY STAR
37 ANTONIOS

NIMAS OF LYONS
38 ONEIL, BRANDY
39 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
43 BLUE MOON TAVERN
50 DOWNTOWN LAUNDRY
58 OLOMONSAI, OHNJA I

SAVAGE, JOSEPH
60 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
62 ELLSWORTH, MARY J
63 COUNTRY MATTRESS
64 KEUKELAAR, RICHARD

MORALES, KENNETH
ODELL, LENA M
ROOKS, TERENCE

65 BONNELL, MEGAN
LYONS PUBLIC LIBRARY

75 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
78 KONSTINO RESTAURANT
79 GARY, ASHLEY

MILLER, ERIC
REYNOLDS, TAMMY
ZURWELL, ASHLEY

80 KONSTANTINOV, STAVROS



(Cont'd)

-

CANAL ST

EDR Digital Archive

6417819.5   Page: A18

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

80 MANNO, DOMINICK
81 CONEY, BEVERLYN
85 DEROO, SUZANNE M
92 MOFFAT, WILMA L

REEVES, D
SMITH, JEAN B

94 ARLISS, KURT E
96 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
98 SALERNO, LOUIS A
102 HALCO ELECTRIC

PBS SUPPLY
110 SHEPARD, LARRY A
112 WOLLECK, RICHARD
114 BAKER, LIZZIE M
116 DETORIO, JOSEPH A
118 EVERDYKE, JEFFERY W
120 CONLIN, BARRY F
121 BELL, EDWARD C
122 SHEPARD, JONATHAN
124 SCHULDT, PAT
126 SERGEANT, VIRGINIA L
130 GABRIELSE, ARTHUR G
132 PENTYCOFE, BARBARA
134 MILLER, EDWARD I
138 FERA, PAUL E
140 DETORIO, JOSEPH A
142 SAPP, FLORENCE P
144 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
146 TAFT, RALPH W
152 BELL, DARLENE M
154 MITCHELL, TINA M

UNICLEAN RECLAMATION SERVICES
156 TYLER, WAYNE
158 DESROSIER, EDNA C
159 AMAN, RONALD A

CHILSON, PETER A
HENSON, B

160 CONAWAY, MARCY L
161 FOSS, SCOTT D
162 GIBSON, CHARLES D

WESTCOTT, CLYDE B
164 BERNHARDT, GERALD W
165 BALCH, RAY S
166 GOTTSHALL, SHAWN
168 ZOOK, RYAN
169 VANNORMAN, C A
170 MILBY, ROBERT E

MOLLENKOPF, RANDY A
171 CLINGERMAN, KAREN F
172 VOIGT, ELSIE L
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174 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
175 MATTHYS, LUCILE R
176 WILKES, LYELL E
178 HECKELER, JACK D
180 RODWELL, ERNESTINE
182 FRANK, IRA J
188 BOUGHTON, RONALD J

SCHAFER, BETTY J
WEAVER, DON A

189 BENNETT, GEORGE C
190 ALLEN, H

SNYDER, SHELBY J
191 CHENEY, DAVID A

DESAIN, JANICE
192 LYONS PRESS

STIRPE, PETER S
193 SCHNEIDER, DAVID L
197 ERNST, JAMES F
198 FERRELL, DEBORAH J
199 SMITH, MICHAEL J
201 THURSTON, RANDY K
204 PALIOTTI, SALVATORE A
206 MEAD, WILLARD C
208 DEWOLF, MARYANNE A
209 CORCORAN, STEPHEN M
210 KITCHEN, GLEN
214 CONAWAY, LARRY J
216 NEWVILLE, RICKY M
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6 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10 GOEBERT AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY CORP
11 CONAWAY, RICHARD W
14 BOULANGE, BARBARA J

GRAND LODGE OF THE FREE
16 DOWNEY, RAYMOND F

LAVERTY, WILLIAM J
18 NEW GREAT WALL CHINESE RESTAURANT

NEW GREAT WALL RESTAURANT
23 HERMAN BROTHERS INC
30 RED APPLE
31 BLACK VELVET REPAIR SHOP
34 LYONS LIQUOR STORE
35 BOND, R

NEW, LEANN S
44 CAPRON, TIMOTHY G

HILSINGER, SANDY M
VEZZOSE, BLANCHE

47 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
49 WILSON, E
50 DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC
51 BAKER, NELSON B
53 PEKOFF, JOSIE
55 CARROLL, BROOKE
59 FERNAAYS, CHRIS J
61 FERNAAYS, RON A
63 COMELLA, PHILIP F
65 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
72 BRIDGE TAVERN

THRAN, MELISSA B
93 SUNOCO 7472
95 SANTO, DEBORAH R
99 PIKE, JOHN F
101 BENGE, JANICE
105 GARGARO, DOMINICK
111 CLARK, K

JACKSON, VANESSA A
KAMP, LISA
MASON, OLA
SLAY, CHARMANE
WRIGHT, VANESSA

121 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
125 PALMER, EUGENE F
135 BROWN, BETTY J

FREEMAN, VERIA L
STUBBINGS, R
WHITE, REGINALD O
WOLANYK, WALTER J

147 TEETER, ETHEL J
149 HALL, JOY A
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149 HAND, JERRY L
STREETER, PRECIOUS

151 BURGESS, CHRISTINE L
153 MARSTEINER, ROBERT G
161 PERRY, DEMETRO E
163 PETRUS, ANTHONY M
165 BLOCK, MICHAEL E
185 POSTLER AND JAECKLE CORP
202 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS
204 BEST, DAVID W
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1 CAMS NEW YORK PIZZERIA INCORPORATED
4 MCDANNEL, ROBERT

T V T
5 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
8 GRECO JEWELRY STORE

HAIR LOFT
SHERMAN, CHUCK

9 PAINTBALL ADVENTURES INCORPORATED
10 CAFE ROMA
12 UNBURIED TREASURES
13 STYLES & TRENDS
14 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
17 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
19 LEDDICK, BABETTA S

LION TAE KWON DO ACADEMY
20 DAMICO ANTHONY J DDS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
21 COREY, REBEKAH J
23 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

THRIFT SHOP
28 CNCL ON ALCHLSM & OTHER CHEML DEPENDENCIES OF THE

LORD NANCY M ATTORNEY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

32 GENERAL STORE THE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

33 BROWN, MILLIE
MILLER, CHARLES B

36 BRADLEY DAVID D INCORPORATED INS
WAYNE COUNTY STAR THE

37 ANTONIOS
38 HERMAN, V
40 BILL HUFF JR PHOTOGRAPHER ON THE GO

FIRST CLASS LIMO SERVICE
43 BLUE MOON TAVERN
46 AMICO CLEANERS & LAUNDERERS
55 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
60 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
62 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
63 COUNTRY MATTRESS
64 WARREN, CARRIE H
65 LYONS PUBLIC LIBRARY

MINCER, S
71 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
75 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
78 DADAS RESTAURANT
79 PRITCHETT, SIERRA
80 JOCK, EDWARD

MATTHYS, DAWN
81 HUNT, JENIFER
83 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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85 DEROO, SUZANNE M
87 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
88 THEOS RESTAURANT
92 CONVERSE, C

FREMOUW, ROBERT G
MOFFAT, WILMA

94 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
96 WRIGHT, DANIEL R
98 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
100 TAYLOR, JOHN
102 TAYLOR SUPPLY INCORPORATED
110 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
112 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
114 BAKER, LIZZIE
116 DETORIO, C

DETORIO, JOSEPH
118 EVERDYKE, JEFFERY
120 CONLIN, BARRY
122 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
124 ROCKWELL, CELIA
126 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
130 OAKLEAF, ROBERT
134 TUMBELEKIS, ANTONIO
138 FERA, PAUL
140 DETORIO, JOSEPH A
142 SAPP, F P
144 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
146 TAFT, RALPH
150 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
152 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
154 LEWIS, JASON J
156 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
158 DANDINO, EUGENE

MABLES, THOMAS
159 VANVALKENBURG, TONYA
160 CONAWAY, MARCY J
161 FOSS, SCOTT
162 FISHER, ROBERT

GIBSON, CHARLES
164 BERNHARDT, ALICE L
165 VANSCOTT, EDITH
166 BONNELL, MEGAN

PENTYCOFE, M
169 VANNORMAN, C A
170 LARUE, RANDY V
171 LEE, RICKIE D
172 VOIGT, ELSIE L
174 PENTYCOFE, SHELLY
175 CARPENTER, H J

CUTLER, JANELLE
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175 ROBERT, BRIAN
176 GONZALEZ, C S
178 HECKELER, JACK D
180 RODWELL, E
182 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
188 SCHAFER, BETTY J

WEAVER, DON
189 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
191 BECKER, DIANE

ROUSE, MARY
192 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
193 SCHNEIDER, DAVID
195 BLANDINO, JOANNE M
196 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
197 ERNST, JAMES
198 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
199 SMITH, MICHAEL
201 CLINGERMAN, ARLENE H
204 PALIOTTI, SALVATO A
206 MEAD, WILLARD
207 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
208 DEWOLF, DANIEL M
209 CORCORAN, STEPHEN M
210 KITCHEN, GLEN
211 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
212 BELL, EDWARD C
214 CONAWAY, LARRY J
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6 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
10 GOEBERT AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY COR

NAPA AUTO PARTS
11 CONAWAY, RICHARD
16 LAVERTY, WILLIAM J
23 HERMAN BROTHERS INCORPORATED FURNITURE
30 RED APPLE
34 LYONS LIQUOR STORE
35 ANDERSON, SCOTT

TUTTLE, ARTHUR
39 INN DRAIN TECHNOLOGY
44 HILSINGER, SANDY

VEZZOSE, BLANCHE
47 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
50 DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INCORPORATED
51 BAKER, LINDA
53 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
55 CARROLL, BROOKE
59 FERNAAYS, CHRIS
61 FERNAAYS, RON
63 COMELLA, PHILIP R
65 POUND, LOUISE
72 BRIDGE TAVERN

CLARKE, B W
HOMETOWN VAC AND LAMP

80 SIMMONS T V & SATELLITE
82 GREAT WALL CHINESE RESTRNT
93 ATLANTIC REFINING
95 SANTO, A
99 LIN, HAI Y
101 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
105 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
108 LINZY, GARY A
111 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
121 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
125 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
135 BROWN, BETTY J

FREEMAN, V
WHITE, REGINAL

147 TEETER, ETHEL J
153 ACCHIONE, F J

MARSTEINER, ROBERT G
161 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
163 PETRUS, ANTHONY
165 BLOCK, MICHAEL
185 POSTLER & JAECKLE CORPORATION
202 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS
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1 FOX'S PIZZA
4 T V T
8 CLINGERMAN, GERALD A

GRECO JEWELRY STORE
HAIR LOFT
SALMON, STACY

9 PAINTBALL ADVENTURES INC
12 EASTECK DRAFTING SVCES
14 FEATHERLY, GARY
15 WORLDWIDE
16 WORLDWIDE
18 GREENE, RICHARD L
20 D'AMICO, ANTHONY J, DDS
22 LEDDICK'S TAE KWON-DO SCHOOLS
23 THRIFT SHOP
24 MANNHARDT, DAVID

STURIALE, DONNA
27 HARRIS, DAWN
28 GIBBON & LORD, ATTY

GIBBON, JOHN W, II, ATTY
LEWIS & PATERSON AGENCY
LORD, NANCY M, ATTY

32 GENERAL STORE THE
WASHINGTON, SHARON

36 BRADLEY DAVID D INC, INS-LYONS OFC
WAYNE COUNTY STAR THE

37 ANTONIO'S NIMA'S
BARKER, P
NIMA'S II

38 FOWLER, KEVIN
40 FIRST CLASS LIMO SERVICE

IMAGES UNLIMITED
43 BLUE MOON TAVERN
46 AMICO CLNRS & LAUNDERERS
58 BURTON, ELIZABETH
59 ANDREWS, JOHN T
63 COUNTRY MATTRESS
65 LYONS PUBLIC LIBRARY

MINCER, S
75 WATERMAN, LEE ROY
78 KONSTANTINOU STAVROS
80 MC QUEEN, K
81 BENEDICT, LINDA
85 DEROO, ROBERT

MCCANN, ERIC
92 BAKER, VIOLA
96 TAYLOR, JOE & LISA
98 SALERNO, LOUIS A, JR
102 T N T SUPL CO INC
114 BAKER, LIZZIE
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124 ROCKWELL, CELIA
134 FERNAAYS, RON
138 FERA, PAUL, JR
140 DE TORIO, JOSEPH A
142 SAPP, F P
146 TAFT, RALPH, SR
150 KNAPP, JAMES E
154 LEWIS, DAVID
158 DANDINO, EUGENE F
159 STEWART, TIFFANY
160 VIOLA, DONALD
161 FOSS, SCOTT
164 BERNHARDT, ALICE L
165 BLOCK, K
166 BEMAN, SCOTT
168 BEAUMONT, BRIGETTE
172 VOIGT, FREDERICK C
174 PENTYCOFE, SHELLY
175 CAMP, HELEN

SMITH, DONNA
180 RODWELL, GEORGE
182 HAND, PATRICIA
188 BOUGHTON, DIONNE
189 HUGHSON, NORMAN
190 MAIN, ANNA

SNYDER, BILL & NORMA
191 RODRIGUEZ, LUIS A
192 STIRPE, PETER
193 METZ, WILLIAM E
195 BLANDINO, JAMES R
197 ERNST, JAMES
199 SMITH, ADRIA & MICHAEL
201 HUMBERT, HAROLD
204 PALIOTTI, SALVATORE A
206 MEAD, WILLARD, JR
208 DE WOLF, DANIEL M
209 CORCORAN, STEPHEN M, JR
210 KITCHEN, GLEN
211 PUCKETT, D
216 BUTTACCIO, SHIRLEY & JOSEPH
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6 HARRIS, CHERYL & STANLEY
10 GOEBERT AUTOMOTIVE SUPL CORP-LYONS OFC

NAPA AUTO PARTS
11 CONAWAY, RICHARD & TRACY
16 LAVERTY, WILLIAM J
23 HERMAN BROS INC, FURNITURE
30 RED APPLE
34 LYONS LIQUOR STORE
35 DAVIS, JAMES
44 HILSINGER, SANDY

VEZZOSE, BLANCHE
47 CORCORAN, VICKI
49 CATHOLDI, CHARLES
50 DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC-OFFICE & SALES

DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC-PARTS & SVCE
51 BAKER, LINDA
55 WILLIAMS, MARTIN L, SR
59 CAMPBELL, GREG
63 COMELLA, PHILIP R
65 KAPLAN, J
72 BRIDGE TAVERN

HETZKE, R
80 SIMMONS T V & SATELLITE
82 GREAT WALL CHINESE RESTRNT
95 SANTO, A
99 LOTITO, PHYLLIS
111 BYORK, DANNEL

ECHEVARRIA, DOMINGO
HUGHES, SHARON E
NEW, ROGER

125 PALMER, EUGENE F
135 BROWN, B J

FREEMAN, V
SULLO, ANTHONY
THOMPSON, JOSEPH E
WHITE, REGINALD

149 DAEFFLER, JODY L
MACLENNAN, BETHANY

153 MARSTEINER, R G
163 PETRUS, ANTHONY
165 BLOCK, MICHAEL & JENNIFER
202 VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS-POST 5092
513 BUISCH, DAVID A
736 BECKER, HAROLD, JR
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1 GIUSEPPE'S PIZZA SUBS & MORE
4 MC DANNEL, ROBERT & MARTHA

T V T
8 GRECO JEWELRY STORE

HAIR LOFT
9 LEDDICK'S TAE KWON-DO SCHOOLS

PAINTBALL ADVENTURES INC
10 NATURES BOUNTY
12 EASTECH DRAFTING SVCES

KATIE'S BOUTIQUE
14 KING, DOUGLAS
16 KRAFTER'S BOUTIQUE
19 CAROLYNS'S UNISEX SALON
20 D'AMICO, ANTHONY J, DDS
21 VILLAGE STUDIO
23 THRIFT SHOP
24 MOODY, CLARENCE

SOLOMON, C
27 MEADOWS, JERRY
28 GIBBON, JOHN W, II, ATTY

LEWIS & PATERSON AGENCY
32 GENERAL STORE THE
36 BRADLEY DAVID D INC, INS-LYONS OFC

WAYNE COUNTY STAR THE
37 NIMA'S II
38 DUNBAR, ROBERT
40 KEHOE, L PAUL, SENATOR 53RD DIST

NYS SENATOR 53RD DIST L PAUL KEHOE
46 AMICO CLNRS & LAUNDERERS
62 WILLIAMSON, K
63 COUNTRY MATTRESS
64 LESTER, HELEN
65 LYONS PUBLIC LIBRARY

NORMAN, ROBERT
71 HARRISON, JOHN
75 COOPER, DIANE
78 KONSTANTINOU STAVROS
79 HALL, ROBERT E

NORDBLOM, G R
81 DOWNEY, RAYMOND F
83 CENTENO, JUAN
85 MAESTRE, CHERYL
92 BAKER, VIOLA
94 WERTZ, WATSON
96 DONOVAN TAYLOR, LISA
98 SALERNO, LOUIS A, JR
102 T N T SUPL CO INC
110 SHEPARD, LARRY
114 BAKER, LIZZIE
116 DE TORIO, JOSEPH, JR
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118 EVERDYKE, JEFFERY
120 PRUTZMAN, GARY
122 DE RYCKE, PETER JR & WENDY
124 ROCKWELL, CELIA
126 DELORK, ANTHONY J & WENDY
130 OAKLEAF, ROBERT
132 DARCANGELIS, D
134 EMMEL, M
138 BEASLEY, M E

FERA, PAUL, JR
140 DE TORIO, JOSEPH A
142 CATHOLDI, CHRIS
144 SAPP, F P
146 TAFT, RALPH, SR
150 LUDINGTON, E L
152 LAGANA, TIMOTHY
156 HEINZERLING, KEVIN
158 DANDINO, EUGENE F
159 DONLEY, VERNA

GILMORE, ZELL W
160 VIOLA, DONALD
161 BENNETT, ANTHONY
162 BERNHARDT, ALICE-MARIE

GIBSON, CHARLES
164 BERNHARDT, ALICE L
166 SCOTT, RANDOLPH
169 VAN NORMAN, C A
170 HANNON, EDWARD, III
171 LIPKER, JACOB E
172 VOIGT, FREDERICK C
174 DARCANGELIS, ROBERT
175 ALLEN, FRED M
180 RODWELL, GEORGE
188 GOFF, PAT
189 HUGHSON, NORMAN
190 CLAYTON, N

MAIN, ANNA
191 HAMMOND, MATT
192 STIRPE, PETER
193 METZ, WILLIAM E
195 BLANDINO, JAMES R
196 FACER, DWIGHT
197 ERNST, JAMES
199 SMITH, ADRIA & MICHAEL
201 HUMBERT, HAROLD
204 PALIOTTI, SALVATORE A
206 MEAD, WILLARD, JR
208 DE WOLF, DANIEL M
209 CORCORAN, STEPHEN M, JR
210 KITCHEN, GLEN
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211 COOPER, T
214 CONAWAY, LARRY J
216 BUTTACCIO, SHIRLEY & JOSEPH
4337 VICK'S GRILL
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10 GOEBERT AUTOMOTIVE SUPL CORP-LYONS OFC
NAPA AUTO PARTS

11 CONAWAY, RICHARD & TRACY
14 BRAHM, RICHARD
16 LAVERTY, WILLIAM J
18 VILLAGE DISCOUNT LIQUOR
23 BOUWENS, ROSE MARIE

HERMAN BROS INC, FURNITURE
30 RED APPLE
34 LYONS LIQUOR STORE
35 DAVIS, JAMES

RICHARDSON, IDA
44 DE LEO, K

HILSINGER, SANDY
49 CHAMBERS, CHARLES W
50 DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC-OFFICE & SALES

DEL ROSSA FORD SALES INC-PARTS & SVCE
53 PEKOFF, VALCHO
55 AUSTIN, S
63 COMELLA, PHILIP R
65 KAPLAN, J

MESSINGER, GLADYS
72 ARMSTRONG, BARBARA

BRIDGE TAVERN
HETZKE, R

80 SIMMONS TV SALES & SVCE
82 GREAT WALL CHINESE RESTRNT

PRO-MAY REALTY
95 SANTO, A
99 CONAWAY, BLANCHE

PETRUS, M P
101 FRATANGELO, NICHOLAS
105 DE LORK, MARGARET

GARGARO, DOMINIC
111 SOLOMAN, D

TAYLOR, K
121 DAVIS, KENNETH A
135 BROWN, B J

HANNON, R A
SKINKLE, RIC

149 SAYRE, WALTER
153 ACCHIONE, VINCENT

MARSTEINER, R G
161 VARALLI, ANGELO A
163 PETRUS, ANTHONY
165 BLOCK, MICHAEL & JENNIFER
513 BUISCH, DAVID A
736 BECKER, HAROLD, JR
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